P.A.C. No. 221

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1968-69)

(FOURTH LOK SABHA)
- SIXTY FIFTH REPORT

Action Taken by Government on the recommendations

of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their

63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha) on Appropriation

Accounts (Civil) 1964-65 and Audit Report (Civil) 1966

and Audit Report (Commercial) 1966 relating to Minis-
tries of Transport & Shipping etc.

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April, 1969 Vaisakhal1891 (Saka)

334.39s5 1
[¢82

Price : 65 Paise



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Name of Agent

Si Name of Agent -’ Agency Si. Agency
No. Nog. No. No.
ANDHRA PRADESH 12, Charley Lambert & Com- 30
pany, 101, Maliaima

1. Andhra’ University General 8 Gandhi  Road, Opposite
Cooperative  Stores  Lid,, Clock Tower, Fort,
Waltair  (Visakhapatnam). Bombay.

2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94 13. Tie Current Book Housc, 60
and Sons, General Mer- Maruti Lane, Ra%mnmh
chants and News Agents. Daduaji Street, Bombay-1.

Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District. 14, Deccan Book Sull, Fer- 65
guson College Road,
ASSAM Poona-4,

3. Western Book Depot, Pan 7 15, MJs. Usha Book Depot, 5

Bazar, Gauhati. 585/A, Chira Bazar, Khan
House, Girgaum Road,
BIHAR / Bombay-2 BR.

4. Amar Kitub Ghar, Post 37 MYSORE
Box 78, Diagounal Read.

Jamshedpur. 16, Ms. People’s Book Houe, 16
Opp. Jaganmohan  Palace,
GUJARAT Mysore-1.

5. Vijay Stores, Station Road, K RAJASTHAN
Anand,

17, Information Centre, 3N

6. The New Order Book 63 Government of Rajusthan,
Company  Ellis  Bridge, Tripohs, Juipur City.
Ahmedabad-é.

UTTAR PRADLESH
HARYANA
18, Swastik Industrial Works, 2
7. Mjs. Prabhu Book Scrvice, 14 59, Holi Street, Meerut
Nai Subzimandi Gurgaon, City.
(Haryana),
19, Law Book Company, 38
MADHYA PRADESH Sardar Patct Marg,
Allahabud-].
8. Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Palace, Indore City. . WEST BENGAL
MAHARASHTRA 20, Granthaloka, 5/1, Ambica 10
Mookherjee Road, Belgha-
9. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand, 6 ‘ria, 24-Parganas,
601, Girgaum Road, Near
Princess Street, Bombay-2, 21, W. Newman & Cempany 44
Lid., 3, Old Court House
10. The [laoternational Book 22 Street, Calcutta,
House (Private) Limited.
9. Ash Lane, Mahatmau 22. Firma K. L. Mukhopadhyay, 82
Gandht Road, Bombay-1. 6/iA, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcutta-12,

11. The International Book 26

Service, Deccan Gymkhana, 23, M/s. Mukherji Book House,

Poonu-4,

8B, Duff Lane, Calcutta-6.




JENCA T ! H RE F :2aC 68~69)

PRESANIET TO LOK SABHA ON 28,4,1969,
Paze Pard ILine e} N ~Bead_
Cover Last 65 Rs 1,65
1 1.5 4 examine gaxamined
2 Foot-note recoevered recovered,
3 1.7(11) 5 resident residence
6 extention extension
) 29 in of -
37-38 commericial commercial
7 1.11 1 by at by
1.14 last the zeneral in the general
9 7 a sit as 1t
15 1.23 2 forezo forgo
17 10 3,10 270 00 3 10 270.90
11 6 74é 748 .5
35 wﬁ
18 1.30 11 of
19 1.34 3 follows as follows
21 10 fhey tally the tally
22 1.38(2) 6 Aandaman Andamans
23 3 4 have been have
6 3 rgeard regard
37 o 5 an and
from bottom
38 2=~3 phogress progress
39 30 Commi ssion Committee
55 4 excepted expected
58 11 Superintendent Superintending
59 7 such much
from bottom
61 * last FelAoCo PQAoCo
65 3 the caluse in clausse
from bottom
66 3 11 asfence essence
11 than then
81 9 . Mr. Mrs.
20 dismantilinz  dismantling
471 hereselfl harself '
83 last but one Muwcipal Municipal
84 17 14-8-1968 14-8-1958
18 Lings Link
90 5 foreclose to foreclose the
10 afld ang,
26 2925, 29.25

P.T.O.



Pdze Para Line =~ For - .. Read
93 2 g .fortga e - mortgagee
95 4 4 mortzal. mortgaged
96 2 14 fillingz filing
101 2 5 reprasnetatives representatives.
103 39-40 remedical remedial
104 1 uploaded unloaded
3 11 efficiacy officacy
106 9 045 0405
107 2 . 4 procdeure procedure
3 5 - than then
111 5° their thare °
118 13 forclose for:close
119 20 Staitonery 3tationery
122 2 2 mortazee mortgagee
125 2 5-6 persuzd perused
128 1 vollated violated
8 from bottom pulbisned  published
130 10 reveiwinyz reviewing
131 4 loses: losses
5 from bottom or in in ¢
132 4 dealth dealt
24 solw slow
133 .2 7 diputezs disputes
4 1 acknowlad e acknowled:ed
135 S.No, 3 15 t nsure tenure
136 1 Insert "1.19" in col. 2 and
"orks & Housin_" in
cols 3.
s.No. 4 4 for:do forgo
21-22 Omit "in order that the officers
concarned acted in unduc
haste"
32 Insert "™i.24" in Col. 2 and
"jorks & Housing" in
- Ceol 3.
S.No. & 12 appraised apprised
137 3 ~-speadily spoodily
seNoe. 7 1 Gov:rnement. sov :roment
S«No. 2 20 regover recovary
26 arrcars speeded arrears.
Upe.
SeNo.1l0 © there they



CONTENTS

Oon;trosmori OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTES. (1968-69)

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER {
CHAPTER I

CHarrER LI

CrapTer [V

CHAPTER V

APPENDIX

Report .. .. .. - - -

Recommendations/Observations that have been Accepted
by Government .. .. . .. ..

Recommendations/Observations which the Committee do

not desire to pursue in view of the replies of Governmerit.

Recommendations/Observations replies to which have not
been accepted by the Committee and which require
reiteration” .. .o .. .. .. -

Recommendations/Observations  in  respect of which
Government have furnished interim replies ..

Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations .. -

PARLIAMENT LIBRARY
(Libra v & 1-f ¢ rce Servioe)
Cratrsi Gi-.ve. Pubiications,

Aco No R ....30177.(50,

.............

Date. ..........0... .2 &¢

7

Lt

135



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1968-69)

o CHAIRMAN
ghri M. R. Masani

MEMBLRS

2. Shri Syed Ahmed Aga »

3. Shri K. Anirudhan

4. Shri S. M. Banerjce

5. Shr C. K. Bhattacharyya

6. Shri K. G. Deshmukh

7. Shri V. Krishnamoorthi

8. Shri D. K. Kunte

9. Shri N. R, Laskar

10. Shri K. K. Nayar

11. Shrimati Sushila Rohtagi

12, Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
13. Shri Ram Awtar Sharma

14. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
15. Shri Tavappa Hari Sonavane
16. Shri A. P. Chatterjce

17. Shri K. Damodaran

18. Shri Shanti Kothari

19. Shri S, S. Manswamy
#20. Shri G. H. V. Momin

21. Shri N, R. M. Swamy

22, Shri Tarkeshwar Pandey

SECRETARIAT
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joine Secrgpe

Shn K. Seshadri—Urder Scorcrary,

*Declared elected on 19t August, 1969 vice Shri MUAL Do, who resigned trom the
~Comimittec.
(i)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of thc Public Accounts Committee, as authorisgd by
‘the Committee, do present on their behalf this Sixty-Fifth Report on the
Action Taken by Governmert on the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committec contained.in their 63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha) on
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65 and Audit Report (Civil) 1966
relating to Ministry of Transport & Shipping ctc. .

2. On 12th June, 1968, an “Action Taken™ Sub-Committee was
appointed to scrutinise the replies reccived from Government in pursuance
«of the recommendations made by the Committee in their carlier Reports.
The Sub-Committee was constituted with following Members :

1. Shri D. K. Kunte-—Convener
Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya

Shri K, K. Nayar

Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
Shri N. R. M. Swamy.

oLk W

3. The draft Report was considered and adopted by the Sub-Committee
at their sitting held on 10th April 1969 and finally adopted by the Public
Accounts Committee on 21st April 1969,

4. For facility of reference the main conclusions, recommendations of
the Committee have been printed in thick type in the body of the Report. A
statement showing the summary of the main recommendations/observations
of the Comnmiittee is appended to the Report (Appendix).

5. The Committee place on rccord their appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in this matter by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India.

M. R. MASANI

Chairman,

NeEw DELHL,
April 28, 1969/ Vaisakha 8, 1891(S)

Public Accounts Committee

v)



CHAPTER 1
REPORT

" 1.1, This Report of the Comrittee deals with action taken by Govern-
ment on the recommendations contained in their 63rd Report (Third Lok
Sabha) on thc Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65, Audit Report
(Civil), 1966 and Audit Report (Commercial), 1966 relatmg to the Minis-
tries of Transport and Aviation (Department of Transport & Shipping) and
Works, Housing and Urban Development which was presented to the House
on 29-11-1966.

1.2. Out of 73 recommendations contained in the Report action taken
notes/statements have been received in respect of 63 recommendations, The
Committee regret that the Ministry of Transport & Shipping have not fur-
nished replies in respect of the remaining 10 recommendations (S, Nos. 1-4
and 16-21).

1.3. The action taken notes/statements on the recommendations of the
Committee contained in the Report have been categorised under the follow-
ing heads :

(i) Recommendations/observations that have been accepted by Gov-
ernment :
S. Nos. 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 25, 29, 32, 33, 39,
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47. 48, 53, 54, 57, 58, 59, 61,
65, 66, 67, 71 and 72.

(ii) Recommendations/observations which the Committee do not
desire to pursue in view of the replies of Government:

S. Nos. 6, 26, 50, 51, 52, 55, 60 and 69.

(iii) Recommendations/observations replies to which have not been
accepted by the Committee and which require reiteration :

S. Nos. 22,23, 24, 27, 37, 38, 49. 56, 64, 68, 70 and 73.

(iv) Recommendations/okservations in respect of which Government
have furnished interim replies :

S. Nos. 5, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35. 36, 62 and 63.

1.4. The Committec hope thas replies to the outstanding recommenda-
tions and final replies in regard to those recommendations to which only
interim replieg have so far been furnished will be submitted (o them ex-
peditiously after petting them vetted by Audit.

1.5. The Committee will now deal with action taken by Government
on some of the recommendations.

Residential Accommodation—Paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 (S, No. 22)

In paras 2.10 and 2.11, the Committce had examine the question of
allotment of Government accommodation to non-eligible persons, The Com-
mittec made the following observation in this regard :

“2.10: In para 43 of their 34th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the

Committec had recommended that in view of the continued short-
age of accommodation for Government purposes, the practice of



2

giving Government accommodation to private' parties should be dis-
continued and that in very special circumstances where such accom-
modatinn is given purely as a temporary measure Hvll market rent
should invariably be realised.”

“The Committce were informed in September, 1965 that this
recommendation had been accepted by Government and  suitable
instructions had been issucd. From the statement of 24 houses
allotted to non-eligible persons during the period April, <1963 to
September, 1965, the Committec find that in 3 cases remt is being
charged under F.R. 45-A or F.R. 45-B instead of at thc market
rate. It is not clear why market rent is not being charged in thesc
3 cases even after the acceptance of the recommendations of the
Committee. The Comimittee desire that in all cases where Govern-
ment houses have been allotted to non-eligible persons full market
rent, should invariably be charged.

“2.11: The Committee find from the statement furnished by the
Ministry that out of 24 houses, mentioned in the audit para, 4
have since been vacated, in one the allotment has been made to an
eligible person and in 5 cases the period of allotment has been fixed
up to 31st March, 1967. The Committce were informed during evi-
dence that at present there were 304 houses allotted to non-eligible
persons. ‘They desire that in all these cases the period of allotment
should be fixed and extensions should be given only in special cir-
cumstances.”

1.6. On the question of charging market rent in the three cases referred
to in para 2.10, the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply in reply of
29th July, 1968 stated:

“The position of the three cases in which Government accommodation
was allotted to non-eligible persons during the period April, 1963 to Sep-
tember, 1965 and rent was being charged under F.R. 45-A or F.R. 45-B
instead of at the market rate, is indicated below :

(i) At the instance of the then Prime Minister, it was decided to
earmark 6 units of residential accommodation for allotment to
renowned artists and writers on payment of rent under F.R.
45-A on the ground that they were doing great public service
in the field of art and literature. In accordance with this
policy and out of the quota of residential accommodation ecar-
marked for such artists and writers, Miss ‘A’, a renowned artist,
was initially allotted suite No. Constitution House, and
when the Constitution House was required for demolition, she
was allotted Flat No. , Rabindra Nagar on the 5th Decem-
ber, 1963. The allotment of residential accommodation to
Miss ‘A’ has been extended up to the 31st March, 1969 on
payment of rent under F.R. 45-A* in consultation with the
Prime Minister’s Secretariat.

(ii) Mrs, ‘B, widow of............ , who died while on duty in
the eastern sector at the time of the Chinese aggression in the
year 1962, approached the Government for allotment of resi-
dentia]l accommodation to her. With the approval of the then

*The rent actually being rccoevered as verified by Audit, is poolcd rent,



3

Prime Minister, Flat No. ........ ,” Wellesley Road was allot-
ted to her on payment of rent under F.R. 45-A. This case has
beegfreviewed on two occasions and Mrs. ‘B’ wag allowed to
retain the flat up to the 31st March, 1967 on payment of rent
under F.R. 45-A. The case is now under review .

i) Shri ‘C’ ... i , was allotted bunglow
No. ... ., Lytton Lane. He was allotted Bunglow No, ...

+ Curzon Lane in lieu of No. ...., Lytton Lane on the 31st

March, 1965, and No. . ..., Rakabgam Road in lieu thereof

on the 13th May, 1966, on payment of rent under F.R. 45-B

as per decision of the then Mimister for Works and Housing.

He has since been elected as a Member of Parliament and in

;{hatdcapacny has been allotted Bunglow No. ...., Kushak
oad.

2. The General question of allotment of accommodation to non-eligible
persons and organisation and the rate of rent to be charged from them is
being reviewed by Government, The cases of Miss ‘A’ and Mrs. ‘B’ will
be reviewed along with other cases in the light of the decision to be taken on
the general case.”

1.7. In a further reply dated the 29th November, 1968, the Department
of Works, Housing and Supply brought to the notice of the Committee the
following ‘developments in these three cases :

“In continuation of this Ministry’s note dated 29-7-68, the present posi-
tion of the three cases in which Government accommodation was allotted
to non-eligible persons during the period April, 1963 to September, 1965
and the rent being charged under F.R, 45-A or F.R. 45-B instead of market
rate, is indicated below :

(1) Miss ‘A’ is in occupation of Flat No. ......, Rabinder Nagar
on payment of rent under F.R. 45-A or pooled rent, whichever
is higher,* out of the pool of houses earmarked for eminent
Artists. Her case was again reviewed in March 1968 and shc
was allowed to retain the residence up to 31st March, 1969.
Her licence to retain the accommodation has, however, been
revoked with effect from the expiry of the last day of the month
of January, 1969.

(i) Smt. ‘B’ is in occupation of Flat No. .. .., Wellesley Road on
payment of rent under F.R. 45-A. Her case was reviewed and
her licence to retain the accommodation wag revoked with effect
from the 31st July, 1968. She has, however, not vacated the
resident and has represented for retention of the accommodation.
Further extention has been agreed for 2 g'cars on payment of
rent under F.R. 45-A. The case stands referred to the Ministry
of Finance for obtaining the approval of Cabinet Sub-Com-
mittee,

(iii) Shri ‘C’ is in occupation of Bunglow No. . ..., Kushak Road.
allotted to him as Member of Parliament and as such the ques-
tion of vacation of accommodation by him does not arise.

*QOn verification it has been noticted by Audit that the rent actually being assessed;
recovered fs pooled rent, which is less then that worked out under F.R. 45-A by Rs.
34/ per month.



4

In respect of the 304 houscs allotted to non-eligible referred to in para-
graph 2.11, the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Department of
Works and Housing) in a reply dated 16th August, 1987 informed the
Committee ds follows :

“Out of 304 houses, 11 have since been vacated and eviction pro-

«  ceedings in case of 57 houses have been started. 43 houses have
been allotted for use of Central Government Employees Consumer
Co-operative Store and Griha Kalyan Kendras; 77 house to Press
Correspondents and 4 to Congress Parliamentary Board. 3 houses
have beon allotted to Statc Government under reciprocal arrange-
ments.  The cases of the remaining 109 houses are reviewed from
time to time and further extension is given only where it is consider-
ed cssential.™

1.8. In a further reply dated the 29th November, 1968, the Depart-
ment of Works & Housing indicated the following position :

“In reply to Serial No. 23 of Appendix VI, para 2.11 to the 63rd
Report of the Public Accounts Committee (3rd Lok Sabha), the position
of 304 houscs has been indicated. It has been stated therein that in case
of 57 houses cviction proceedings had been imtiated and the cases of re-
maining 109 houscs were reviewed from time to time and further extensions
were given only where these were considered necessary.  Further position
of 166 houses is as under :

(i) 22 houses have since been vacated,

(i) In case of 47 houses the eviction proceedings arc at various
stages including cases pending in the court of the ‘Estate Offi-
cer” as also the Delhi High Court.

(iii) 3 houses have been regularised in favour of employees of Statc
Governments, under the reciprocal arrangements with the Union
Government.

(iv) In 13 cases the allotments have been regularised either as a
policy decision or on transfer of the occupants to elig'ble offi-
ces.

(v) In 11 cases the parties concerned have been asked to vacate the
house by 31-1-1969.

(vi) 3 residences have been added to the Press Pool and allotted to
Accredited Press Correspondents in accordance with the Gov-
crnment decision.

(vii) Government have also decided that the residential units in occu-
pation of Embassics/Foreign Missions etc. should be allowed to
continue with them on payment of market rate of rent. At
present. in all, 9 houses arc in occupation of Foreign Missions
International Organisations and these have been allowed to be
in their occupation.

(viii) The remaining 58 cases are required to be reviewed from time
to time on receipt of the requisite information from the concern-
ed Departments (which has been called for) or on the expiry
of the present extension of the period of alletment/or in pur-
suance of policy decision.”



5

“The general question of allotment of general pool accommodation to
non-eligible persons/organisations has been reviewed by the Government
recently and.thgﬁollowing decision has.been taken :

(1)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

Non-entitled persons : All non-entitled persons should be charg-
ed market rent with immediate effect and should be required to
vacate the accommodation within a maximum period of.six
months, . .

Press Pool ;: The Press ‘Pool created for allotment of accommo-
dation from the general pool to Accredited Press Correspondents
on the recommendations of the Press Assoctation should be
allowed to stand but the number of residential units should be
pegged at 100. The rent should continue to be charged under
F.R. 45-A, :

The Accredited Press Correspondents allotted accommoda-
tion directly on payment of markct rent should be allowed to
retain the accommodation but no further allotment of housecs
should be made to such persons other than the Press Pool,

Eminent Artists and Writers © They should be given three
months notice to vacate the houses and should be required to
pay market rent from 1-1-1969.

Honorary Advisers, Chairman of Public Corporation, Chair-
man or Members of Committee and the like : The existing
arrangement in respect of accommodation occupied by persons
in these categories need not be disturbed except those who are in
occupation of type VIII accommodation should be shifted to
typec VII accommodation. The rent in these cases should be
charged at the rate which is hitherto charged.

It has been decided that there should be no further allot-
ment of houses to such categories in persons. If it was felt
necessary in future to make any such allotments, the orders of
the Cabinet should be obtained.

(v) New Delhi Municipal Committee, Municipal Corporation of

(vi)

Delhi : The accommodation placed at the disposal of these
organisations for maternity and child welfare centres, dispen-
sarics and schools, rent under F.R. 45-B with departmental
charges which is being charged at present, may continue.

For accommodation allotted for purposes of office or com-
mericial undertakings such as Delhi Electric Supply Undertak-
ing, market rate of rent should be charged.

Emplovees of Corporations, Publi¢ Sector Undertaking etc : 'The
Central Government cmployees holding liecn on Central Gov-
crnment posts and who on their going on deputation to Corpo-
rations/Undertakings were allowed to retain the Government
residences on payment of rent under F.R. 45-B or pooled stan-
dard rent under F.R, 45-A, whichever was higher, should hence-
forth be charged market rate of rent.

It has becn decided that in future such category of persons.
would not be entitled to continue in occupation of Government
residence on their going on deputation to Public Sector Under-
takings etc.



6

The employees of such Corporations who hold liep on Cen-
tral Government posts but are not in occupation of Government
accommodation at the time of transfer, shox&i nQt be allotted
Government accommodation till such time they remain on depu-
tation, .

The employees who cease to be Government servants or
employees appointed directly by the Corporations, should not
be allotted Government accommodation and those who are in
occupation should be required to vacate the accommodation with-
in a maximum period of six months,

(vii) Embassies and Foreign Missions : The accommodation in occu-
pation of Embassies and Foreign Missions should be allowed on
payment of market rate of rent except in casc of 1, King George
Avenue which has been given on 30 years leasc to U.K. High
Commission on 1-1-1960.

(viti) Cultural and Social Welfare Organisation : The accommodation
allotted to such organisations should be allowed to be retained
by them but the rent for the accommodation, whether com-
mercial or not, be charged at market rate.”

1.9. The Committee note from the information furnished by Govern-
ment that eviction proceedings are in progress in respect of 47 Government
houses in occupation of non-eligible parties. In 58 other cases where houses
at present stand allotted to non-eligible parties, a review has to be made
to decide whether they should be allowed extension of the period of allot-
ment. In view of the fact that there is acute shortage of Government ac-
commmodation for allotment to entitled persons, the Committee desire that
necessary steps should be taken to expedite the eviction proceedings in thesc
cases and also to get the Government accommodation vacated by other non-
entitled persons in pursuance of the recent review, In other cases where it
has been decided as a mafter of policy to allow certain categories of non-
cntitled individuals and cultural and social welfare organisations to retain
the accommodation, market rent should be invariably charged.

Requisitioned Houses—~FParagraphs 2.14, 2.15 and 2.17, (S. No. 24).

1.10. In connection with 64 houses requisitioned by Government, the
Committee had asked for the following information from Government :

(i) Details of the houses/buildings requisitioned.
(ii)) Date on which it was requisitioned.

(iii) Whether the building is being utilised for the same purpose for
which it was so requisitioned or for any other purpose.

(iv) Purpose for which it was requisitioned.
(v) Rent fixed at the time of requisitioning the building.

(vi) Rent charged from the individual or the parties to whom the
building was allotted.

(vii) Reasons for utilising the building for purposes other than the
original purposes,

(viii) Steps taken, if any, for de-requisitioning the building.



7

1.11. The information was not furnished by at the time of finalisation of
the 63rd Report.

1.12, Subseqliently in a note dated the 10th August, 1967, the Depart-

meng of Works and Housing gave the following particulars in regard to
these houses : :

“Out of the 64 requisitioned houses/buildings,- referred to in para 2.14
of the repart, 25 have since been de-requisitioned and 1 has been purchased
by the Government. The requisite information in respect of the remaining
38 houses is given in Annexure I.¥ Only 5 of these houses are being used
by private parties and in the case of one house (Kapurthala House), some
of its servant quarters only are in the occupation of a private party.

2. The circumstances and reasons for these houses being i the occu-
pation of the private parties have been indicated in the statement. Action
is being taken to de-requisition houses/buildings, if and when they are no
longer required for public purposes.

3. List of 26 houses already de-requisitioned or purchased is given in
Annexure JI.*"

1.13. In a further reply dated the 3rd December, 1968, the Department
of Works and Housing have stated two more buildings have been de-requi-
sitioned and onc acquired by the Delhi Administration. Referring to the
scheme regarding requisitioning of houses for the tenure officers, the Minis-
try have stated:

“The scheme regarding requisitioning of houses for the tenure offi-
cers has since been reviewed and it has been decided not to take
any more houses for tenure officers and also to release de-requisition

the present houses as soon as the sume are vacated by the present
occupants.”

1.14. In a further reply dated the 10th February, 1969, the Department
of Works and Housing stated :

“Reference the list attached to this Ministry note dated 10th August,
1967, sent to the Lok Sabha Sectt. under this Ministry O.M. 5/41/66-Bt.
dated 18th September. 1967. The following houses are being used for
oftice purposes : -

(i) South Extension, New Delhi.
(i Nizamuddin, New Delhi.
(iii) Anand Parbat Estate, New Delhi.
(iv) Janpath, Ncw Delhi.
(v) Akbar Road, New Delhi.
(vi) Man Singh Road, New Delhi.

It has not been possible to get these houses/building vacated and conse-
quently to de-requisition them because of want of suitable alternative accom-
modation for the offices concerned. Tt will be appreciated that a number

of new office buildings have recently come up but it has not eased the
overall position of office accommodation the general pool, firstly because

*Not printed.



8

the overall requircments of Govt. offices have gradually gone up considerably
and sccondly because a number of temporary hutments which had out-lived
their life and had consequently become unsafe or the sitd& on which they
were cxisting werc required for the construction of new building, had to be
demolished. The buildings in question will be de-requisitioned if and
when they arc no longer required: for office purposes.”

1.15. In para 2.17 of the 63rd Report, the Committce made the follow-
ing observations regarding allotment of ‘requisitioned houses to pivate par-
ties -

“ln para 44 of their 34th Report (1964-65), thc Committee had
observed that they consider it objectionable that private accommo-
dation is requisitioned by Government and then allotted to a private
body, and they had desired speedy action to be taken to de-requisi-
tion such buildings. The Committee were informed in May, 1966
(see Annexurc III) that Government had accepted this recommen-
dation regarding de-requisitioning of the buildings occupied by pri-
vate bodies etc. The judgement of the Supreme Court dated the
29th August, 1961 in appcal casc of Triveni Kala Sangam is rcle-
vant where the court had held the view that the landlords were
entitled to be put in possession of the flats requisitioned by
Government, if they were not put to usc for the purpose for which
they were requisitioned. The Committee desire that vigorous steps
should be taken to de-requisition the houses which are no longer used
by the Government for the public purposes for which they were
requisitioned. They reiterate the observation made in para 71 of
their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that it is the moral respon-
sibility of Government to restore such premises to their rightful
owners, as soon as they are not required for the public purposc.™

1.16. In their reply dated the 16th November, 1967, in respect of
paragraph 2.17, the Department of Works and Housing stated :

“The six cases of requisitioned houses have since been reviewed and
the position in respect of cach of them as under :

(1) Out of 13 flats on the first and second floor of the building which
were requisitioned, 9 flats have already been  de-requisitioned.  Action
with regard to de-requisitioning of the remaining 4 flats is in hand.

The allottees of the ground floor of the premises M/s. .. ... have been
allowed to retain the accommodation as Shri... ... , an ex-lessec of the
premises has filed a suit in the court against the owner claiming possession
of the premises in the event of its de-requisition and has obtained a stay
order. In order to avoid any legal complications, it has bccn. QCcidcd o
postpone the de-requisitioning of the premises pending final decision of the

court,

2y Shri....... ... , is negotiating with the Government of Rajusthan
for the purchase of thc housc and hags already paid about Rs. 30,000 as
carnest money. The Statc Government have, therefore, been asked to
intimate whether they are prepared to accept  the de-requisitioning of the
housc alongwith the tenant.  Their confirmation is stll awaited.  Assess-
ment at the market rate of rent is being regularly made against Shri . ...
and a sum of Rs. 3.834 is due from him up to 31-8-67. The question of
recovery of arrears from Shri. ... ... is being vigorously pursued.



9

(3) The allotment of the flat in question had been cancelled in the name
of the Bharat Sewak Samaj with effect from 15-9-65. They had, however,
been allowed, to j®tain the flat till 31-3-67 under the orders of former HM.
The question as to whether further cxtension for the retention of the flat
shoyld be ‘given to the Bharat Sewak Samaj and upto what period is under
examination. The question of de-fequisitioning the flat will be considered
as soon a sit is vacated by thc.Bharal Scewak Sama;j.

(4) This is occupied by the Lady Irwin College, This case was reviewed
in accordance with the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
and it was decided by the former Minister of Works & Mousing that the
College might be allowed to retain it firstly because it is an educational
institution and secondly because the College authorities were proposing to
purchase a triangular plot adjoining the College for construction of their
own building.

(5) This is occupied by the All India Congress Committee. In vicw
of their difficulties in arranging for alternative accommodation, it was
dccided under orders of the former H.M. that the All India Congress Com-
mittee may be allowed to retain it till they can find alternative accommo-
dation.

(6) The main building in Kapurthala House and a few out houses have
been allotted to the Govt. of Punjab. The Punjab Govt. has requested for
de-requisitioning of this building in their favour but since a court case is
pending regarding the title of the property, the building has been formally
allotted to the Punjab Government pending a decision by the Court. In
view of this, rent is also recoverable from them.

A few out houses are, however, in the occupation of ........ who
was allotted this accommodation on licence basis since he was in occupation
of the main building when it was requisitioned. He has been allowed to
continue in the same on the advice of the Ministry of Law and the Ministry
of Home Affairs. As the ownership of the premises is under dispute, de-
requisitioning is, therefore, not possible till a decision is given by the
court.”

1.17. In a further reply dated the 10th February, 1969, the Department
of Works and Housing stated :

“The latest position about the 6 cases of requisitioned houses is as
under :

- (1) Out of 13 flats on the first and second floors of the building which
were requisitioned, 9 flats have already been de-requisitioned. One flat is
in the occupation of Shri. .. ... .. , Press Correspondent Licence in respect
of the flat was revoked in his name with cffect from 30th June, 1968.
He having not vacated the flat so far, cviction proceedings have been ini-
tiated against him. Three flats are still in the occupation of the Maha-
rashtra Government and they have been permitted. as a special cases to
rctain the same till their own building for which land has been allotted is
constructed.  With regard to de-requisitioning of the ground floor which is
in the occupation of Messrs. . ... ... ... the court case between Shri. . . .
...... and the owners has since been decided and the court has pass>d
the decree against the owners. The question of de-requisitioning the ground
floor is being examined in consultation with the Ministry of Law.



10

(2) The Government of Rajasthan have not communicated their consent
to this Department’s propopsal to accept de-requisitionig of the building
alongwith the tenant. They have,. however, informed that the sale pro-
ccedingls,have been cancelled as Shri ............ .. failed to deposit the
sale value. .

(3) The Bharat Sewak Samaj have not vacated the building so far
although allotment stands cancelled in their name with effect from
31-3-1967. Eviction proceedings have been taken against them. The ques-
tion of de-requisition the flat will be considered as soon as it is vacated by
the Bharat Scwak Sama;j.

(4) It has been decided to allow the college to retain it for the present
because it is with an educational institution,

(5) It has been decided to maintain the Status quo for the present.

(6) Therc is no change in the position as reported in the last report
sent in November, 1967.”

1.18. The Committee find from the information furnished to them that
out of 64 requisitioned houses/buildings referred to in para 2.14 of their
63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha), 27 have been de-requisitioned and 2 have
been purchased by Government, leaving a balance of 35 requisitioned
houses/buildings with Government at Delhi. Out of these 35 houses, 6
have been allotted to Government offices, 6 to private parties 3 to State
Governments, 2 to Khadi & Village Industries Commission, 2 to Foreign
Embassies, 1 to a Railway Booking Agency and 15 to tenure officers, Of these
houses, 10 are not being used for the purpose they were requisitioned. The
Committee would like Government to review in detail these ten cases so
that the property could be restored at the earliest to the owners if no longer
required for Government use.

1.19. The Committee also desire that the question of de-requisitioning
the six buildings allotted to private parties should be vigorously pursued.

Loss due 10 failure to observe proper procedurc—Paragraph 2.28 (§. No. 27)

1.20. For additional construction by a lessec on a plot allotted to him
at Aurangzeb Road additional ground rent at Rs. 3,233.76 per annum was
recoverable from 18th July, 1968 and another Rs, 1,705.20 per annum
with effect from 11 April, 1959. The lessee who was called upon in Sep-
tember, 1963 to pay these dues disputed the claim on the ground that while
furnishing no objection certificates to the local body for the additional cons-
truction no question of levy of additional rent (except in the case of base-
ment for which the additional rent was worked out at Rs. 62 per annum),
had been raised by the Land Development Officer.

1.21. The Committee made the following observations in paragraphs 2.28
and 2.29:

“The Committee regret to obscrve that the delay in raising the demand
in this case does not speak well about the working of Land & Development
Office. According to the Ministry’s own admission the delay was due to
defect in the system and was indefensible. The Committee hope that with

the reorganisation of this office which was under way such cases would not
]

R

recur. . S



11

. The Committee désire that the question of recovery of rent for addi-
tional constructipn should be finalised early and the Committee informed
about the recoyery so made.” . .

1.22. In their reply dated 24-8-68 the Department of Works and
Hdusing stated : .

. .

~"In view of the recommendations contained in para 1 above, this
Ministry js considering ways and micans to avoid recurrence of such delays
in futare. :

As regards para 2, it may be stated that the lessee of premises No. 15
Aurangzeb Road made some additional constructions, These were (i) addi-
tional construction in the main building including basement, and (ii) addi-
tional construction in the scrvants’ quarters. .

The Public Accounts Committec is already awarc of the fact that the
lessce was asked to pay additional ground rent for these constructions in
September 1963. The Committee had remarked that the question of reco-
very of rent for additional constructions should be finalised early and the

Committee informed about the recovery so made.

The lessee declined to make the payment and thereafter the matter was
again referred to the Law Ministry for advice. That Ministry has reiterated
(July, 1967) that the Land and Development Officer has approved of the
plans for the additional constructions without making any stipulation that
additional ground rent would have to be paid. In these circumstances the
advice of the Law Ministry was that the claim of the Government for addi-
tional ground rent is not legally enforceable. Thercfore this claim has to
be dropped.  The fact that additional ground rent for construction of the
basement has been paid is known to the Public Accounts Committee.”

Audit made the following obscrvations on the Ministry’s reply :

“In this case, Government had taken a decision on 17th July, 1958
that consent for additional construction should be given to the lessee, sub-
ject to recovery of additional ground rent, and that the Land and Deve-
lopment Ofticer should obtain from the lessec necessary agreement to pay
the additional charges when demanded. According to the Dcpartment
“in order to accommodate the lessee so that he could get his plans sanc-
tioned in 18th July, 1959. a special meeting was held in the Chief Com-
missioner’s room with Finance, ete. on 17th July, 1958 and telephonic in-
structions were received from the then Deputy Sccretary, Ministry of Fin-
ance that :—

“We may immediately get the cheque from........ for the addi-
tional ground rent on account of additional construction and keep
the same pending in the office till such time the agreement in the
proper form is drawn up and executed by the lessee, Since the pro-
cess of exceution of the agreement is bound to take appreciable time
it is not destrable to hold the plans till these formalities are over.”

Pursuant to this, the cheque for Rs. 3.360 for additional ground rent
was received from the lessce on 18th July, 1958, The Land & Develop-
ment Officer forwarded the plan on the same day to the NNDM.C.. which
approved it on that day itsell. At this stage. no formal offer of the terms
regarding additional charges to be levied was madce to the legsee nor accept-
L28LSS 69



12

ance of the same obtained. The cheque for Rs. 3,360 too was not en-
cashed and became time-barred. Another cheque for Rsg 3,360 given by
the lessee in April, 1969, in lieu of the lapsed cheque was; similarly, not
encashed, and it became time-barred.

2. Later, in September, 1963, the lessec was called upon to pay addi-
tional ground rent but he disputed the claim. At this stage, in 1964, when
the case was processed, thc above facts regarding the lessee having, at one
stage, sent a cheque in payment of additional ground rent, which subse-
quently became time-barred, were reported to be “not on the file”, Accord-
ing to a legal opinion (September, 1967), unless there is a formal agree-
ment complying with the requirement of Article 299 of the Constitution of
India, there can be mo valid contract and the Government cannot enforce
it. It has iherefore been held by the Ministry of Law that it is not open
to Government to establish a commitment on the basis of circumstantial
evidence, e.g. tendering of a cheque in payment of dues, etc. ’

3. It has been explained by the Land and Development Officer that
these omissions, vi.. the failure to issuc formal terms and to obtain accept-
ance from the lessce werc done primarily to accommodate the lessee to
enable him to get the plan sanctioned on the same day from the ND.M.C. ~
According to him “in this case the lessee who was accommodated, in good
faith, by the C.C. and the then Land and Development Officer, has let
down the Government and is acting in a manner which is cmbarrassing to
Government.”

The various lapses pointed out above have resulted in a loss of Rs.
46,719 up to March. 1968 with a further recurring loss at Rs. 4,877 per
annum.”

1.22 (a). At the instance of the Committee. the Department of  Works
and Housing furnished a comprehensive note on the case which is repro-
duced below :—

“A plot measuring about 2.684 acres, with a building constructed there-
on, was originally leasedout to . ......... .. from whom the property was
purchased by .......... ..onc latter gifted the property in 1953 in fa-
vour of his minor sons and the necessary mutation was carried out. In
1957, the property was sold to Mrs. .............

Additional ground rent was payable on account of the additional cons-
tructions detailed below :—

(i) Remodelling the maijn building. plans for which were sanctioned
by the New Declhi Municipal Committee vide their Resolution
No. 99 dated 18th July, 1958; and

(ii) Servants™ quarters, plans for which were sanctioned by the New
Delhi Municipal Committee vide their Resolution No, 70 dated
11th April, 1959.

*The plans in respect of (i) above were submitted by the lessee on the
17th April, 1958, These plans envisaged dismantling of the old building
and fresh construction in its place, involving more floor coverage and also
A basement. These plans were forwarded by the NND.M.C. to the Land and
Development Officer on the 19th April. 1958, The plans were returned by
the L. & D.O. to the N.DM.C. on the 4th Junc 1958, with the following
conditions—



13

(a) the main bulldmg shall be used by the lessee hims:lf for his own
bona flde use and the servants quarters will be used by the
bona*fide servants of the lessee as one residence only;

(b) the basement should be used for air-conditioning plant and the

lessce shall pay additiondl charges for which an undertaking has
been received.

The plans were passed by the lo¢al body on the 18th July, 1958 and
the lessee was informed by local body that the plans duly sanctioned were
being returncd through the L. & D.O. and that the sanction of the Lessor
(C.C. Delhi) under the Agreement for Lease should be obtained before start-
ing the construction. The plans, duly sanctioned by the local body, were
sent to the L. & D.O. on thz same day i.e. the 18th July, 1958. The letter

forwarding thc plans to the lfessee is, however, not available in the Land
and Development Office,

There is an undertaking on Rs. 2/- stamp paper from the lessee dated
the 3rd June, 1958 binding herself to pay whatever additional charges were
levied for the construction of basement. No such undertaking in writing
had been obtained for the other additional construction envisaged under
N.D.M.C.’s Resolution No. 99 dated 18-7-58, though the lessec had agreed
orally to pay the additional charges. The lessee had also sent a cheque for
Rs. 3,360,- towards the additional ground rent payable in this regard. This
cheque could not. however, be encashed for want of exccution of the Agree-
ment in the proper form. In the meantime, the cheque became time-barred
and hence returned to the lessee. on 10th February 1959, with the remark
‘cheque is returned unaccepted and the payment should be made only when
demanded’. The Lessee sent another cheque for the same sum by a mes-
senger on the 2nd April, 1959. This cheque again became time-barred.

As regards additional construction mentioned at (ii) above. the plans
cnvisaged demolition of 5 godowns and one servants’ quarter with kitchen
already cxisting and construction of 4 scrvants’ quarters on the ground
floor and 6 servant quarters on the first floor bringing the total number of
servant quarters to 22 as against 13 already existing. The number of 22
servant quarters was considered to be on the high side and the plans were

returned by the L. & D.O. to the NND.M.C. on the 13th August 1958, with
the following remarks—

“That the proposal is not acceptable under the lease and revised
plan be submitted wherein the number of servant quarters to be
reconstructed should not be more than 13 in all cven after the demo-
lishing of the existing one. REJECTED™.

The lessee represénted against the decision of the L. & D.O, and the
Chicf Commissioner, Dethi, ag Lessor, ultimately agreed on 3rd Novem-
ber, 1958, to allow construction of 22 servant quarters, as a special case.

Thereupon, the L. & D, O. recommended the plans endorsing thercon his
‘No ebjection’”.

The plans were passed by the NND.M.C. on the Sth December 1958,
vide their Resolation No. 75 und the plans were returned to the L. & D.O.,
for the lessee being informed. Before the L. & D.O, could take any action
on these plans. the lessee submitied revised plans which were forwarded to
the L. & D.O. on 6th January 1959 and the L. & D.O, retuml\? these plans
to the local hod_\ on 17th January., 1939, with the remarks ‘No objectlon



14

These plans were passed by the local body vide their Resolution No. 82 and
returned to the L. & D.O. on 23rd January, 1959. Thc sanctioned plans
were forwarded to the lessec by the L. & D.O. on Ist May, 1959, subject
to compliance by the lessee with certain conditions which did not include
any stipulation for payment of additional charges by the lessec for additional
condtruction. These plans were ‘also not acted upon by the lessee who had
already submitted further revised plans on the 11th March, 1959, These
plans were forwarded to the L & D.O. by the Local Body on the 3th March,
1959 and were returned by him on the 6th March 1959, with an endorse-
ment ‘No objection’. These plans were sanctioned by the N.D.M.C. vide their
Resolution No. 70 dated 11th April, 1959. These plans were returned tg the
L. & D.O. the same day. The L. & D.O. {orwarded on the plans to the lessce
on the 9th July, 1959, duly approved under the lease subject to compliance
by the lessce of certain conditions which did not include any stipulation for
payment of additional ground rent for additional construction. It was in
accordance with these plans that construction was completed by the lessee.

Meanwhile in 1959, the lessee divided her property in four parts and
gifted 3 parts—one each to her three sons—and retained the 4th part for
herself and approached the L. & D.O. for mutation.

The lessee was informed on 4th Scptember, 1963, to cxecute a supple-
mental leasc deed agreeing to pay additional ground rent in respect of the
building construction under the plans passed under N.D.M.C. Resolution No.
99 dated 18-7-1958 @ Rs. 3,233.76 p. per annum with effect from 18-7-58
and in respect of construction of 22 servant quarters sanctioned under
N.D.M.C. Resolution No, 70 dated 11-4-1959 (@ Rs. 1,705.23 p. per annum
in perpctuity with effect from 11-4-1959. The lessee contested the right
of the Lessor to levy the additional ground rent on the following grounds :

(1) while recommending the plans to N.D.M.C,, the L. & D.O. had
made no stipulation for levy of additional ground rent except
in relation to the basement;

(1) therc was no provision in the lease deed for charging additional
ground rent for additional construction; and

(iii) prior to 1958, construction on the plot had been allowed with-
out asking for additional ground rent.

Between April, 1959 and September 1963, the details with regard to the
terms and conditions for permission for sub-division of the premises, calcu-
1ation of additional ground rent recoverable, and clarification of other points
were going on. The position with regard to these points is indicated in
Appendix.

The Ministry of Law had been consulted more than once and their con-
sistent advice was that the Lessor could recover additional ground rent in
respect of the basement only and that the lessee was not bound to pay addi-
tional ground rent for the other construction.

In view of the legal advice, it was decided, in consultation with the
Ministry of Finance (DSD). to cxecutc a supplemental leasc deed for reco-
very of additional ground rent for the basement only and also mutation of
the premiscs in the name of the thrce donces, The terms, as drawn up
in consultation with the Ministries of Law and Finance (DSD), were com-
municated to the lessee on 9th March 1965.  After compliance with the



’ 15

terms by the lessee, a subplementary lease deed was prepared and sent to
the lcssee on 30th April, 1965 for execution. The lessee returned the deed
duly executed on 3fd May 1965 which were got registered by them and the
fact intimated to the L. & D.O. on 23rd July, 1965.”

1.23. The Committee are unhappy that .due to lapses that occurred in
the Land & Development Office, the Department have had to forego gronnd
rent amounting to Rs, 46,719 upfo March, 1968 on certain additional cons-
truction by 2 lessce on a plot purchased by him. Government are also
suffering a recurring loss of Rs. 4,877 per annum on this gccount. It is
surprising that before permitting additional construction, the Land & Deve-
lopment Office failed to make any stipulation in writing about the ground
rent that should be paid by the lessee. Even more surprising is the fact
that the letter forwarding the approved plans for additienal construction to
the Iessee is not available on record in one case. The Committee regret to
observe that the officers concerned acted in undue haste in order to accom-
modate the lessee so that he could get the plans sanctioned by the Municipal
authorities expeditiously. In their solicitude for the lessee’s interest, they
overlooked the fact that before finally approving the plans, it was necessary
to execute a formal agreement regarding the terms and conditions on which
the additional construction would be permitted.

1.24  The Committee are not convinced by Government explanation that
no individual was at fault in the matter and would like the case to be
investigated for fixing responsibility.

Non-Recovery of Dues. (Paras 2.70 & 2.71 of 63rd Report (S. Nos. 37 and
38).

1.25. In para 2.66 to 2.69 of their 63rd Report, the Committee had
drawn attention to a case where substantial recoveries were pending from
a Private Press for whom Government material had been issued from time
1o time. In para 2.70 and 2.71, the Committce made the following obser-
vations in this regard:

“270: The Committec consider this to be a bad case. The firm
has been a habitual defaulter in accounting for the paper and mate-
rials supplicd by Government in connection with binding contracts,
which amounts to temporary mis-appropriation of thesc materials.
They are surprised why after a physical check up of the materials
conducted in March, 1957, and before signing the original hypo-
thecation deed in August. 1959, no action was taken to ascertain
the position in regard to the materials supplied against the other
contracts. What is more, after the loss of materials in the second
casc camie to notice in November, 1959, the firm's request to reduce
the monthly instalment payable by them from Rs. 10,000/- to
Rs. 5,000/- was accepted. The Committee find no justification for
this concession. The Committee fecl concerned to note that firm
has failed to comply with the terms of both the original and supple-
‘mentary deeds, and a balance of Rs. 1,93,860 is still outstanding
from them. The Committec desire that appropriate action should
be taken to safeguard Government interest in this and some action
should also be taken against the firm for various defaults.”

“2.71: The Committcc also suggest that gaining experience from
this case, the Department should take necessary remedial measures



16

with regard to periodical inspection of materials in the case of other
firms to whom such contracts are given.” %

1.26. In their reply dated the 21st August, 1968, the Department of
Works & Housing intimated the foliowing position to the Committee :

A lapse occurred in signing the hypothecation deed on August 21,
1959, for the recovery- of outstanding ducs from Robin Press without as-
certaining if there were dues outstanding against the firm for other con-
tracts. This was due to the defective procedure which was being followed
in the past. ' Strict instructions have since been issued to ensure proper
coordination between the various units of the P. & S. Department. in this
regard. A copy of the instructions is enclosed.

2. It was necessary to reduce the monthly instalment from Rs. 10,000/-
to Rs. 5,000/- as bills amounting to Rs, 13,672.84 paise only could be ear-
marked for adjustment against the recovery of five instalments amounting
to Rs. 50,000/- and further bills were not being submitted by the firm,
perhaps, deliberately to escap: deductions. In order to ensurc full reco-
very, it was felt that the insurance coverage of the firm in question be
raised from Rs. 25,000 to Rs. 50,000 which in turn would enable the firm
to be given sufficient work so that recovery at the rate of 509 of the valuc
of the bills submitted by the firm or a minimum of Rs. 5,000/- could be
cffectcd every month, The orders were issued by the Ministry in consul-
tation with Law Ministry. The dues outstanding on January 31, 1967, were
Rs. 1,62,838.04 against a hypothecation valued at Rs. 3,53,286.65. The
Chief Controller of printing and Stationery asked the Assistant Controller,
Outside Printing, Calcutta to make a demand for the recovery of the re-
maining amount in consultation with the Ministry of Law, Branch Secre-
tariat, Calcutta. A formal notice was isued to the firm in consultation with
the Ministry of Law (Branch Secretariat), Calcutta for the recovery of the
sum of Rs. 77,947.45 which was outstanding for recovery as on 30th April,
1967. Reminders were also issued to the firm on 29th September, 1967
and 29th November, 1967. No payment was, however, made by the firm
upto 27th December, 1967, on which date the case was again referred to
the Ministry of Law, enquiring about the next course of action to be taken
against the firm. As advised by the Ministry of Law, a further demand for
Rs. 52,131.33 paise, covering the period from May, 1967 to March, 1968,
was placed on the firm. It has since becn decided to foreclose the mortgage
and further necessary action is being taken in consultation with the Ministry
of Law,

3. Periodical inspection to verify physical stock of Government paper and
materials held by printers and the progress of the jobs lying with them are
being regularly made. A system of maintaining accounts showing the issue
of paper and materialg to the contracting firms is in force, A statement on
this account is sent to the contracting firms and their confirmation is obtain-
ed. All risk insurance coverage is being insisted upon from the contrac-
tors. In addition to this, bank guarantee is insisted upon in the case of
all P. & T, triennial contracts from 1958—61 onwards.

1.26A. At the instance of the Committec, the following further note dated
the 20th December, 1968, was sent by the Department :

(i) Subsequent to the discussions of the P.A.C. a decision was taken
. to foreclose the hypothecation deed and to take steps towards



» 17

the realisaion of the dues from the firm. A copy of the latest
legal, opinion obtained in this case is attached.

{ii) The latest position of recdveries etc, from M/s, -Robin Press,
Calcutta, as on 31-10-68 is given below.

. Rs.

<a) Amount appropriated against principal and interest upto .
October, 1968 .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,20,244-46

. 1
«b) Amount still outstanding for recovery from the firm at theend

of October, 1968 :

(i) Principal .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3.10,270-00

(1) Interest .. .. .. .. .. AU 6,748 - 51
. 3,18,019-41
On account of the dues in respect of Govt. of India Press,
Temple Street, Calcutta. (Residential of the amount of .

Rs. 17.141-92 after adjusting securities and biflsy . .. 4452-%8
Total amount stifll to be recovered . .. .. .. 3.22472-29
1¢) Amount available for adjustiment :

(1) Amount of bills lying unpasscd upto October. 1968 . 22,094-90

ti) Amount ol admitted bills lving in Cash Scction for sub-
mission to P. & A.O. Calcutta upto October, 1968 .. 935-60

(i) Interest accrued on sccurity deposits uptoe Octeber,
968 .. 29-25

(tv) Amount of admitted bills sent to the Pay & Accounts
Officer, Calcutta for adjustment against the Govern-

ment dues upto Octoher, 1968 . .. .. .. 2.710-30
1v) Security deposits . . .. .. .. . 22.700-00
 48,470-05

In the reply given earlier to the P.A.C. the dues outstanding as on Janu-
ary, 31, 1967, against a hypothecation valued at Rs  3,53,286.65 were
shown as Rs. 1,62,838.04 (should be Rs, 1,62.838.01). Interest at the rate
of 6% per annum on the amount due from the firm is chargeable as per the
terms of the hypothecation deed. When the position regarding outstandings
was reported last, the interest had not been calculated.  Larger part of the
amount of Rs. 2,20,244.46 recovered upto October. 1968, has been adjusted
against the interest due. This would explain by the principal amount due
from the firm has not appreciably come down.

1.27. The Committee note that as against a sum of Rs. 3.22 lakhs
recoverable from the Press towards Government dues, only an amount of
Rs. 48,470, by way of security deposit and admitted claims of the Press,
is available for adjustment, The property of the Press stands mortgaged to
the Government and Government have decided to foreclose the mortgage,
but further action, pursuant to foreclosure, is still to be taken. The Com-
mittee would like to be apprised of the outcome of the case,

Allotment of Govermment accommoaation to a private organisation—Para
2.113 (S. No. 49) of 63rd Report.

1.28 In para 2.113 the Public Accounts Committec had made the
following observaticns on a casc of allotment of Government accommoda-
tion to a private organisation,

“The Committee find no justification for allotment of Government

accommodation to this private organisation ((Samyukta Sadachar

Samiti) frcc of rent in March, 1964, when there is shortage of
[ ]



18

officc accommodation for Government’s own use and when they
have to hire private accommodation at exorbitant rates. They
note that market rent is being charged from the Samiti from st
December. 1965.7

1.29. In their reply dated the 16th Jure, 1967, the Department of Works
& Housing replied as follows :

The circumstances feading to the alotment of accommodatien to the
above mentioned organisation have already been cxplained in the Ministry
of Works. Housing and Urban Devclopment note dated the 1-12-66, sent
to the Lok Sabha’Secrctariat under the Ministry’s O.M. No, 5/29/66--Bt.
dated the 9th December, 1960. A copy of the said  note is.  however.
attached for ready reference.

2. Out of 1690 sq. ft. of accommodation allotted to the  organisation,
they have since vacated 845 wy. ft. They are thus in occupation of only
845 sq. {t. of accommodation at present.  With effect from the 1<t Decem-
ter, 1965, they are being charged market rent @ Rs. 50/- per 100 sq ft.
per month in respect of the accommodation in their occupation.

1.30. In a further note dated the 29-11-68. the Committee were in-
formed as under :

The Samyukta Sadachar Samiti have not so far surrendered the remain-
ing accommodation measuring 845 sft. occupied by them in ‘L’ Block. The
allotment in respect of the same stands cancelled in their name with eficct
from 30-11-1967. Eviction proceedings under the provisions of the Pub-
lic Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1958 were initiated
against them and the case was going on in the court of the “Estate Ofticer™
according to Law. In the meantime in May. 1968, the Dclhi High Court
declared Sections 5 and 7(2) of the above Act to be wlira vires the Consti-
tution of the ground of discrimination.  To overcome the situation  created
by the judicial pronouncement, the Public Premises (Eviction of Unautho-
rised Occupants) Amendment. Ordinance 1968, was promulgated. The
Ministry of Law advised that in all case de novo proceedings both with
respect to eviction of persons in unauthorized occupation and also in respect
of recovery of arrears of rent or damages will have to be taken after the
promulgation of the ordinance—Ilater on an amending Act has been enacted.
Accordingly fresh eviction proceedings have been started against the Samiti.

.1.31. The Committee note that a private organisation which was allotted
Government accommodation continues to be in occupation of it. even after
cancellation of the allotment with effect from November, 1967. .Govern-
ment have now started eviction proceedings against the party. The Com-
mittee would like these to be speedily finalised.

Development of land ar Kalkaji for alloiment to  displdced persons  from
Fast Pakistun—DPara 2.146 (S. No. 56) of 63rd Report,

1.32. Referring to a casc of delay in development of plots the work in
respect of which was allotted to Bharat Sewak Samaj, the PAC made the
follownig observations in para 2.146 of the 63rd Report :

The Committce arc sorry to note that the development of  plots
which was to be completed in a period of 13 years from  July,
1961 has not yet been completed cven after a lapse of more than



19

“four years. The contract for work of levelling awarded to the
Bharat Sewak Samaj had to be rescinded in August, 1965, as they
could not complete the work even after more than three years of
its award in July, 1962. The work is now being done by another
contractor at the risk and expense of the Samaj. The Committce
note that after the work is completed by thc new contractory, as
usual, nccessary action, will be taken against the Bharat Sewak
Samaj to recover both the .additional cost incurred by Government
on the work and the compensation for the delay in completion of
the work.  They would like to be informed about.the action takcn
in this regard. :

1.33. In their reply dated the [8th September, 1968, the Department
of Works & Housing stated as follows :— .

The presumption of the P.A.C. is correct.  Action will be taken
against the Bharat Sewak Samaj to recover the additional cost incur-
red by Government and to levy compensation. The amount to be
recovered is being assessed. A further report on the subject will
be furnished to the P.A.C. in due course.

1.34. In a further note dated the 23rd December, 1968, submitted at the
instance of the Committe:, the Department indicated the further develop-
ments in the case follows :

“The Bharat Sewak Samaj had left the work incomplete and the same
was recently got completed through another contractor (Shri Gur-
charan Singh): A sum of Rs. 47.004 has been levied as compen-
sation on the Bharat Sewak Samaj.

The cxact amount of additional cost to be recovenad from the
Bharat Sewak Samaj would be known after the bill of the sccond
contractor, who recenthy completed the work, is finalised.™

1.35. The Committee would like Government to take speedy action for
the assessment and recovery of the extra expenditure incurred due to default
by the Bharat Sewak Samaj.

Shortage of stores—Para 2.172( S. No. 64) of 63rd Report.

1.36. Adverting to the hcavy shortages of stores amounting to Rs. 5.08
lukhs that occurred during the period 1961-62 to 1965-66 in P.W.D. stores
despatched to the Andaman & Nicobar Administration, the Public Accounts
Committec made th2 following observations in para 2.172 of their 63rd
Report : '

The Committee take a serious view of these heavy losses which have
taken place due to pilferage in transit and also losses detected du-
ring physical verification of P.W.D. stores.  They desire that these
shortages should be investigated and responsibility fixed for losses
and the losses should be regularised. Also necessary remedial mea-
sures should be taken to avoid recurrence of such losses due to
pilfcrage etc,

1.37. The Ministry of Home Affairs in their reply indicated the following
position to the Committee.



20

The fact of expert pilferage occurring during thz transit by ship of
various types of cargo from Calcutta to Port Blajr came to the
serious notice of this Ministry when on 23rd Augyst,, 1965, the
Andaman and Nicobar Administration requested for write off of
certain losses pertaining to the Electricity Department of the Ad-
ministration. Since the request for write off had come after consider-
able lapsc of time, the Administration was asked to furnish full de-
tails of facts leading to such pilferage. Preliminary enquirics were
made by the Administration, after which on 10th Dccember, 1965,
the Administration informed us that so far as arrangements at Port
Blair and on board the ship were concerngd, there was practically
no chance of pilferage and their apprchension was that the pilferage
could take place at Calcutta, and the pilferage was being done by
some expert hands. The local Administration thus made enquines as
far as they could and reported the matter to the Government of India
only after they came to the conclusion that neither D.G.S.&D. could
be held responsible for the losses nor the Shipping authoritics and
the Port authorities at Port Blair were responsible. The losses couid
thus have occurred during the shipment at Calcutta. It may be pointed
out that no specific report has so far been received by us cither from
the Ministry of Works. Housing and Urban Development or from the
Andman and Nicobar Administration about this particular item of loss
of P.W.D. stores under consideration.

2. As the maiter was of complicated naturc. and required a thorough
probe, an inter-departmental mecting was called in this Ministry on 15th
February, 1966 by the undersigned to discuss all aspects of the problem.
A copy of the minutes of the procecdings recorded of this meeting is en-
clused.  This meeting was attended by representatives of D.G.S. &D.. Ship-
ping Corporation of India, Ministry of Transport and Shipping and Anda-
man and Nicobar Administration, in addition the Ministry of Home
Affairs. As a result of discussions in the mceting, the losses were consi-
dered to be mainly due to pilferage occurring during the time goods werc
loaded in lighters/barges till they were off loaded from the lighters to the
ship in midstrecam. These lighters etz. have to remain in midstrcam for pretty
long time. Some time extending to three days and nights and in that state they
are unguarded. Morcover, there was no clear responsibility of any body to
see that good in proper weighment and puckage were delivered to the ship
from the barges. The responsibility of the clearing agents and the D.G.S.&D.
finished as soon as the goods were put in the lighters and technically handed
over to Shipping agents. Thercfore, the Bill of Lading prepared by the ship-
ping authorities at the time of actual loading is not clear and the goods arc
shown as “said to contain™ so much weight, and from this angle, the shipping
authorities were in any case not weighing goods and packages which arc
received in sealed condition and delivered in the same scaled condition pre-
suming that there was no loss. The shipping authorities, thercfore, had no
defmite weighment of the package and no knowledge of contents. In the
meeting, therefore, certain remedial steps were recommended to stop ‘mini-
misc the chance of pilferage. which are given below —

(1) To the extent possible. percentage weighment should o'wiovs
be done, and condition of package also clearly indicated. and
the Shipping Corporation agreed to do that.



* 21

(2) As sughested by the representative of Andaman and Nxcobar
Administration, it was found that the loss could considerably

. e reduced if the ships were given berths and Joaded therefrom
instead of their being loaded in midstream. The Shipping
Corporation representative have persuaded the Calcutta Port
authorities to give berth to M.V. ‘Andamans’. Far M.V.
‘Nicobar’ they, said that it was not possible to do so, because
the main cargo was.timber, which had to be loaded and unload-
ed in midstream. The Shipping Corporation was, therefore
asked to sec that they tally clerks who, took charge of the
Government cargo from D.G.S. D. Depot should be made o
stay on with the cargo in the lighters and hand over the samc
to the ship on the same basis and on the same condition as
they received from the Depot and receipt and other papers
should be signed on that basis. If necessary additional tally
clerks should be appointed.

(3) The D.GS. & D. should make the clearing agents responsible
for handing over the goods in the same condition of weigh-
ment and packing as they reccive from the Depot. The re-
presentative of D.G.S. &. D. said that he would get the current
contracts with clearing agents cxamined from this point of
view, so that the clearing agents could be asked to undertake
that responsibility also.

3. In the meantime, on the report of the Andaman and Nicobar Ad-
ministration, the Central Burcau of Investigation started investigation into
the matter. The investigations are still going on with the Calcutta Branch
of the Central Bureau of Investigation pending receipt of some detailed
information from the Administration. The result of the investigation will
be known after final report of the Central Bureau of Investigation  is
received.

4. After the inter-Departmental mecting, the D.G.S. & D. got further
vnquiries made at their end in respect of the suggestions made at the afore-
said meeting for making Clearing Agents responstble for handing the goods.
and they informed us in their letter dated 27th June, 1966 that it was very
difficult to spot out the point «of actual pilferage and fix the responsibilitv
fer the samc on any particular person and the only course of action left
open is to ensure all the Government cargo intended for Andamans from
warehouse to warchouse. We have alrcady asked the Ministry of Transport
and Shipping to let us know the action taken by the Shipping Corporation
of India in this regard.

5. It may be added that the entirc subject of shipping and transport
which was formerly with the Ministry of Home Affairs was transferred to
the Ministry of Transport and Shipping on 3rd August, 1965 in D.O.
No. CD-364/65 dated 3rd August, 1965. Consequently all the shipping
matters including this problem of pilferage have already been trdnsferred
to the Ministry of Transport and Shipping. We have been reminding that
Ministry to finalis¢' the enquiry on thc subject and that Ministry have in-
formed us that they are taking suitable action in the matter. That Ministry
is in touch with D.G.S.&D. and Shipping Corporation of India and the
Andaman and Nicobar Administration who are the main parties involved
in this matter. It will be appreciated that the appropriatc Ministry to



22

deal with this technical matter is Ministry of Transporc and Shipping, be-
cause the Ministry of Home Affairs has no technical know How and has
no control over, the Shipping Corporation, who are running the. ships in
that area. As explained in the beginning, the Ministry of Home Affairs
have been making efforts to work out remedial measures. The inter--.
“Departmental meeting was called with a view to finalise the matter expe-
ditiously. Further action to stop the pilferage is being taken by  the
Ministry of Transport and Shipping. .

1.38. The Department of Transport {urnished the following  reply  to
Committee’s obscrvations :

As already repdrted by the Ministry of Home Affairs in the meeting
held on 15th February, 1966 in the Ministry of Home Aflairs, the follow-
ing remedial steps were recommended to stop-minimise the losses due to
pilferage :

(1) To the extent possible, percentuge weighment should always
be done. and condition of package also clearly indicated. The
Shipping Corporation agreed to do that.

(2) As suggested by the representative of Andaman and Nicobar
Administration, it was found that the loss could considerably
be reduced if the ships were given berths and loaded therefrom
instead of their being foaded in midstream. The  Shipping
Corporation representative have persuaded the Calcutta  Port
authoritics to give u berth to mwv. ‘Aandaman’. For muv.
‘Nicobar® they said that it was not possible to do so, becausce
the main cargo was timber. which had to be loaded and un-
loaded in midstecam.  The Shipping Corporation was, there-
fore. asked to sce that the tallv clerks who took charge of the
Government cargo from D.G.S.&D. Depot should be  made
to stay on with the cargo in the lighters and hand over the
same to the ship on the same basis and on the same condition
as they received from the Depot and that receipts and other
papers should be signed on that basis.  If necessary, additional
tally clerks should be appointed.

(3) The D.G.S. & D. should make the clearing agents responsibie
for handing over the goods in the same condition of weighment
and packing as they receive from the Depot.  The representa-
tive of D.G.S. & D. said that he would get the current contracts
with the clearing agents examined from this point of view so
that the clearing agents could be asked to undertake that res-
ponsibility also.

2. The suggestion at item No. (1) above was examined by the Shipping
Corporation of India but it was not found feasible duc to the following
TCQSONS «~—

(i) Export cargoes arc weighed/meusured for the purposes of cal-
culation of freight and this has nothing to do with claim aspect
of the problem.

(ii) Percentage weighment will not serve the purpose of carrier for
freight calculation since cargoes are not of standard size.



23

(iii) Most of the loading is done overside. Therefore, weighment
ald measurement have to be done on board the vessel as the
same cannot be done on the barges.

(iv) On m.v. ‘Andamans’ and m.v. ‘Nicobar® deck space is very

-

limited as these are passenger ships. .
(v) There will be gonsiderable delay and detention of the ships as
. cargo work will bu -hampered.

3. The suggestion at item No. (2) above viz. allotment of a permancnt
berth at Calcutta to ships playing on Andamans has all aldng been vigo-
rously pursued by this Ministry and the Shipping Corpotation of India. As
a result of persistent cfforts the Calcutta -Port Commissioners have been
agreed to allot No. 22 K.P.D. for 3 consecutive days for bcrthmg of the
passenger ships viz. m.v. ‘Andamans’ and ‘State of Bombay™ as against our
request for 4 days. The decision in regard to the berthing arrangements
for the cargo ships has yet to be taken by the Port authorities, which is
being pursued through the Shipping Corporation of India. The working
of the passenger ships alongside the permanent berth will have to  be
watchad for sometime before an opinion can be formed about the efficacy
of this arrangement for checking pilferage.

4. The suggestion at item No. (3) was examined by the D.GS. & D.
ond they informed this Ministry that it was very difficult to spot out the
point of actual pilferage and fix the responsibility for the same on any
particular person and that the only course of action left open was to insure
all the Government cargo intended for Andamans {rom warchouse 0
warchouse. The suggestion of the D.G.S. & D. for insuring the carpo
could not be agreed to as it would be a costly arrangement,

S. The report on the investigations made by the Central Burcau oi
Investigation, referred to in the Ministey of Home Affairs note submitted te
the Committee. is still awaited.

6. In view of the position cxplained in the above paragraphs, it is hoped
that pilferage of cargo may be minimised at least in the case of cargo being
carried by the passenger-cumi-cargo ships. In rgeard to cargo shlps the
matter is being further pursucd with the Port Authorities. Calcutta.

1.39. In a further note dated 6th December, 1968 submitted at  the
instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Home Aflairs stated, that the
Central Bureau of Investigation was unable to make any progress in the in-
vestigation of the casc because vital information regarding despatches of
consignment was not available with the D.G.S. D. The Chief Commissioner.
Andaman and Nicobar Administration was. thercfore, reguested to furnish
the requisite information, which he did on 29th November, 1968,

1.40. The Committee regret to observe that due to inability of the
D.GS. & D. to furnish “vital information™, it has not been possible to
complete investigation into certain cases of shortages of stores which occur-
red several vears ago. They note that the information has since been
furnished to the Central Bureau of Investigation, who were asked to comduct
investigations. The Committec hope that the investigations would be speedily
completed and necessary remedial steps initiated, as losses of stores in transit
from Calcutta to Port Blair scem to have become a recurripig phenomenon.



24’

Non-renewal df expired leases—Para 2.189 & 2.198 (S. Nos. 68 and T0)
of 63rd Report. ' * |

141. In paragraphs 2.182 to 2.198, of the 63rd Report, the Public
Accounts Committee examined the position in regard to non-renewal of
leases nf various properties with the. Delhi Development Authority. Refer-
ring to the arrcars of rent awaiting recovery in respect of particular estate
called, Qadam Shariff Estate, the Committce made the following observa-
tions in para 2.189 : : ’

“The Comniittee trust that vigorous efforts would be made to re-
cover the outstanding demand of Rs. 4.76 lakhs from the Custo-
dian of Eviacuec Property. They also desire that in the case of
228 non-evacuce plots recoveries should be effected expeditiously.”

1.42. After reviewing the overall position of non-collected demands raised
by the Declhi Developmenty Authority on account of ground rent, premia,
damages ctc. amounting to Rs. 189.76 lakhs, the Committcc made the fol-
lowing comments in para 2.198 :

“The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to re-
cover the outstanding demands under the three Accounts viz. Gene-
ral Development Nazul | and Nazul 11 especially those under Nazul |
Account some of which relate to the period as carly as 1958-59.
They also desire that action should be expedited below 1 —-

-
To assess damages in the remaining 2,106 cases under Nazul 1 Ac-
count and, in future, efforts should be made to avoid accumulation of
assessment work.™

1.43. In their reply dated the 210st January, 1969, the Department of
Health and Urban Development intimated the following position :—

“2.189 : The figure of arrcars of rent shown as outstanding against
the Custodian of Evacuce Property in respect of the expired temporary
Ieases of Qadam Shariff Estate was based on the decision of the Autho-
rity taken in July, 1964. That dccision does not hold good at present, as
the Authority vide its Resolution No. 336 dated 18-4-1967 decided to
charge the rent at old rates from the Custodian also. However, the
present position of demand and recovery in respect of the cases under
reference upto the period ending 30-6-1967 is indicated below :—

Demand Recovery
Rs. 3.04.663 complete

As regards the non-cvacuce cases of Qadam Shariff the Authority vide
its Resolution No. 336 dated 18-4-1967 has decided to charge the ground
rent for the past period at old rates upto the date of expiry/determination
of leases and thereafter damages at the same rate upto 30-6-1967 and after
recovery of these ducs new leases are to be executed (except for the plots.
falling in Zone A-7) temporarily on year to year basis at double of the ori-
ginal rent. The present position of the demand and recovery upto the
period 30-6-1968 is as under :— .

Demand _ Recovery
Rs. 86,325.75 Rs. 35,144.93



25

2.198 : The podition of outstanding demands at the end of 1963-64
in respect of*three accounts and now obtaining on 30th June, 1968 is
given below :— ) .

DGA. . Account § Account

S. Particulars - e e
No. . * upto, )
31.3-64  30-6-68 31-3-64 30-6-68  31-3-64

1. Premium S B - —_ = 98-19
2. Ground rent .. .. .. 1-18 85 1594 9-18 —
3. Other receipts .. .. .. 1-49 -05 — - p—
4. Decretal Amount .. .. 0-01 — — — —
5. Master Plan and  copying

charges . .. .. 0-08 0-01 — — J—
6. Damages .. .. .. 1-38 — 55-37 34-47 —_

7. Revenues from Nazul works
and improvement schemes .. - 91 14-25 — —_

As the recovery of damages 15 a continuous process and the demand
for u particular year which may include arrears is recovered in instalments
over the subscquent years, it is not possible to give the upto-date figures of
outstanding against the arrears as on 31-3-1964. The figures of Rs. 34.47
lakhs therefrom represents the upto-date arrears and not in respect of the
outstandings upto 1963-64 only. This amount include a sum of Rs. 7
lakh~ in respect of encroachers who have been evicted and in whose cases
recovery is not possible.  Vigorous efforts are being made to recover the
ountanding arrcars of the Authority.

As regards assessment work ig may be mentioned that the assessment
of Jamages in all cases cxeept 33 has been completed.  In the remaining
cases it has not been possible to complete action as the title of land is under
dispute. but the matter is being pursued.

1.44. The Committce note that the Delhi Development Authority was
unable to recover ‘damages’ for continued occupation of properties, beyvond
the cxpiry of leases therefor, at enhanced rates at which the demands were
originally raised. Consequently, the Authority was obliged to scale down
the ‘damages’ to the rates at which rents were being charged when the
leases were in force. The Committee also observe that heavy arrears amount-
mz to Rs. 34.47 lakhs on account of damages are still awaiting realisation
in Nazul-l account, As a result of re-organisation of the staffing structure
of the Delhi Development Authority, there has been an angmentation of the
statfl ¢mployed by the Delhi Development Authority. There is, therefore,
little justification for recovery work still being left in arrears. The Com-
mittee trust that action will be taken to ensure that all expired leases are
duly examined to ascertain on what terms they should be renewed. and also
to spced up recovery of arrears.



26

Accumulation of unspent balances with Delhi DeVeIOpmem Authority—
Para 2.210 (S No. 73) of 63rd Report.

1.45. In para 2.210, the Public Accounts Committee had commented on
the heavy accumulation of cash balances with Delhi Development Authority
in the following terms :— .

In para 8 of their 18th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Committee were
critical about the hcavy accumulations of cash balance in Nazul I Account
from year to year duc to the fact that various schemes of development could
not be exzcuted «according to schedule.  They regret to note further heavy
increase in cash balance and investment under this Account, which aggre-
cated to Rs. 73113 lakhs at the end of 1963-64, Rs. 213.45 Jakhs at the
end of 1964-65 and Rs. 221.10 lakhs at the end of 1965-66. As against this
large cash balance, the amount actually spent on the development schemes
so far has been negligible. Even the detailed cstimates of all the schemes
have not been preparcd.  The Committee desire that the reasons for slow
progress of the schemes should be investigated. To the extent the tunds
are not required by the Authority in the near future, these should be refund-
ed to Government.

1.46. In their reply dated 21st Jan. 1909, the Department of Health and
Urban Development stated as follows :—

The funds available with the Authority arc likely to be spent shortly for
the further development of Nazul estates.

1.47. The Committee are not satisfied with the reply given by Govern-
ment. It indicates neither the amount of unspen¢ balances with Delhi Deve-
lopment Authority ner the precise steps being taken to ensure that they
are put to gainful use. What is even more regrettable is that a sketchy reply
of this type should have been given to the Committee a year and a half after
the due date of submission of replies. The Committee would like to im-
press upon the Department of Health and Urban Development, the necd
to ensure that replies sent pursuant to the observations of the Committee are
made as cxplicit and self-contained as possible and that they are sent well
within the prescribed time-limit of six months.



CHAPTER 1I

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED BY GOVERNMENT .

. Recommendation
The Committee regret to note that no satisfactory arrangements were
made by the Border Roads Organisation for the receipt, ‘custody and ac-
counting of sparc parts of vehicles and equipment purchased from a
foreign country. On the other hand, there was laxity and' carelessness on
the part of the staff. They are also surprised to find that information asked

for by the suppliers for taking up the question of shortages with the mam
suppliers was not available with the Border Roads Organisation.

The Committce feel that during the period of 5 years since this loss
of Rs. 3.52 lakhs took place, no serious effort had been made to make
good this loss or to obtain compensation.

The Committee trust that the Border Roads Organisation would take
suitable steps to check recurrence of such losses in future and to improve
the procedure regarding handling receipt of stores.

|Serial Nos. 7 to 9 (pertaining to para 83 of Audit Report) (Civil) 1966].

Action Taken

To avoid recurrence of such cases Director General Border Roads
has tightened up the arrangements and issued procedural instructions (copy
cnclosed) covering documents, which should be looked for and checked in
connection with the consignments from abroad, mode of raising discrepan-
cies with the supplier and carrying agencies and of preferring claims pro-
visional and final, against the Railways; provision of escorts; preparation
of vouchers and maintenance of accounts.

Recommendation

The Committce regret that an avoidable expenditure of about Rs. 1.22
lakhs was incurred on pay and allowances of the staff during the period
October 1963 to December 1964 before disbanding the Park Company.

The Committec trust that with the measures adopted by the Border
Roads Organisation there would not be any infructuous expenditure in
future in such cases and the deployment pattern of the manpower would
be more realistic and economical.

{Serial Nos. 10 and 11 (pertaining to para 84 of Audit Report) (Civil) 1966]

Action Taken

2. The following remedial measurcs in administrative sphere have been
taken to avoid such cases in future.

(i) The work-load is now becing assessed very carefully by Director
General Border Roads with reference to sanctioned works and their tar-
gets, as well as availability of resources and in the light of above, require-
ments of units are reviewed annually or more frequently when called for.

27
281.SS|69



28 ‘

(ii) The executive authorities would also ensyre that new units are
raised within a period of two months and when the period is likely to
exceed 2 months, reasons for delg are examined and orders of Director
General Border Roads obtained. ses where the period exceéds 4 months
are immediately to be reported by Director General Border Roads to
Government. Simultancous raising of different types of units will be
avoided because this has caused delay in the completion of raisinlg of
some units. The duration of stay of officers and subordinates at the Rais-
ing Centre pending posting to forward’ areas in the projects has been
limited to a maximum period of 15 days and 60 days respectively. If the
duration exceeds these periods, the circumstances are looked into by Ditec-
tor General Border Roads and reported to Government.

' Recommendation

The Committee are perturbed to find that two sets of Asphalt machines
which were purchased from Japan at the cost of Rs. 5.64 lakhs remained
mostly unutilised and are stil lying idle. They regret to find that thesc
machines could not serve the purpose for which they were purchased (cons-
truction of roads in Himalayas). They would like to be informed of the final
decision to effectively utilise the machinery.

The Committee would like to know the circumstances under which this
work of making purchases of machines was entrusted to such persons who
did not have enough knowledge of these machines and the problems with
which they were confronted with and why demonstration of the two machines
was not insisted upon beforchand.

The Committee understand from Audit that on opening the packages it
was found that there were some deficiencies and after ascertaining that they
were not available from indigenous sources, orders were placed for the mis-
sing components from Japan. These are stated to have since been received
and the machines tested in March/September 1965.

The Committee desire that the circumstances under which some parts
were found deficient should be investigated and responsibility fixed for the
missing components. They should be informed of the result of investigation.

{Serial Nos. 12 to 15 (pertaining to para 86 of Audit Report) (Civil) 1966]

Action taken

Director General Border Roads has reported that one of the plants is
already in use on the J&K National Highway with effect from 20th November
1966. The second one which has been repaired would also be deployed within
a period of 2 months from now.

The purchase of these machines in Japan was made by a delegation which
included Director General Border Roads and Controller General of Defence
Production. An Asphalt machine is a standard item of engineering equip-
ment and is used widely in all countries where mechanical or machine laying
of carpet is resorted to. The delegation decided to place an order for 2
machines after studying detailed specifications. The necessity for a demons-
tration in Japan prior to placing orders was not felt by the delegation. The
difficulties experienced in assembling the plant on arrival in India were
because the technical personnel were not familiar with the internal sttuctare
of these machines.



29

The circumstances: under which some parts were found deficient have
been investigated by a Court of Inquiry held on 4-8-65. The Court has not
‘been able to pin-point the responsibility for the loss but has held certain
officers responsible for administrative lapses. Disciplinary action has been
taken against the officers concerned [(i) Liaison Officer, Calcutta and
(ii) Commander, Tusker (now Vartak). Base Depot] by communicating the
displeasure of Army Commanders Eastern Command and Southern Com-
mand og, 26-9-66 and 17-11-56 respectively. Non-recordable warnings have
also been issued to two Officers .[S.O. 11, Directorate General Border Roads
and O.C. Tusker (now Vartak) Base] on 28-9-66 and 31-10-66 respectively.

BRDB u.o. No. F. 1(10)/BRDB/66-67/PAC(R), dt. 27-5-1967.

Delhi Tele. 33082 .
No. 16210/DGBR/E4(BW)

DIRECTORATE GENERAL BORDER ROADS
Kashmir House

DHQ PO New Delhi-11
2 May 67
To
All CEs
Commanders Base Workshops

SUBJECT :—Accounting Procedure—Stores

Reference this HQ No. 16210/EME/B/BRD dated 30 Apr 63,
addressed to Base Workshops, copy to CEs.

At their meeting in September 66, the Public Accounts Committee of
Parliament went into a case where a substantial loss had occurred in the
spares of earth-moving equipment, which were imported by the Border Roads
Organisation during the period Oct. 60 to May 61. The loss was an amalgam
of short receipts from Suppliers; loss in transit; on the Railways; and defi-
ciency in stocks. The Committee took a serious view of the procedural errors
and omissions disclosed by the case, and directed that suitable steps be taken
to avoid their recurrence.

2. The irregularitics which occurred in this case were briefly as under :—

(a) Considerable delays took place in clearance of stores at ports;
in some cases, joint surveys were not undertaken.

(b) The prescribed procedure for preferring claims on Suppliers for
short receipts was not followed.

(c) Movement of the stores from ports via Railway transhipment
points to final destination was not properly co-ordinated, and
escort arrangements were not satisfactory.

(d) The normal procedure for taking open delivery from the Rail-
ways in the event of damages in transit and for preferring claims
on the Railways, was not followed.

(e) Documentation for despatch was not satisfactory. In many cases,
packing notes were not enclosed in boxes. Part Nos. quoted in
Packing Notes differed in some case from those quoted in the
relevant Packing Lists and Invoices. Packing Notes did not



()

30 .

reflect the contents of packages correctly. Railway Receipts and
Convoy Notes did not in certain cases contain particulars of
stores moved. Packing Lists and Invoices were pot always avail-
able to the ground staff to check reccipts. The cumulative result
was that packages lay unopened and unchecked for months at
the final destination, .with the possible risk of pilferage.

When the stores were eventually .taken on charge, various errors
occurred in identification of parts and postings in ledgers—with
the result that a subscquent stock verification disclosed substan-
tial deficiencies and surpluses.

2. The Border Roads Regulations contain the general principles of stores

accounting,

Detailed procedural instructions were issued in our No.

16210/EME/B/BRD dated 30 Apr. 63.

3. The requirements to be watched particularly are :—

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

(¢)

(f)

()

In respect of imports, it should be ensured that Shipping Invoices,
Packing Lists, and Bills of Lading arc available with the ground
staff for check and consignments immediately on arrival.

Consignments will be cleared at ports without delay, by jeint
surveys with Embarkation HQ/Clearing Agents. Discrepancies
on account of short rececipts (where packages are received up-
damaged) will be raised promptly on Suppliers; and for damages
en route, on the Carrying Agency. A copy of the discrepancy
report and claim will be sent to HO DGBR to watch and pro-
gress. »

Arrangements for despatch of stores for Projects, including re-
packing where necessary, will be made carefully by LOs. Packing
Notes and Railway Receipts should contain particular’s of stores
despatched. Adequate escorts will be provided by Consignee
formations.

If stores despatched by rail arc not received by the Consignee
within a reasonable time, a formal claim for the full consignment
will be submitted by the Consignee on the Railways within three
months, followed by a final claim, within five months, from the
date of despatch. Claims which are not submitted within six
months of despatch arc rejected as time-barred by the Railways.

Where stores are received damaged, open delivery by the Rail-
ways will be demanded; discrepancies will be recorded in joint
surveys and Claims will be preferred on the Railways
immediately.

Particulars of Railway claims which are not settled within a
reasonable period will be reported to HQ DGBR.

Cases may still occur when stores are received without any con-
sipning documents; in such cases, the stores received will be
taken on charge on Certified Receipt Vouchers (CRV). A Regis-
ter of CRVs will be opened, and particulars of the CRV, Packing
Note reference and Railway Receipt will be entered in it. As and
when consigning documents are received, they will be linked with
the CRV and full particulars entered in the CRV register.



31

(h) All receipts will be checked with reference to consigning docu-
ment$, and entered_in ledgers under correct nomenclature and

accounting units, Issues will also be similarly vouchered and
posted in ledgers.

(i) Stock verification will be carried out regularly as laid down in
Border Roads Regulations, Chapter IV, Paras 55 to 58.

4, These instructions apply, mutaris mutandis, to stores procured from
indigenous sources also. ’

5. As GREF Units and Formations have now over six years’ cxperience,
I expect all concerned to be vigilant to ensure that stores gccounting docu-
ments are correctly prepared and maintained. I find that the majority of
objections raised in Audit relate to stores accounting. T would like Comman-
ders at all levels to tighten the arrangements for the administration and

accounting of stores, and to keep a progressive check on the clearance of
outstandings.

6. Pleasc acknowledge receipt. Sufficicnt copies of this letter are enclosed
for distribution down. to Task Force Commanders.

Sd/- Maj. General,
Director General Border Roads
(RA LOOMBA)

Copy to :—
BRDB—(3 copies)
GREF Centre

1L.Os BOMBAY and CALCUTTA

Further Information
Please furnish the following information :—

(i) The position regarding utilisation of second machine.

(ii) Mecasures taken to prevent recurrence of such cases of purchase
of costly machinery without ascertaining in advance its use with
reference to the local conditions and prevent idling of imported
machinery for want of parts and components.

The required information is as under :—

(i) The second machine was taken into use with effect from
29-12-1967 and since then it has been in use. So far it has been
worked for 608 hours. On a further check-up, DGBR has
reported that the first machine was actually taken into use on
1-11-66 instead of 20-11-66 reported earlier to the Committee.

(ii) In so far as the purchase of costly equipment/machinery is con-
cerned, all such proposals are being very carefully examined by
Director General Border Roads from technical and suitability
angles before putting up to Govt. At the Govt. level also these
proposals are subjected to careful scrutiny taking into account
the necessity for the machinery, its usc and in some cases the
areas in which thes¢ are intended to be used etc. before such
proposals are accepted. The case was one of purchases of a stan-
dard equipment. The then DGBR, who had negotiated in 1960
the purchase in Japan had no doubt about its utility. Even then
only 2 machines werc purchased. In cases wherc a doubt is
felt, cvaluation trial is now being carried out.



32

In regard to minimising the idling peribd in respect of import-
ed machinery due to lack of parts or components, Director
General Border Roads Has stated that all possible attempts are
being made to ensure maximum utilisation of the equipment and
provide adequate backing of maintenance spares. In view of the
delay in the delivery of imported items, small scale indigenous
manufacture of sparcs is being resorted to wherever feasible.

Recommendation

The Committee feel concerned over the accumulation of trunk call charges
pertaining to the years 1958-59 to 1962-63 in respect of Kota House Hostel.
They desire that vigorous efforts should be made to liquidate the arrears.

[Sl. No. 25 -(Para 2.23) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabhal

Action taken

As a result of the steps taken by Govt. out of a sum of Rs. 22,323.00
outstanding in respect of Trunk call charges in Kota Housc Hostel, Rs. 15,327
have already been recovered and vigorous efforts are being made to recover
the balance of Rs. 6,996. Of this arrear, a sum of Rs. 2,024 relates to State
Governments.

Dated 16th October, 1968
NEW DeLHIL

Recommendation

The Committee regret to observe that there was inordinate delay in these
cases in the installation of the machines due to defective planning. They hope
that such cases will not recur.

[SI. No. 29 (Para 2.38) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67.]

Action taken

The recommendation made by the Public Accounts Committee has been
noted and necessary instructions have also been issued to all concerned (copy
enclosed).

Dated 5th July, 1967

IMPORTANT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE
CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING AND STATIONERY
‘B’ Wing,
Nirman Bhavan,

New Delhi-11,
Dated, the 31st May, 1967
No. 13/46/67-T.P.
MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT :—Sixty-third report of the Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok
Sabha)—Inordinate delay in the installation of machines in
Government of India Presses due o defective planning.

In their sixty-third report, the Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok



33

Sabha) have inter alia nade the following observations regarding utilisation
of machines in thé Government of India Presses :—

“2.34.

2.35.

2.36.

2.37.

In the Government of India Presses, Aligarh and Faridabad, 17
machines worth Rs. 4.25 lakhs were installed after a lapse of 2
to 8 years from the date of purchase, while 3 machines valued
at Rs. 26.467 purchased in 1956 and 1959 by Temple Street
Press, Calcutta have not been commissioned so far +August,
1965) for want of power.

The Management stated (December, 1965) that most of the
machines at Aligarh could not be installed withm a reasonable
period for want of electric power.

The Committee asked whether the question of availability of
clectric power for running the machines was not considered by
the Department before purchasing them. The witness stated that
the question of shortage of power was not within the knowledge
of the Department, when the machines were ordered. He admit-
ted that they did not do preplanning with regard to availability
of power to the extent of their requirements. It was anticipated
that power would be available, but they ran into difficulties partly
because other requirements for power arose. The witness added
that they had now started taking into account availability of
power in advance for their expansion programme.

Asked if the delay in the installation and commissioning of
machines had led to allotment of work to private presses, the
witness replied that some additional work must have gone out.

. The Committec regret to observe that there was inordinate delay

in these cascs in the installation of thc machines due to defective
planning. They hope that such cases will not recur.”

2. It is needless to mention that arising out of this and to avoid recurrence
of such instances it is necessary to ensure among other aspects, the following
pojnts in particular, before procurement of machines is arranged :—

(1) Power (availability of supply, earmarking of the required quan-.

4)

(5)

tum, determination of the nature of supply, i.e., whether ag, or
d.c., characteristics of supply i.e. phase and cyclcs and ensyring
also that power of the required voltage would be forthcoming).

Water and compressed air, where required (availability and ¢on-
tinuous supply to be ensured).

Space for installing machines (To be assessed and necessary
arrangements made for flooring, foundations and other require-
ments, as needed).

Service connections for permanent electric connections and
water/air supply (both extcroal and internal to be arranged, as
required).

Complementary equipment (It should be ensured that

ment essential for running the machines are available os
been ordered with the onginal equipment).



34

(6) Consumable stores/raw materials. (Availability to be made cer-
tain. This has particular significance, so far a$ imported stores
are concerned). ' e

(7) Operatives.—{ Availability, sanction, creation, of posts, funds
position etc.). ; :

The responsibility for safeguarding these clements would be that of the press
and this is pointedly being brought to notice. ’

3. If there are any instances of machincry already received but not yet
commissioned for production or cases where machines are on order but the
aspects enumerated above have not been taken care of, the General Manager
etc. should forthwith undertake a review of those cases and take such
measures as are necessary to see that those machines are immediately installed
and run. A report on this review should please be submitted before 15th June,
1967.

4. In view of its importance, these instructions should please be circulated
among all concerned within every press and duly got noted by them for com-
pliance. Whenever occasion for handing over/taking over arises, it shall be
the duty of the officers concerned to list out cases of all machinery lying un-
commissioned or are under procurement and to indicate the pending action
required with reference to any or all of the above aspects for commissioning
those machines.

5. The receipt of this memorandum may kindly be acknowledged.

Sd/-
Project Officer (Printing)
for Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery.
To
Heads of all G/I Presses
(By name).
Recommendation

The Committee regret to observe that the purchase of a large quantity of
paper merely on the basis of the annual forecast of requirements given by
the P & T Department which did not fully materialise, resulted in a heavy
accumulation of paper. The Committee note that the question of placing firm
orders by the P & T Department instead of giving an estimate is under exami-
nation. They hope that the present practice of purchasing paper on the basis
of the forecast of requirements will be properly streamlined with a view to
avoid excessive purchase of paper in future,

[Sl. No. 32 (para 2.52) Appendix VI to 63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

‘The recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee has been noted
and necessary instructions in this regard have been issued (copy enclosed).

It has also been decided that the P & T Store Depots should furnish to
the concerned Presses their forecasts of annual requirements in the beginning
of the year, followed by firm indents half-ycarly, one in March and the other
in September. This procedure would enable the Press Managers to plan their
requirements of paper on a more realistic basis.

[Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply, dated the 14th September 1967—
) Ref. F. No. 12(4)/67-PI].



35

(COPY)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA .
. QFFICE OF THE CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING AND

STATIONERY

No. 15/7/66-P&S
. .New Delhi, dated the 27th April, 1967

SUBJECT :—Indent for paper—Placing of.

Recently a case has come to notice where one of the Govt. of India Presses
indented certain varicties of paper which it could not utilize during the
ensuing years. This resulted in blocking funds, which could, otherwise, be
diverted usefully to some other projects. Apart from the national loss such
over-indenting brings in its wake problems of storing, stocking etc. Such lapses
have been the subject of criticism by Audit and the Public Accounts Com-
mittee. The General Manager etc. are accordingly requested to exercisc
greater vigilance in the matter of preparing their annual/supplementary
indents placed on the Stationcry Office. The position should also be reviewed
at regular intervals, with referenc: to the actual demands in hand and the
Controller of Stationcry informed suitably in time before he places orders
on the Mills concerned. For realistic indenting of paper, the Heads of
Presses will no doubt keep in view the capacity of the Press to execute the
orders placed on it by the various departments, as also the consumption
of paper during the immediately preceding years.

Sd/-
Controller of Printing
for Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery
To

The Heads of all Govt. of India Presses.
Copy to Controller of Stationery, Government of India Stationery
Office, Calcutta for his information.
Copy to B & A Section with reference to their F. No. 148(20)/64-
FII.

Sd/-
Deputy Controller of Admn. H

Recommendation
The Committec desire that early action should be taken to introduce bin
cards in the Presses at Aligarh, Calcutta, Gangtok and New Delhi.
[SL. No. 33 (para 2.55) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67]

Action taken
" T the Government of India Presses at Aligarh, Calcutta, Gangtok and
New Delhi, Bin Cards have since been introduced.

" [Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Department of Works and
Housing) Ref. File No. 12(5)/67-Pl, dated the 10th August 1967]

Recommendation

“The Committee note that the percentage of cases in which defects were
noticed has further come down to 40 in 1965-66 from 43 in 1964-65 and 47
in 1963-64. But cven this is a very high percentage in regard jo the execution



36

of works where defects were noticed later. Further, as the examination of the
C.T.E. is limited to 25 percent to 30 t of the total vdlue to works the
Committee are unable to get a fair idea of the working of the Department.
The Committee, therefore, desire that early action should be taken on the
recommendation made in para 12.5. of their 54th Report [(Third Lok SabHa)
Vol I] that scope of the work on the C.T.E. should be enlarged to cover a
larger number of cases.” - v

[S. No. 39-Appendix VI, para 2.76—63rd Report 1966-67, 3rd Lok Sabha]

4 Action taken ,
It is proposcd to enlarge the scope of technical examination by the
C.T.B.’s Organisation by about 45 to 50 percent of the present coverage.

Additional staff necessary for the purpose has been sanctioned with effect from
March 1, 1967,

Recommendation

“The Committee also hopes that with the transfer of C.T.E.’s Organisa-
tion with the Vigilance Commission under the Ministry of Home Affairs, the
Organisation would be able to function more efficiently.”

{S. No. 40—Appendix VI, para 2.77—63rd Report—3rd Lok Sabha].

Action taken
Noted.
M. of H. Affairs O.M. No. 226/28/66-AVDII, dt. nil]

Recommendation

The Committce feel concerncd to note that out of overpayments of
Rs. 4.22 lakhs accepted by the Department during 1964-65, the bulk amount
viz., Rs. 3.18 lakhs related to sub-standard works. They hope that with the
creation of the posts of Assistant Surveyor of Works to assist Executive Engi-
neers the supervision of the works would improve and the possibility of sub-
standard execution, of works would be mimimised. They suggest that the
matter should be kept under constant review with a view to taking further
necessary steps to avoid execution of sub-standard works and consequential
overpayments to contractors.

IS. No. 41 Appendix VI (Para 2.84) of 63rd Report of the PAC (3rd Lok
Sabha}

Action taken

The observations of the Committee have been noted and necessary instruc-
tions have been issued to the field officers to be more vigilant. A copy of the
instructions is enclosed.

[Min, of W.H. & S. (Deptt. of W.&H) Ref. No, 12011(46)/66, dated
the 4th March 1968].



37

COPY
No. CE/Con/444

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
New Delhi the 20th September, 1967

MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT :(—Proper execution of works.

According to Para 42 of the C.P.W.D. Code, it is the duty of the Divi-
sional Officers to organize and supcervise the exccution of works and to see
that they arc suitably and economically carricd out with materials of good
quality.

The Divisional Officers are required to inspect the works periodically to
ensure that these are being carried out according to specifications.

The Chicf Technical Examiner, who examined a number of works for
technical examination during 1964-65, had detected overpayments, which
amounted to Rs, 4.22 lakhs, out of which the bulk amount viz. Rs. 3.18 lakhs
related to sub-standard works. This aspect of the matter has been adversely
commented upon by the P.A.C. vide para 2.84 of P.A.C.’s sixty third Report
in the following terms :—

“The Committee fecl concerned to note that out of overpayments of
Rs. 4.22 lakhs accepted by the Department during 1964-65, the bulk
amount viz, Rs. 3.18 lakhs related to Sub-standard works. They hope
that with the creation of the posts of Assistant Surveyor of Works to
assist Executive Engineers the supervision of the works would improve
and the possibility of sub-standard exccution of works would be mini-
miscd. They suggest that the matter should be kept under constant
review with a view to taking further neccssary steps to avoid execu-
tion of sub-standard works and consequential overpayments to con-
tractors.”

With a view to strengthen the Divisions a number of AS'Ws and S.AS.
Accountants have been posted in some of the Divisional Offices. With this
augmentation, Divisional Officers should be in a position to spare more time
lor strictcr supervision of field work.

It is, therefore, enjoined on all Divisional Officers to be more vigilant in
the matter of supervision of works and to ensure that the works under their
charge arc cxecuted by the contractors according to specifications and that
the various contract an codal provisions in this regard are strictly observed.

Sd/-

Chtef Engineer
To

All Exccutive Engincers etc. ctc.



38

Recommendation

The Committee are glad to note that the Department has made good pho-
gress in making recoverics during the period April to July, 1966. According
to Audit the amount outstanding at the end of March, 1966 in respect of
overpayments accepted upto 1963-64 was Rs. 12.62 lakhs. This came down
to Rs. 4.54 lakhs as on 1st August, 1966, which included Rs. 4.39 lakhs
under arbitration. They hope that speedy recoveries would be made by the
Department in future, and such arrears would not be allowed to accumulate.

[S. No. 42 Appendix VI (Para No. 2.88) of 63rd Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (3rd Lok Sabha)]
‘ _Action taken
The observations of the Committee have been noted.

[Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Dcptt. of Works and Housing),
[Ref. F. No. 12011(46)/66-W, datcd thc 4th March, 1968]

Recommendation

The Committee would watch the results of the revised procedure introduc-
ed by the Ministry of Home Affairs with a view to expeditious disposal of
disciplinary cases, through future Audit Reports. They hope that there would

be ne avoidable delay oni the part of the Central PW.D. in the disposal of
cascs.

[SL. No. 43 of Appendix VI (Para 2.91) of the 63rd Report (Third Lok
Sabha) ]

Action taken

Noted. Chicf Engineer, Central P.W.D. has also been .instructed on the
24th May 1967 to follow the revised procedure strictly so as to eliminate
delay in the disposal of disciplinary cases.

[Min. of W.H. & S. (Deptt of W. & H.) 12011(46)/66-W, dt. 17-6-67].
Recommendation

The Committee note the following conclusions of the Expert Com-
mittee :

(i) The design and construction technique laid down by the con-
sultant have inherent weaknesses and have to be improved :

(ii) The most important factor in causing the collapse of the
structure is the failure of thc beam due to improper bending of
the reinforcing here, resulting from improper design and detail-
ing.

{Sl. No. 44 (Para 2.101) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha).]
Action taken o
Obscrvations of the Committee have becn noted.
Recommendation

The Committee consider it unfortunate that sufficient attention was not
paid by the Consultant in designing and dctailing of the construction of these



39

shell type grain storage godowns. The Committee find from the Report of
the Committee on Plah Projects that fe consultant had also served (i) as
a member of th¢ Team for Selected Buildings Projects which recommended
shell type censtruction for grain storageé structures and, (ii) as the Chairman
of the Panel of Engineers set up by the Team to study the existing designs
and specifications for building of grain godowns with a view to evolving
improved designs. It is all the more ‘régrettable that the consultant, who
as the Chairman of the Panel.of the Engineers, had trecommended construc-
tion of shell type godowns, should have committed serious mistakes when
he was actually cntrusted with the designing of the structures. The Com-
mittee regret to note that no independent opinion on the désign proposed by
the Consultant of an altogether new construction undertaken by the Depart-
ment was obtained by Government, although they. have with them the
Organisations like the Central Building Res¢arch Institute, Roorkee and
National Buildings Organisation, New Delhi. These Organisations were in
fact, representcd on the committec constituted in November, 1960 to
investigate the rcasons for the collapse. The Committee hope that this will
be done in futurc. The Committec trust that necessary action has been taken
by the Department to establish an expert designs organisation to achieve
economies in view of the great technological developments in recent times,
as suggested by the Expert Committee.

[S1No. 45 (Para 2.102) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha) .}

Action taken

The action to establish an Expert Design Organisation as suggested by
the Committce has already been initiated. The P.A.C. will be informed
of the outcome in due course.

Recommendation

The Committec consider it unfortunate that sufficient attention was not
paid by the Consultant in designing and detailing of the construction of
these shell type grain storage godowns. The Commission find from the
Report of thc Committee on Plan Projects that the consultant had also
served (i) as a member of the Team for Selected Buildings Projects which
recommendcd shell type construction for grain storage structures and, (ii)
as the Chairman of the Panel of Engincers set up by the Team to study
the existing designs and specifications for building of grain godowns with
a view to evolving improved designs. It is all the more regrettable that the
consultant, who as the Chairman of the Pancl of the Engineers, had recom-
mended construction of shell type godowns. should have committed serious
mistakes when he was actually entrusted with the designing of the structures.
The Committec regret to note that no independent opinion of the design
proposed by the Consultant of an altogether new construction undertaken
by the Department was obtained by Government, although they have with
them the Organisation like the Central Building Organisation, New Dethi.
These Organisations were in fact, represented on the committee constituted
in November. 1960 to investigate the reasons for the collapse. The Com-
mittec hope that this will be done in futurc. The Committec trust that
nccessary action has been taken by the Department to establish an expert
designs organisation to achieve economies in vicw of the great tpchnologncal
developments in recent times, as suggested by the Expert Committee.

[Scrial No. 45 (Para 2.102) of Appendix VI.]
[ ]



40

Action taken .

. The observations of the Committee have been noted. ‘As recommended
by the Committee, Government have approved of a proposal.to set up
Central Designs Organisation, headed by an officer of the rank of a Cﬁief
Engineer in the C.P.W.D. Formal orders in this regard will be issued as
soon as necessary preliminary action e.g., arrangements for suitable office
accommqdation and selection of personnel has been completed. It is expect-
ed that the nucleus of this organisation will start functioning before the end

of the current financial year. :

Recommendation

The Committee feel that delay of 17 to 21 months in awarding the con-
tract after the receipt of the report of the Expery Committee lacked justifi-
cation,

[Serial No. 46 of Appendix VI (Para 2.104) to 63rd Report (Third Lok
Sabha)].

Action taken

The observations of the Committec have been noted and cfforts will be
made in future to avoid such delays in awarding contracts.

[Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Department of Works and
Housing (Ref. F. No, 12011(46)/66-W) dated the 4th  March, 1968].

Recommendation

The Committec regret that the information has not yet been furnished.
They desire that the information should be furnished to them carly.

{S. No. 47 (Para 2.106) of Appendix VI of the P.A.C.’s 63rd Report
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

At their sitting on the 2nd and 3rd September, 1966 the Public
Accounts Committee desired that a statement showing the necesasry parti-
culars in this case should be forwarded to them for perusal. A statement
was, accordingly, prepared and passed on to the Lok Sabha Secretariat
vide this Ministry’s O.M. No. 12011(5)/65-W, dated the 16th January,
1967. A copy thereof is enclosed for ready reference.

[Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Deptt. of Works and Housing)
No. 12011(46)/66-W, dated the 27th October, 1967].



STATEMENT

41



42

Statement showing storage capacity, estimated
f foodgrain

remodelling and maintenance cost o,
at different centnes for the last ten

Sl.  Name of Ceatre Capacity i Estimated Date of Constructed
No. T(i)rrlmes cost in completion c:??f 8-‘!6‘20
, . (InRs.)
1 2 3 4 s 6
C. Coﬁvenrional Godowns having 45, mudtiple
1. Gauhati Ph.1 10,200 16,58,850 Scpl. 65 14,70,658
2. Mokaneh 24300  2393,893 Feb.'60  23,70,391 A/R.
3. Jainagar 3000  1,17,521 1960 1,17,521 A/I;{
4. Gaya Ph. IlI 13,200 15.69,100 March, ‘66 13,85,114 i/"}i.
5. Raipur 10200 12,76,289 March,’62 11,46,016 SXFI{.
6. Dhamtari 5100 947,612 Feb.'62 7,53,294 ﬁﬁ{
7. Bilaspur 10,200 17,83,674 1962 15,350,637 Aﬁi.
8. Manmad Ph. V 56,000  46,62,158 1960 51,73,797 bR
9. Manmad Ph. [ 5800 542,000 April.’6!  4,84,690 | A/R.
10. Manmad, Ph. [l .. 28400  26,16,328 August,’61 24,36,883 } SIR.
11. Manmad, Ph. 11 & [V 63.000  66.26,999 1962 {63,35,193J
12. Hapur 11,200 Notavail-  Sept.'59 7,61,200 A/R.
13. Kanpur Ph. ! 25,400 gg,lgmso Dec. 61 16,31,451 A/R.
14. Siliguri 30,500 45,27,669 Nov..’65  37,40,282 A/R.
15. Thimmancheria 5100 532,814 April, 61 544,517 Sﬁi.
16. Hyderabad Ph. 1. 19800  20,86,650 March.'6l 13,28,097 %Pi
17. Allepy 8.000 8,39,687 June,’5K 8.44,402 %ﬁl
SIR.
18. Cochin Site "A” 12,200 18,45,870 Nov.'02 11,18,783 A/R.
S/R.
19. Kozhikode . . 10,200 15,61,900 March, 61 914,890 A/R.
20. Quillon .. .. 10600 935060 Feb.. &) 8,43,639 %:Ei




43

«cost, construction cost and amount spent on
godowns constructed by Central P.W.D.
Years (from 1-9-56 b 31-8-1966).

O L

Expenditure on repairs & maintenance ¢tc, in rupees
.

Expenditurc on

Remodelling

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 Amount

7

8

9 10 12

Details .

13

14

span covered platform on both sides with Steel trusses for bagged Storages,

Annual
Repairs - - — —
Special
Repairs — - -— o -
3460 9,132 11,933 1,572 1,465 8,561 - —_
— — 10,804 — — — —
~ 383 2043 674 208 2,323 - -
— } - — 1058 2,930 - —
- ) - 682 590 - —
— 3% 1170 : -
- - _ — — -~ 45,674 -
-- 36,532 57,244 33,464 1.11,419 1,30,897 Providing buttress
-— - e — 15,607 19,301 Plaster for streng-
thening the gable
walls of 13 pgo-
downs.
—~ 1,412 3,109 2,043 3,374 1,680 —_ -
— — 8,295 12896 54220 2,780 — —
- 13,082 1,399 2,685 — — -
= — 1,745 116 827 - - -
2,367 2950 2360 1,098 3,669 2685 18,835 Const, of Partition
o . - . 14,190* - wall  (Sanctioned
vide Min, of F&A.
*S/R upto 1965-66. No, F. 11{5)/62-
SG.11, di. 17-6-62
for Rs. 24,825).
— 9437 4,587 799 2345 - 4772 Const. of partition
. . . o - wall  (Sanctioned
vide Min. of F. &
A.No, F. 11{@)/62
SG.IIT for Rs,
23,090).
— - 2,316 1,285 1,018 3,765 - -
1,245 1653 5987 603 3169 5729 2995 Addiion & altera-
— - - 30,023 - - tion to the cxisting
Bldg. (vide Min. of
F.&A., No. SG. 11}/
64/5604, dt, 7-8-66).
28LSS;69



44

12 3 4 's 6
21, Coimbatore . 8,000  14,50,000 March, ‘60 10,26,463 gllll{‘.’
22, Avadill - 10200  13,50,419 Sept.,’62  7.45,592 A/R..
23. Bangalore .. 10,200  12.87,000 March,’60  9,19,754 il/R'.
24. Bangalore 10,200 1293912 July,’6!  10,17,899 ?og;z.
25. Jodhpur 12600 1206905 Junc,'59  1237,530 AIR.
26. Ajmer 10,200 10,92,000 March, ‘61 11,58,637 A{/R.
27. Udaipur 5100  6,26,650 Dec.,'60  7,22,781 A//R.'
28. Jaipur 1o 1401,475 August.’62 13,62,623 A/I .
29, Bikaner 5100 723510 1962 6,36,635 A{{I:K.
B. Prefabricated godowns
30, Hozai 5100  1,63982 March,'58 168,777 A/R.
31. Hapur 1,000 47470 August,’60 36,800 ff/‘:i'.
32. Imphal 5,100 —  Sept.’s8 _ SR
33. Agartala 7,100 — June,’58 —_
34. Interior Centre ... 2,100 — April, 61 —
35. Cochin Site ‘B’ 32,500  22,43,000 Sept.,’s9 1591780 A/R.
36. Kozhikode 11,200 608,700 April,’62  5.54.608 Q{f“

37. Mokameh Ph. IV ..
38, Mokameh Ph. Vi ..

19, Ahmedabad IV
40, Berivilli Ph. V

41, -Poona Ph. II

42. Kanpur Ph. IV
43. AgraPh. Il

14, Jhinjirapole Ph. IV

SS. Mo%ed specification with 30" span Tubular Trusses

9,500
7.900
23,600
12,700
3.800
7.300
5,600

8,57,450 Decc.,’62 6,59.018 A/R.
12,414,114 May, 63 8,25,605 S/R.
8,11,848 Nov..’63 6.37.740 AR,
32.23,010 Feb..’63 23,42 966 RIIF;I
10,85,520 March,’62  9,82,253 i//l}l
9,67.715 March,’62  6,85,539 il/R
8.16.377 Jan..’62 6,10,692 AIIR.
‘SIR.

798,475 Jan.."63 5,00,508 A/R.

S/R.

v

————th——



45

— .
7 8 ' 9 10 1 12 13 14
15742¢  — 29,090 2,822 2706t 34,833 31020 Const. of Partiticn
R — — — — 6,038 6,802 — wall vide Min, of
: F & A No. 13(9)/
g -SG.111, dt” 31-8-
. ’ 9,247 Providifg  ventila-
tor to the Lahore
Type godown(Min.
*of F&A No. F.
13/5/62, dv. 29-6-64
.for Rs. 11,077).
*Includes Expendi-
turc. on other go-
downs of 17,300
built during 1946,
5126 3279 2003 6045 3481 _ -
- — 3279 2,093 6,045 3481 — —
6,807 8881 5200 2951 5,625 _ o
— 5325 3102 4510 2,667 — -
— 12,032 — -
1419 4077 311 2372 417 — —
- - 492 229 3334 = B
- — 347 600 1,000 _
5542 6375 2755 — — — -
received in aid from U.S.A.
4] . 1714 —
— 14l 80 180 200 _ _
905 3,800 15000 2,300 9,384 13,081 — _
— 1000 1285 1618 _ -

:cvtcd on R.S.J. Stanchions and uncovered platforms on both sides

— 5966

I U O A

PEE

790

1,605
7,388

2,930

17,123
1,430
343
4.586
1390
521
9,248

!

PILTL




46

1 2 3 4 5 . 6

45. West Patel Nagar .. .. 15700 134008 1962 1193743 ARR.
4. AvadiPh1v. .. .. 18,000  23,74,504 May,’63  17,40,279 A/,R
41. AvadiPh.V. .. .. 14200  21,80,353 April,’63  15,17,463 SR,

ST. Shell type gndouns 90" wide with cement concrete shell roofing & uncovered
48, West Patel Nasar 50,700  62,60,344 June,’62 57.39,799 A/IR

49. Jinjirapole Ph. II .. . . 28,500 [53,92,800 Sept.,’63  47,61,474 A//R

MS. Modified specification with 45" span tubular trusses rested on

50. Dhanbad II .. .. 5,100 5,57,247 Dec.,’62 5,46,666 AJR.
51. GayaPh.Il .. .. 10,200 15,02,240 Dec.,’62 8,37,684 A(/R‘
52. Ahmedabad I & IIT .. 20,300 124,78,760 1962 19,111,224 AIIR.
53. Bhopall .. .. .. 10,200  14,31,500 Dec., 61 13,48,125 A/I}l.
54. BorivilliPh. IV ., .. 47,500 9,80,982 Sept.’63 6,55,290 A:I;Ié
55. Nagpur ., .. . 10,100  114,59,019 June, "63 10,27,854 A/R.
56. Bombay (Wadala) .. 2,200 12,88,646 1962 £2,76,378 JS\IR
57. Jetha Plinth .. .. 10,400 10,43,097 March, 63 9,21,6€4 AIR
58. Jetha Plinth .. .. 8,500 9.80,983 Maich,’63  7,09,253 S/R.
59. G.M.G. (Sewri) Bombay .. 4,100 5,99,023 Maich,'63  £.(C, (4 A/R.
60. Hapur .. .. .. 3,100 3,06,628 August, 62 5,88,876 AIR'.
61. Harduagan; .. .. 30,400 30,13,107 Dec. '6} 28,54,674 g\/k.
62. Kanpur Ph. 111 .. .. 8,300 4,59,205 Dec., 61 3,22,426 s/{}/{R
63. Agrall .. .. .. 9,000 10,060,700 Dec., "6} 7,56,94¢ S/{ /R.
64%. Jinjirapole V .. .. 1,700 1.88,638 Oct.,’62 1.71,327 :/Il%
65. Subzimandi .. .. 3,000 4.23,371  Qct., 61 3,39,670 A/R.
65. Subzimandi .. - 3,000 2,91,915 1961 2,04,113 A//R,
67. Thimmencheria .. .. 5,100 6,76,850 Scpt., "6} 4,39,190 i’/};i
68. Visakhapatnam II . 10200 1742410 Avgust'2 14031540 /K.
69. Visakhapatoam IIT .. 10,200 11,69.944 Dec., 62 10,61,5C6 SIR.
70. Knozhikode - : 7,100 8,67,386 1962 {4, 60,161 S‘A iR,

71 Quilon .. .. .. 11,300 1,25,840 Feb,, 60 98,415 A/R.
S/R.




47

1 s , 9
-— —

platform on both sides except a

L1

10 11

2,161 3733

3452 14,933

12 13 14
13,515 — -
— 20,446 Providing platform

t Jinjirapole, Calcutta where p

R.S.D.J. Stanctions & Uncovered platform on both sides.

pritrrrrrrrrn

J:If!!

I

ot

P

3,765 5,266

1,908 6,659
— 1,930
— 4129

13623 36939
55822 30s

195
34510 20,850

16,602 20,475

4,290
3,810
1,089
4,690
16,772
2,208
15,340

36,774
3667
19,649
9,457

95,859
1,390

521

4,624
12,326
14,975

1,581
14,975

I

on rail side TL

Sheds in CS.D.

(Sanction vide Min,

of F&& No. F. 13

(1) 61-SG.III, dt.

31-7-62 for Rs.
- 24,629).

latforms gre covered.

6.543 Dismentling of Shell.
55,000 Redoing the same,

61,543

I

Fiom 1962-63 to.

1965-66.




48

1 2 3 4 6 6
72, Avadilll .. .. .. 5100 609,556 Dec.,’61 ‘  5.49,581 Q’“
73. Bangalore .. - .. 2,500 3,02,968 August,’61  2,65,615 gJR-
74, Bhubneshwar .. .. 5100  7,75,700 April,’65  7,16,039 A
75. Karnal [ .. .. .. 5,100 §,90,545 March,’62  5,80,0600 Aﬁl
76. Gurdaspur It .. .. 5100 4,65800 Nov.’64 547,592 é\lR.-
77. Ferozepur1 .. .. 5100  7,54978 Sept..’63  7,36,645 A/R.
78. Ferozepur1f + ., 5,100 10,67,360 Dec.,’63 8,22,366 S/R.
79. Jodhpur .. .. .. 3,000 292040 Fcb., 62 3,62,025 é\/R
80. Ajmer .. .. .. 5,000 493,332 Sept.,’62  4,10,631 ;q‘k.
81, Udaipur .. .. .. 1,500 1,51,950 March,’62  1,52,908 AfR.
82, Jaipur .. .. .. 7,100 691,800 Sept., 62 577,975 AIIR.
83, Bikaner .. .. .. 5100 535200 1962 495418 ém.
C.T.T. (Conventional Tubular Trusses godowns having Tubular Trusses of 45' Span-
84, Jorhatl .. .. .. 5,100  9,76,340 Jan.,’64 8,86,646 ArR
85. Saharasal .. .. .. 7,100  10,66,800 March,’63 9,19, 139]
86. Saharasa I1 L 3,200  4,41,750 July, 63 330255 A%
87. Saharasa 111 e 1,000  1,52,580 Nov.,’62 1,11,430}
88. Kathiar .. .. .. 10,200  13,53,118 June,%65  13,53,118 AR
89. Jamshedpur o 10,200  16,43,400 April,’65 12,61 450811}/{11
90. Borivolli V e 35000  48,95559 Nov.'63  41,36.€07 A‘JR
91. Borivolli V1 G 12,200  16,15,624 Sept.,"63 13,25,213%‘11.
92. Kanpur I1 N 25400 309309 June'62 26987201 AR
93, KanpurV .. .. .. 7600  7,68200 August,’6s 7,77.97 ) S/R.
94. Lucknow I o 20,300  28,23,530 Scpt.’ €4 29,655¢¢) 4 n
95. Lucknow I o 4,000 514,800 August’€4  4,55,5f !}S’R'
96. Sitapur .. .. .. 5100  6,19,400 Jan..’64 7,67,145 A/R.
97. Bareilly .. .. .. 10,200 13,78,540 June.’66  11,10.0¢¢ ?e%
98. Jinjirapole Il .. .. 28,400  40,05,520 Junc’ €4 32,14,1€1 Sﬁli.
99. Orient Jute Mills .. .. 12,300  18,57,020 Feb.,’65  19,59,7¢2 sAn/l}i
100. Kalyanid .. .. .. 32,500  49,64,844 1962 43,98,711 sﬁ”f}i.
101. Silliguri .. .. .. 10,200 Sec item No. 14— & __
102

. Vijaywada (Krishna Canal) 10,000  13,17,160 March,’61  10,99,329 A/R.
- SR.




49

e = T2 556 T3288 1967

- - - 1.300 983 1,875

_ = , - 2255 1,333
, 6.015 :

. - 38T 83
= N — 00 1.666

_ . . 44 £.000

rested gn R.C.C. columnys with covered platforms on both side.

|
I
|

_ _ ] = - 214
= = — 7.085 — 35761
- — 6551 2441 5817 —




50

1 2 3 4 § 6
103, Tadcpalligudam .. .. 2000 3,29,3(0 March,’61 " 3,18,078){A1R.
104, Tadepalligndam .. .. 7,200 . 11,32,512 Feb.,’62 8,75,525 5 S(R.
Jlrﬁ. Vishakhapatnam Phasc 1 >10,200 10,30,€48 August,'62  8,08,3:<% A/R.
106. Visilaldlapamam Phasc IV 5,100 . 6.,22,3C0 August,’63  6,18,6C4  S/R.
107. Hyderabad Ph. 11 . 8,100  10,17,809 Sept.,’61 7,76,670
108. Hyderabad Jil .. . 7,600 894361 March,’61  6,81,605 SIR.'
109. Hyderabad IV .. 3,700 12,049 Feb., 64 12,047
110, Bheemavaram .. .. 5,100 8,89,003 Oct, 62 8,02,23(C éI/lR
111, Trivandrum .. .. 10,200 12,77,€C0 Feb.,’63 11,33,5¢€( SAl}\R
112. Egmore ! .. .. . 13,900  23,06210 March,’63 20,14,716 éng.
113, KburdaRoad .. .. .. 10200 10,97,200 Jan.,’62  10,94,427 SA‘((R
114. Karnaltl .. .. .. 10,200  10,97,200 Dec.,’64  10,94,427 As'/];z'.
11S. Amritsar 1 . .. . 5100  7.98,818 Oct., 62 6,63,8837 A[R.
116, Amritsar 11 .. . 2500  3,05859 June,’63  3,46,596 J’ S/R.
117, Patiala .. .. .. 5100  7.87,250 May,’66  6,47,518 é‘ﬁzR'
CR. Conventional resisters design of Trusses Conventional gcdovwns
118. Dhanbad 1 L 5100 692,325 Dec.,'63 6,05,5t¢ AR
119. Gaya I .. .. .. 10,200  13,07,7€0 July,’63 11,867,207 Sﬁﬁ.
120. Dighaghat (h .. .. 17,8007 SIR.
21 Dighaghat (1) ) 5,000 J} 23.13,750 March,’62  22,83,939 8'71/3'
(22, Ahmedabad + .. . 10,200 1096045 1962 10,44,489 A
123, Baroda .. .. .. 10,2 12,8),737 April,’62  10,20,427 ?\/}i.
124, Bhopal I .. . . 10,200 1575090 March,’62  6,16,632 §a R.
125. Poonal .. .. .. 10200 1464094 Jan.,'62  10,58,07C ?',I;{'.
126. Nagpur . .. .. 20,400 29,118,037 August, 63  20,557(¢ f‘ll}?
127. Hapur .. .. .. 21,300 20,71,256 June,’61  22,07,314 S}«ﬂ(zli.
128, Agral .. .. . 20,300 23,11,300 1962 17,57,627 ?A/ﬁi.
129. Gorakhpur L 20,200  23,46,102 Feb.,’63  20,68,937 %‘R.
130. Varanasi I . 20,400  23,79,551 Nov,,'62  21,08,€40 3&'.
S31SILO type godowns (1) stell silos received in aid frcm
131. K.P. Dock S 16,300  16,96,8C0 July, "65

16,40,052 A R.
S/R.




51

8 1)

10

11

-~ 3,000

25.482

2,549

47

4,863

5,000

with covered platform on both sides,

i .(\36

1882

1o
4
k=)

16,603

6,385

129

142
1925
2633
2114
3.359
7.392
£.260

1.868
5.517
7,584
2855

258
1,905
4619
9.330

2.083

1.901
5,000

U.S.A. (ID R.C.C. Silos constructed at Kidderpore Docks, Calcutta.

21,151



52

1 2 3 4 5 . 6

’ . .
C.W.T. Conventional Wooden Trusses, Comventicr.cl gedowrs with

132. S'hillong - - .. 1,500 | 6,60,752 Aug.,*63 6,44,821 sﬁlxgl‘
133, Muzaﬁ‘afpurl&ll .. 7.600 8,89,5.99 1962 8,89,599 SAgl
134. Darbhanga - .. . 5,100 ['8,19,5(0 Dec., '62 6,16,61Y ?{KR
135. Basti e 5100 670,580 March,’64 - 7,66,359 é;l/z]f'
136. Gurdaspur [ e .. 5,100 6,04,518 1962 6,74,841 SAIIIIR

CPI. Conventional Precaste Concrere Trusses Conventional

137, Manmad . .. .. 50.800 39,64.616 1962 39.(4,616 AR
S/R

C&P Conventional & Prefabricatcd

138, Avadi | .. .. .. 75,000 63.64,160 Maich, 60 (0,88,749 A/R.
S/R

Hat Storage Godowns jor bulk storage rectangular

139. Hapur .. .. . 5,300 9,59,900 Dzc.'6s 6,60,164 %}R
R




53

7 8 9, 10

1 12

Predteebiid

91 s
4152 209
267 4144
_ 500

3,227 3,667

godowns with Pre-caste Concrete Trusses.

-— — — 12,263

godowns received in aid from U.S. A.

L 37284 3,384 29
— 8557 15525 7472

59,994 77.028

or Circular in shape (Steel & R.C.C. Construction)

wooden Trusses-30*Span with uncovered platform on both sides.

13

14

1.78,752

S AR TR AR AR O A

Providing light par-
tition walls with A.
C. Sheets.

(Expdt. met from the
Diversions of funds
from the main pro-

ject).




54

Recommendation |

The Committee are surprised at the lack of firm dccnsnon on the part
of the Midistry in utilisation or demolition of the barracks. The Com-
mittee fecl that if the project for construction of the new buildings was not
coming up, the demolition work should not have been started s y in
view of the fact that barracks had been repaired at a cost of Rs. l lakhs,
out of which Rs. 3.39 lakhs were incurred «in 1961-62 and 1962- 63 aloge.
Apart from the loss of one-third accommodation by demolition, the expendi-
ture on demolition and shifting of offices from and back to the barracks has
become infructuous. Such half-hearted dccision has caused avoidable
cxpenditure to the Government.

[Sl. No. 48 (Para 2.110) of the 63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

The obscrvation made by the Public Accounts Committee has been
noted. It has also been brought to the notice of all concerned.

Recommendation

The Committee note that Government suffered a loss in this case because
of acceptance of a uniform rate for cutting both hard and soft rocks. The
Committee see no justification for allowing the contractor to adjust the rates
of individual items within overall 35 per cent above the estimated rates
without regard to their reasonableness. If the contractor was insisting on
these unreasonable rates and there was no other offer, the Department should
have invited the second lowest tenderer of the previous tender for negotia-
tions. This omission is regrettable.

{SI. No. 53 Appendix VI (Para No. 2.133) of 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

The observations of the Committee have been noted.

Govt. of India, Ministry of Works. Housing and Supply (Deptt. of Works
and Housing) (Ref. F. No. 12011(46)/66-W), dated 4th March, 196%.

Recommendation

The Commuttee are surprised that the quantity of work for cutting soft
rock exceeded the estimates by 121.53 per cent. This points to the need
of preparing the estimates morc carefully in such excavation works.

[S. No. 54 Appendix VI (Para 2.134) of 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

‘The officers concerned have noted for future guidance the observations
of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the necd of preparing estimates
more carcfully in excavation works.

Govt. of India, mestry of Works, Housing and Supply (Deptt. of Works
and Housing) (Rcf . No. 12011(46)/66—W) dated 4th March, 1968.



55

y Recommendation

In view of the fact that the problems regarding bulk water supply and
electric supply’ have not yet been solved, it is surprising how the Bepart—
ment excepted to complete the development of plots in 13 years; for, without
these ‘' services the plots could not be allotted. The Department should
have closer coordination with the local bodies in planning the development
work. The Committee hope that the question of providing the essential
services would be pursued vigorously with the local bodies concerned.

[S. No. 57 Appendix VI (Para No. 2.148) of 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha].

Action taken .
The observations of the Committee have been noted.

Govt. of India, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Deptt. of Works
and Housing) (Ref. F. No. 12011(46)/66-W), dated 4th March, 1968.

Recommendation

The Committee note that after the contractor was promoted from
class 1II to 1T in December, 1960 he failed to complete any of the four
or five works awarded to him, apparently, due to financial difficulties and
ran away. This indicates that before his promotion to the higher class,
the capacity of the contractor to handle works of higher cost and his finan-
cial standing were not properly verified. The Committee suggest that the
Department should review the present system of promotion of contractors
to higher classes and also award of contracts to them with a view to avoid-
ing recurrence of such cases.

[SL. No. 58 (Para 2.153) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

As recommended by the Committee the cxisting procedure of promotion
of contractors and award of contracts has been reviewed and no procedural
defect noticed. However, with a view to avoid recurrence of such cases
the undermentioned clausc has been added in form P.W.D. 6 (NIT) :—

“The contractor shall submit a list of works which are in hand (Pro-
gress)”’.

Recommendation

They feel that in this case time of about 16 months taken by the
Department to issue the demand notice to the original contractor after the
completion of the work by sccond contractor was too long. They desire
that in such cases demand notices should be issued expeditiously.

[SL. No. 59 (Para 2.154) to Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Recommendations accepted and instructions issued to all concerned.
Copy placed below.



56

(COPY)
No. 12011(46)/66-W
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WORKS, ‘HOUSING & SUPPLY
(Deptt. of Works and. Housing)
New .Delhi, dated the 26th June, 1968

MEMORANDUM

In para 2.154 of the 63rd Report of the P.A.C. the following recom-
mendations have been made by the Committee on the Audit Para, ‘Recove-
ries doe from a firm’ :(—

“They feel that in this case time of about 16 months taken by the
Department to issue the demand notice to the original contractor after
the completion of the work by second contractor was too long. They
desire that in such cases demand notices should be issued cxpedi-
tiously.”

This has reference to the contract for the work ‘construction of 120 type
11 quarters at Timar Pur’ The contract was given to a contractor in .
February, 1961. Due to slow progress of work the contract was rescinded
and awarded to a second contractor at higher rates at the risk and expenses
of the original contractor for completion of the remaining work. A dcmand
noticc to the first contractor for the recovery of the amount was issued
by the CPWD after a delay of 16 months of thc completion of the work
by the second contractor.

2. The Government have accepted the recommendations.

3. Engineer-in-Chicf of Central PWD is directed to issue instructions to
all concerned to ensure that the recommendations of the Committec are
strictly adhered to in all cases where the work is required to be done at
the risk and expenses of the original contractor and also to ensure that such
delays do not recur in future. Copy of the instructions issued in this con-
nection may be furnished to Government for information.

4. Receipt of this letter may please be acknowledged.
Sd. /-
Jt. Secretary to the Govt. of India.
To
The Engineer-in-Chicf,
Central P.W.D.,
New Dethi.



57

Copy of Min, of WH&UD Office Memo No. 16(7)/65-
WII, dated thé 12th December, 1966 to the Lok Sabha
Sectt,, and copy to AGCW&M, etc., etc. *

At their sitting on the 3rd September, 1966 the Public Accounts Gom-
mittee made cnquirics as to what action had been taken on their recom-
mendations regarding the fedsibility of appointing a Registrar for expedi-
tious disposat of arbitration cases. The Committee were duly apprised of
the position. The Chairman, however, desired that the case should be seen
by the Minister for Works, Housing and Urban Develepment.

2. The Govinda Reddy Study Team on the G.P.W.D. considered that
question of cxpeditious disposal of arbitration 'cases. Having gone into the
various causes of delay, the Team recommended the appointment of more
arbitrators and counsels. Government have accepted the recommendation
and it is hoped that this will ensure speedier disposal of arbitration cases.
In view of this, Govt. have not pursued the suggestion of the P.A.C. for
appointment of a Registrar of Arbitration Cases. Even if the suggestion
were accepted, the Executive Engineers and Superintending Engineers con-
cerned with arbitration cases being located at places all over the country,
it would obviously not be easy or practicable for such an officer to expedite
cases dealt with by the arbitrators at various places. For this reason also,
the suggestion has not been considered practical.

3. As for review of reasons for Arbitrators” awards going against Govt.
the position is that, gencrally, Arbitrators’ awards do not indicate any
reasons for the conclusions. 1t is not, therefore, casy to find out why the
awards are adverse. No doubt, sometimes thc Government cases go by
default for want to relevant documents, etc. The cases are often very old
and, because of the many changes of personnel, the defence of cases before
the Arbitrators is not always very satisfactory. To avoid this situation,
mstructions have been issued to all concerned on the following lines :—

(i) Every Engincer, who is in charge of a work, should necessarily
maintain a separate file in so far as the disputes that crop up on a work
arc concerned and leave a self-contained note in the file at the time
of his transfer dealing with the full background of all the disputes that
have cropped up upto the time of his transfer, the various developments.
thereon, the orders passed, etc., with duc reference to the connected
files. They should form a nccessary and essential feature of all handing
over notes.  Suitable method and procedurc should be devised in the
Divisional Office by which such files are carefully preserved and became
available at a later stage to the Executive Engineer who may be called
upon to defend the case. Everything should be so arranged that the
Exccutive Enginecer, who is actually called upon to defend the case,
should be able to defend the case on proper lines.

(ii) It should bc made a rule in the Divisional Officc that all draw-
ings issued with the N.LT. and those subsequently followed for execu-
tion, of works are properly preserved and kept along with the contract

documents.

(iii) It should be secn and ensured by the Divisiqqal_ Officer that
suitable and adequate arrangements arc made in his Division regarding



58

preservation of all important documents, register, etc. Besides others,
a list of all such records should be prepared and kept handy so that
correct position of each case may be known to the Divisional Officer
concerned with the conduct of the case. The Departmental defence
should not be allowed to fail on account of non-production of the
documents. o .

(iv) The arbitration cases should not he considered as a legacy of
old and defunct divisions handed over to subscquent Executive Engi-
neers. They should, on the other hand, be given duc importance and
dealt with on priority basis at all stages till they are finally disposed of.

It shall be the duty of all Superintendent Engineers in this Department
1o sce and cnsure that the above instructions are rigidly followed by all
Divisional Officers under them.

1t is hoped that, if the instructions are properly followed, the situation
‘will improve.

It cannot always be said that Government have been put to loss merely
because an Arbitrator’s award has gone in favour of the contractor, Inter-
pretation of the clauses of the agreement is a matter of opinion and the
claims and counter-claims of the partics are based on their own interpreta-
tion of the agreement. On the basis of the evidence produced by the two
parties, it is open to the Arbitrator to accept the interpretation of either
party and give his award. As stated above, such awards do not indicate
any reasons and it is not always possiblc or advisablc successfully to
-challenge such awards in a court of law.

4. This case has been seen by the Minister for Works, Housing and
Urban Development and he approved of the action taken.

Recommendation

From a statement furnished by the Ministry showing the details of thesc
30 cases, the Committee find that out of the contractors claims aggregating
to Rs. 7,11,451, the arbitrators awarded a sum of Rs. 3,56,207 in favour
of the contractors. This means that about 50 per cent of the amounts
claimed by the contractors, was upheld in arbitration. It is significant to
note that out of Rs. 22,367 claimed by Government, only a sum of Rs, 2,236
was awarded by the arbitrator in their favour, which works out to about
10 per cent.

[SL. No. 61 (Para 2.163) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (Third Lok

Sabha)].

Action taken
The observations of the Committec have becn noted.

Recommendation

The Commitiee were informed last year (para 2.108 of 42nd Report—
1965-66) that it was expected that a total area of about 2,400 acres would
be developed by March, 1966. But actually only an area of 1,899 acres
was developed up to 31st March, 1966. The Committee fcel concerned over
the shortfall in the development work and over the slow progress in the



59

disposal of plots, especially the industrial plots because of absence of essen-
tial services like clecyricity, water and scwage. The Committee hope that
with closer coordination with the local authoritics the Delhi Development
Authority would be able to adhere to the target dates fixed by them. In
case of thc arcas which are already developed, the Authority should vigo-
rously pursue the question of providing the essential services.

(SL. No. 65—Para No. of Report 2.179)

Acfion taken
The present position with regard to the development of land is indicated
below 1 —
(1) Area taken over by the C.P.W.D:::7384 acre; for development
upto 30th Junc 1968, .
(2) Arca fully developed—

Residential =2734 acres
Industrial -—2473 acres
ToraL =5207 acres

(3) Balance ==2177 acres

In certain schemes where no bulk services have been provided by the
“Corporation, arrangements for water supply have been made bv Delhi Deve-
Iopment Authority. itself.

In addition to the fully developed area of 5207 acres, an arca of 1466
acres is under various stages of development.  Steps have also been taken
to start the development of the remaining area of 711 acres.

Recommendation

The Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation made by
them in para 3.24 of their 42nd Report and desire that some more relief
should be given to the persons whose lands have been acquired.

(S. No. 66 Para No. of Report 2.181)

Action taken

Persons whose land has been acquired and who fall under the category
of low and middle mncome groups are ¢ligible for allotment of alternative
plots at pre-determined rates. In 1967 the pre-determined rate for the low
income group people in the various localities was decreased by about 35%.

Recommendation

The Committec feel concerned to note that such headway has not been
made to implement the decision taken by the Authority in July, 1964 with
regard to completion of development plans and assessment and recovery of
‘rent and damages. The Committee desire that adequate attention should be
viven to the question of renewal of the leases which expired as carly as
1948 to 1956 and to the rccovery of arrears of rent and damages.

(S. No. 67 Para No. of Report 2.187).
1.281.5S/69



60

Action taken

About redevelopment plans, it may be stated that the ‘plots covered by
cxpired leases are situated in 17 Nazul Estates. The redevelopment plans.
of two major estates, viz., Jhandewala and Qadam Shariff, which account
for an area of 32.56 acres out of a total area of 62.33 acres, have since been

prepared and are under scrutiny. The ‘position of the remaining cases is
as under :—

(i) The redevelopment plans of four estates namely, Paharganj,
Sadar Bazar (North), Sadar Bazar (South) and inside City Wall
are held up because the zonal Development Plans of these areas
are not yet ready.

(ii) One estate, namely Bela Road Estate, fails in the Master Plan
.green, for which no redevelopment plan is necessary.

(iii) In the remaining 10 Estates the number of plots is too small to
be considered for a redevelopment plan.  Also considering the
over-<crowding in these areas it is advisable to reserve them
for public and Community scrvices which are conspicuously
deficient.

As regards assessment and recovery of rent and damages, it may be
mentioncd that the decision taken in July, 1964 has been revised by the
Authority vide its Resolution No. 336, dated 18th April, 1967.  According
to the later decision, thc recovery of rent at old rates up to the datec of
determination/expiry of lcases and thereafter damages at the same rates
up to 30th June, 1967 is to be made. After recovering the dues m this
manner, new Jeases are to be executed temporarily on year to year basis at
double the rates of the original rent.  In accordance with the latest decision
of the Authority, the position of demand and recovery in respect of expired
temporary leases up to the period ending 30th June, 1967 is as under :—

Dcemand Rs. 5,37,968
Recovery Rs. 532,642

Regarding renewal of the leases in terms of Authority’s Resolution
No. 336, dated 18th April. 1967 a form of lease has recently becn approved,
and steps arc being taken to execute temporary lcases as early as possible.

Recommendation

The committec are not satisficd over the slow progress in the construction
of houscs under the Hirc Purchasc Scheme. Out of 346 houses decided to
be undertaken for construction during 1963-64 only 64 have been constructed
so far. They desire that the construction of the remaining 182 houses
should be undertaken carly.

(S. No. 71 Para No. of Report 2.202)

Action taken

In addition to the 164 dwelling units which had been completed in 1965,
another 584 at various sites have since been completed and disposed of.
In addition, 2,506 dwelling units of various sizes arc nearing completion,
and are likely to be available for disposal by the end of current financial
year.



61

Recommendation

The Committee trust! that necessary steps will be taken to dispose of the
50 unsold housgs and in futurc the Authority would keep in mind the
populanty of ‘the locality beforc embarking upon such projects for construc-
tion ,of houses.

(S. No. 73 Para No. of Report 2.203).

. Action taken .

The flats in question have since been disposed of. The rccommendations
of the F.A.C. have been noted by the Delhi Development Authonty



CHAPTER 1l1I

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS WHICH THE COMMITTEE
. DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF THE REPLIES OF
GOVERNMENT

Recommeéendation

The Committee also regret to note that the Ministry of Law did not
examine the document (viz., agreement) as a whole and gave an opinion
which was not based on the completc cxamination of the whole contract.
Even the witness from the Ministry of Law admitted in evidence that per-
sopally he thought that a claim for damage would lie in this case and pro-
mised to reconsider the case. The Committee desire that the Ministry of
Law should be more careful in examining the document and in giving their
considered opinion,

[S. No. 6 (Para 1.39) of Appendix VI to the Sixty-third Report
(Third Lok Sabha)l.

Action taken

The relevant file has been cxamined in this Ministry. It is respectfully
submitted that the observation made by the Committee that the Law Ministry
did not examine the document as a whole and gave an opinion which was
not based on the complcete examination of the whole contract is not justifi-
able. The perusal of the file would reveal that the matter was first referred
to the Law Ministry by the Ministry of Transport on 4th January, 1963.
At the time, this Ministry in a detailed note, dated 7th March, 1963 (copy
attached) explained the implication of the various clauses of the Agreement
and asked for further information on certain points before recording final
opinion. The file was again referred to this Ministry on 22nd August, 1963
with the question whether the Government was entitled to recover liquidated
damages from the firm. The matter was examined in this Ministry in great
detail in notes, dated 26th August, 1963 and 2nd September, 1963, copies
of which are attached herewith. It would be perfectly clear from the note,
dated 7th March, 1963 and paragraph 2 of the note, dated 26th August,
1963 that this Ministry had taken into consideration all the relevant clauses
of the Agrecment together with the correspondence cxchanged between the
parties earlicr and which formed part of the contract.

Ministry of Transport have concurred in this note.

Extract of Note dated 2-9-1963 from The Ministry of Law

1 agree generally with what is stated in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the pre-
ceding notc. A combined reading of clauses 10, 11 and 20 would seem
to show that there has bcen no breach of these clauses. Clause 20 un-
doubtedly will prevail against the correspondence cxchanged before the
contract was cxccuted.

2. As rcgards the question considercd in paragraph 3 of the preceding
note, 1 would place greater rcliance on clause 12 and not clause 15 of the
62



63

contract. Under clause 1;. the contractor was required to deliver the vessel
in a proper and sedman like manner into the charge of the Representative
of the Government. Delivery of the vessel in a defective condifion is not
delivery in a proper and seaman like manner. Clause 15 requires the con-
tractos to be responsible for the safcty of the vessel until the Representative
of the Government of India accepts the delivery of the vessel. It is not
the casc of the Government of India that the contractor has failed to ensure
the safety of the vessel. 1t is possible to take the view that the coftractor
is liable for the cost incurred on trials which are not successful and, for that
purpose, we may place reliance on clause 15 apart from clause 12. The
contractors may be informed that they are liable for the cost incurred on
unsuccessful trials.  This should be done after the delivery of the vessel is
accepted. .

Sd./-
Joint Secretary & Legal Adviser.
2-9-1963
Department of Transport.

[Ministry of Law (Deptt. of Legal Affairs) U.O. No. 13957/63 Adv.(A),
dated 3-9-1963].

Extract of note, dated 26th August 1963 from the Ministry of Law

Clause 20 of the contract at Flag ‘N’ is the condition, on which we

can rely, for claiming the liquidatcd damages in this case. That condition
rcads :— -

“In the c¢vent of the vessel not being ready in the manner and on the
date described in Clause 10 hereof, the Government shall be at
liberty in such case, to deduct from any sum or sums of money then
due or to become due to the contractor as and for liquidated damages
and not as by way of penalty, the sum of 1/8th of 1% of the con-
tract price per week or part thereof that such completion or delivery
and acceptance as aforesaid shall be delaved bevond the respective
date fixed by this Clausc.

PROVIDED ............ (Proviso is not relevant in this case and
therefore is not reproduced).”

The perusal of this condition shows that the conscquences (in the matter
of the claiming liquidated damages) contained in the words “the Govern-
ment shall be at liberty ... ... fixed by this Clausc™. in the above Clause 20,
come into operation only if the condition pre-requisite contained in the words
“in the event of the vessel not being ready in the manner and on the date
described in Clause 10 hereof™ is fulfilled. This brings us to Clause 10 of
the said contract, which is in the following lines :—

“The vessel shall be finished, completed and cquipped at contractor’s
yard in all respects in accordance with the contract, having undergone
satisfactory steaming and dredging trials next hercinafter referred to
18 months aflter the datc of the signing of the contract and the receipt
necessary licence for thc import of the vessel and spare parts into
India.”



64

As there is reference to Clause 11 in Clause 10, i* may, not be out of place
to reproduce the same. It reads :—

“11. Forthwith, after the completion of the vessel in accordance with
this contract, the vessel shall undergo near or at the port of construc-
tion in the presence of .the engineers, trials in accordance with the
provisions of the specifications attached.

) On the satisfactory completion of the above mentioned trials, the
engineers will, give to the contractor a certificaté to that effect.”

The contract at Flag ‘N* was cxecuted on 23-11-1960. The requisite import
licence was reccived by the contractor on 30-11-1960. The date of com-
pletion thereof (in accordance with Clause No. 10) with reference to the
date of reccipt of the requisite licence by the contractor would be 24-5-1962
(as reported by the engineers). Under the Proviso of Clause 20 of the
contract, the cngincers recommended grant of two weecks working extension
to the contractor. The Government of India in the Department of Transport
have since agreed. without rescrvation, to the said extenston and in this way,
the date of the completion of the dredger at contractor’s yard is 6th Junc,
1962. We find from the letters of the engineers at pp. 11-18/Cor. in File
No. 4-PDI1(29/62)-Vol. 1 that the dredger had satisfactorily completed
the specified trials near the port of construction, as required under Clause 11
of the contract before the above mentioned date viz., 6-6-1962. We have
also on record a tclegram, dated 6-6-1962, from the cngineers advising the
Government that the dredger had left Amsterdam at 13-30 hours on 6th
June, 1962 on delivery voyage. These facts therefore, show that the dredger
was ready in the manner and on the date described in Clause 10 of the
contract. If this conclusion of ours is correct. we think that the Government
is not entitled in this case to any liquidated damages under Ciause 20 of the
contract. as there is no brcach of Clause 10 of the contract reproduccd
above.

2. The next question for consideration is as to whether the Government
can take advantage of the provisions contained in the exchange of corres-
pondence at paragraph 7 of the Government's letter No. 18-PDHI(113/58)
of 19-11-1959 and para 5 of the contractor’s letter of 1-12-1959 (copics
of these letters form part and parcel of the contract), in view of Clause 20
of the contract reproduced above, which is inconsistent with the agrcement
brought about by that correspondence. It can be argued that the said
paragraphs have brought about an agreccment between the parties that the
contractor shall pay a penalty of 1/8th part of 1% of the contract price per
week for each week’s delay in delivery of the dredger after the lapse of the
period of “14-15 months ex-yard and 6 wceks later at Kandla port after
satisfactory completion of speed and dredging trials at that Port”. After
careful consideration of the matter, we think that the answer to the above
question is in the negative. The correspondence contained in the above
fetters of the Government and the contractor, precedes the final completed
contract between the parties, and as the agrcement, if any, brought about
by that correspondence is at variance with Clause 20 of the completed con-
tract which is also on the same point, Clause 20 will prevail against the
agreement brought about by the said paragraphs in the said letters of the
partics. We are, therefore, of the opinion that the provisions contained in
the said paragraphs of the said letters of the parties cannot legally prevail
over Clause 20 sct out in the Conditions of Contract at Flag ‘N,



65

3. The next question for consideration is as to whether the Government
is entitled to be‘reimBursed by the contractor for cost of fuel, stores, crew
and all other .dncidental expenditure during the period, between the arrival
of the dredger at Kandla port and acceptance of the vessel. By Clause 15
ofs the contract, the contractor accepted responsibility for the safety of the
vessel until the representative shall have accepted delivery thereof as therein-
after mentioned. If any loss (whether total or otherwise) shall be sustained
or incusred by the vessel by any, mecans or from any cause either during
the delivery or before the acceptance by the representative, then and in any
such case, the contractor shall, at his own expense, forthwith make good
such loss specially in the case of total or comstructive total loss to the pro-
visions of Clause 24 thereof. Under Clause 14 of the contract, the Govern-
ment were responsible for providing at their own expense, all skilled and
unskilled labour and fucl necessary to carry out the acceptance trials at
Kandla. As wc read this clause, the Government were only obliged to
make such provision at their own expense in respect of a trial, which
resulted in the acceptance of the dredger. In casec the trials were not
successful and did not lead to the acceptance of the dredger( the contractor
is liable to make good the said expense. It is reported that the expense
incurred by the Government on the acquisition of various materials for
issuc to the dredger in question as well as that on the staff engaged, comes
to Rs. 89,501.47 nP. We think that this amount, if this figure is correct,
is recoverable from the contractor and may be deducted out of the 6th and

final instalment payable to the contractor, following the acceptance of the
-dredger.

Joint Secretary & Legal Adviser may kindly see.

Sd./-
Asstt, Legal Adviser.

Extract of Note, datea 7-3-1963 from the Ministry of Law

Under clausc 10 of the contract, the vessel shall be finished, completed
and equipped at the Contractor’s yard in all respects in accordance with this
contract, having undergone satisfactory steaming and dredging trials next
hereinafter referred to eighteen months after the date of the signing of the
contract and the receipt of the necessary licence for the import of the vessel
and spare parts into India. The trials next hercinafter referred to are pre-
sumably the trials contemplated by clause 11. Clause 11 stipulates that
the said trials shall be at the sole expense and risk of the Contractor, who
shall pay and discharge all costs and bear all liabilities whatsocver arising
out of the same. On a satisfactory completion of the above mentioned trials,
the Engincers will give to the Contractor a certificate to that cffect. This
stage must be over as it would appear that what is now taking place is the
trial contemplated in clause 14. Before the trial contemplated by clause 14
is started, the Contractor should have procecded to fit the vessel for delivery
at the Port of Kandla, and shall thereupon not later than seven weeks after
the date of expiry of the period of eightcen months referred to the clause 10,
deliver the vessel or cause the same to be delivered in a proper and seaman-
like manner into the charge of the representative in such suitable place and



66 )

position as may be indicated by him at the Port of andla. (.omplutc withe
all necessary certificates ctc. Sufficicnt crew and all cngineers’ and other
necessary and aisual stores and equipment are to be provided for the delivery
by the Contractor and all costs and charges of every description in connec--
tion with the delivery are to be borne by the Contractor. This is under
clause 12. Under clause 15, the delivery of the vessel to the purchaser and
its ré-equipment at the Port of Kandla shall be at the sole expense and:
risk of thc. Contractor, who shall, in accordance with clause 12, pay and:
discharge all costs and liabilitics ‘thereof and connected therewith. After
the delivery to the representative at Kandla, the trial contcmplated by clause
14 takes place at Kandla. For this trial at Kandla, the Government will
have to find at their cxpense all skilled and unskilled labour and such fuel
as may be necessary. Costs and charges of every description in connection
with a delivery may not normally include the cxpenditure on the establishment
of the D.C. at Kandla. Wherc there is a delay in fulfilling the terms of
the contract and the contract provides for liquidated damages, any expendi-
ture over the staff specially maintained by the D.C. for the fulfilment of
this contract may have to be brought under damages for delay for which
the necessary provision has been made in clause 20.

2. Regarding clausc 17, to which a reference has been made in the
P.U.C,, it may be noted that this clause can be invoked only under the cir-
cumstances mentioned in that clause. It has not been brought to our notice
that those circumstances exist at thc moment. In other words, there is no
complaint against the Contractor that there is any negligence on his part
or that he is going so slowly as to causc or be likely to cause the use of
the vessel by the purchaser to be delayed in the sense of any wanton delay
on his part. In fact, it is stated in thc referring note that the contractors
are trying to find out a satisfactory solution for the boiler problem which has
been stated to be the most important amongst the major defects.

3. What remains is clause 20. Clause 20 is not happily worded. It
states that in the event of the vessel not being ready in the manner and on
the date described in clause 10, the Government shall be at liberty to claim
liguidated damages at the rate stipulated therein per week or part thereof
that such completion or delivery and acceptance as aforesaid shall be delayed
beyond the respective date fixed by this clause. It is not clear why the
expression “respective” is used when only one date is mentioned in clause 10
and there is also no reference to any other date under any other clause of
the contract. Assuming that under this clause a claim for liquidated
damages can be made for the period of delay beyond the date described in
clause 10, if time is of the assence of the contract than the promisec cannot
claim compensation for any loss occasioned by the non-performance at the
time agrecd unless at the time of such acceptance he gives notice to the
promisor of his intention to do so. If it was not the intention of the
parties that time should be of the essence of the contract, thc promisee
would be entitled to compensation from the promisor for any loss occasioned
to him by the failure on the part of the promisor. In any event, the material
before us for deciding this aspect of the contract is so scanty that we do
not proposc to express any opinion unless the point of reference is further
clarified by D.C. Kandla. If with reference to the claim for liquidated’
damages there has been any correspondence in which any reservation has
been made for claiming damages while agreeing to extension of time for the-



’ 67

performance ¢f the cogtract, the same may be placed on the file for our
roference.

Sd./-
. . Deputy Legal Adviser.
. 7-3-1963
. . Tele. :- 35415
Ministry of Transport & Communications ’
(Department of Transport)

[Ministry of Law (Deptt. of Legal Affairs) U.Q. No. 10091 /63-Adv.(A).
dated 13-3-1963]. '

Recommendation

The Commitiee note the remedial measures taken by the Department to
prevent accumulation of such arrcars which is a problem common in other
hostels also. They suggest that the matter should be kept under constant
review and the feasibility of introducing a centralised system of recording
of telcphone calls should be examined.

[SL. No. 26 (Para 2.24) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)].
Action taken

Government have not yet cxperimented with the centralised system to
record trunk calls as it has been found that the present arrangement of main-
taining register in the hostel for the purpose has not created any difficulty.
Moreover, Kota House is no more in the books of the Works, Housing and
Supply Ministry as it has been taken over by Defence Ministry. A review
of the working of the procedurc in Pataudi House Hostel (State Guest
House) revealed that the arrangements were quite satisfactory. In other
then Hostels like Western Court, Working Girls Hostel, Vithal Bhai Patel
House, direct telephones are not provided in their rooms of the Hostel
and Trunk Calls can be made only with the knowledge of the Superintendent
of the Hostel who 1s maintaining registers for recording particulars of calls.

Recommendation

The Committee find that this was another case where frequent changes
were made in the plan. with the result that the scope of the work was
widened, and a sum of Rs. 46,708 spent on the original construction and
the subsequent dismantlement and readjustment became infructuous. In
view of the fact that thc question of eligibility of women employees for
regular accommodation was already under cousideration, the construction
of a hostel for them should not have been started pending a decision in the
matter. The lack of coordination between the two wings of the Ministry
dealing with the two issucs is regrettable. The Committec hope that there
would be better planning in such cases in future.

[Sl. No. 50 (Para 2.118) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)].
Reply
Noted.



68 !

Recommendation ‘ )

The Committee are concerned to learn that occupancy in Ranjit Hotel
has been very low. Out of 282 rooms, the average occupancy'is 30 which
works out 10.6 per cent. They desire that the reasons for low occupancy
in the hotel should be analysed and necessary measures taken to make ‘the
hotel popular.

1SL No. 51 (Para 2.121) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok, Sabha)].

The Committee note that in case the occupancy in the hotel continues

to be low, the Department propose to allot one or two blocks to Govern-

ment officers. Since the project was originally intended to be a hostel for

single women cmployees, the Committee suggest that a substantial portion

of the surplus accommodation should be reserved for female officers, a large

number of whom, as deposed before the Commmcc mav bc at present
without Government accommodation.

[SL. No. 52 (Para 2.122) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha}].

Reply

The Ranjit Hotel has a total bed capacity of 242 only. This hotel was
opened on the 7th November, 1965, when only a part of the building was
ready for occupation by guests. Only 100 beds partly furnished werce
available with the hotel on the date of inauguration. The remaining 142
beds and the public rooms were furnished in the course of the subscquent
period and the full hotel was commissioned only from September. 1966.
Therefore, for the period from November, 1965, to August. 1966, only
100 beds werce available for guests; the average occupancy during this period
ranged between 35 and 40. It is well known that summer is a lean period
in hotel business; and since hotel Ranjit was also a new venture, the per-
centage of occupancy during this period was not considered unsatisfactory.
Such institutions generally take a couple of years beforc becoming fully
popular.

Necessary steps have becn taken to improve the popularity of Hotel
Ranjit. With the Commissioning of Hotel Ranjit’s entirc accommodation
in September, 1966, the Board of Directors also sanctioncd a publicity
programme costing about Rs. 20,000 for the second half of the financial year
1966-67. Since then, the position has shown satisfactory trends. In
October, 1966, the occupancy average was 37% ; in November, it increased
to 72% and up to the middie of December, 1966, the average daily occu-
pancy was 71%. According to present indications, the hotel may be
expected to have a high occupancy in future. In view of the position
explained above that the hotel is becoming incrcasingly popular and on
account of the cxpected increase of tourists this year and thereafter it is
anticipated that there will soon be no surplus accommodation for allotment
to Government Officers. It is, therefore, proposed to watch the situation and
consider the question of taking away some rooms from the hotel after
gaining some more expericnce of running the hotel.

Recommendation

The Committec would like to know the outcome of the arbitration in
this casc.

{SI. No. 55 (para 2.135) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)].



69

. . Action taken
The Arbitration proceedings have been completed and the award
awaited. °

3

Recommendation

' The Committee would like to know the outcome of the arbitration in
this case. : :

[S¢érial No. 55 (Para 2.135) of Appendix Vi

Action taken

The Arbitrator has since given the award and it has been accepted by

the Chief Engincer concerned. The amount payable in terms of the award
is Rs. 29,497,

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY
(DEPTT. OF WORKS & HOUSING)

Recommendation

The Committee hope that the appointment of additional arbitrators and
counsels and the revision of the procedure for the preparation and filling of
the statements of facts will help in speeding up disposal of arbitration cases.
They, however, still feel that apart from these measures the Ministry should
also scriously consider the feasibility of appointing a Registrar of arbitration
cases, as suggested in para 62 of their 39th Report (Third Lok Sabha).

{Sl. No. 60 (Para 2.160) of Appendix Vi to 63rd Report ¢ 3rd Lok Sabha) .

Action taken

A copy of the action taken by the Government on the recommendations
made in para 62 of the Committee’s 39th Report is placed below.

Recommendation

The Committee suggest that the feasibility of appointing a Registrar of
arbitration cascs for cxpeditious disposal of such cases may be seriously
examined. The Committce suggest that in every case where an award is
given against Government, a careful study of the reasons for the same should
be undertaken with a view to taking remedial steps including disciplinary
action where called for.

[S. No. 59 (Para 62) of thc 39th Report (3rd Lok Sabha)l.

Action taken

At their sitting on the 3rd September, 1966, the P.A.C. made enquiries
as to what action had been taken on their recommendation regarding the
feasibility of appointing a Registrar for cxpeditious disposal of arbitration
cascs. The Committe were duly apprised of the position.  But the Chairman
desired that the case should be shown to the Minister for Works, Housing
and Supply. Accordingly. & communication cxplaining the position was
sent to the Lok Sabha Secretariat vide this Ministry’s Ofhice Memo. No. 16
(73/65-WII, dated the 12th December. 1966, A copy thereof is enclosed
for the perusal of the Committee.



70

The contents of the Office Mcmo. referred to abovg had been shown to-
Audit for the vgriﬁcation of the facts.

Recommendation

The Commitice feel concerned over the Increase of administrative expen-
diture of the Authority from Rs. 16.03 lakhs in 1963-64 to Rs. 19.40 lakhs
in 1964-65. » They hope that adequate measures would be adopted te keep
the administrative cxpenditure under controf.

: {S. No. 69 Para No. of Report 2.192).

Action taken

A detailed notc showing the review of the administration expenditure of
the Dethi Development Authority is cenclosed (page 107).



CHAPTER 1V

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH HAVE
NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND WHICH
REQUIRE REITERATION

Reéommendaﬁon

“In para 43 of their 34th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee
had recommended that in view of the continued shortage of accommodation
for Government purposes, the practice of giving. Government accommoda-
tion to private partics should be discontinued 'and that in very special circum-
stances where such accommodation is given purcly as a temporary measurc
full market rent should invariably be realised.

The Committee were informed in September, 1965 (see Appendix 1I)
that this recommendation had been accepted by Government and suitable
instructions had been issued. From the statement of 24 houses allotted to
non-eligible persons during the period April, 1963 to September, 1965 the
‘Committee find that in 3 cases rent is being charged under F. R. 45—A or
FR-45-B instcad of at the market rate. It is not clear why market rent is
not being charged in these 3 cases even after the acceptance of the recom-
mendations of the Committee. The Committee desire that in all cases where
Government houses have been allotted to non-cligible persons full market
rent, should invanabty be charged.”

{S. No. 22 of Appendix VI (Para 2.10) of the 63rd Report (3rd Lok
Sabha)].

Action taken

The position of the three cases in which Government accommodation
was allotted to non-cligible persons during the period April, 1963 to
‘September, 1965 and rent was being charged under F. R. 45-A or F. R. 45-B
instead of at the market rate. is indicated below :—

(1) At the instance of the then Prime Minister Shri Jawahar Lal
Nehru, it was decided to earmark 6 units of residential accom-
modation for allotment to rcnowned artists and writers on pay-
ment of rent under F.R. 45-A on the ground that they were
doing great public servicc in the field of art and literature. In
accordance with this policy and out of the quota of residential
accommodation carmarked for such artists and writers, Miss
Elizabeth Brunner. a renowned artist, was initially allotted suite
No. 204, Constitution House, and when the Constitution House
was required for demolition, she was allotted flat No. 75
Rabindra Nagar on the Sth December, 1963, The allotment
of residential accommodation to Miss Elizabeth Brunner has
been extended up to the 31st March, 1969 on payment of rent
under FR 45-A in consultation with the Prime Minister’s
Secretariat.

(i) Mrs. widow of Air Vice Marshal, who died
while on duty in the eastern scctor at the time of the Chinese
aggression in the year 1962, approached the Government for

71




72

allotment of residential accommodation to her. With the
approval of the then Prime Minister, Shr{ Jawahar Lal Nehru,
Flat No. 28-CII, Wellesley Road was allotted ta her on pay-
ment of rent under FR 45-A. This case has been reviewed on
two occasions and Mrs., was allowed to retain

. the flat up to the 31st-March, 1967 on payment of rent under
FR. 45-A. The case is now under review.

(iii) " Shri . while he was the Prime Minister
of Jammu & Kashmir. was allotted bunglow No. 14, Lytton
Lane: He was allotted bunglow No. 17, Curzon Lane in lieu
of No. 14, Lytton Lanc on the 31st March, 1965, and No. 8,
Rakabganj Road in lieu thereof on the 13th May, 1966, on
payment of rent under FR 45-B as per decision of the then
Minister for Works and Housing. He has since been elected
as a Member of Parliament and in that capacity has been allotted
bunglow No. 6, Kushak Road.

2. The General question of allotment of accommodation to non-eligible
persons and organisation and the rate of rent to be charged from them is
being reviewed by Government. The cases of Miss Brunner and Mrs. Jaswant
Singh will be reviewed along with other cases in the light of the decision
to be taken on the general casc.

Recommendation

The Committee find from the statement furnished by the Ministry that
out of 24 houses. mentioned in the audit para, 4 have since been vacated,
in one the allotment has been made to an cligible person and in 5 cases the
period of allotment has been fixed up to 31st March, 1967. The Committee
were informed during evidence that at present there were 304 houses allotted
to non-eligible persons. They desire that in all these cases the period of
allotment should be fixed and extensions should be given only in special
circumstances.

[S. No. 23 of Appendix VI Para 2.11 to the 63rd Report of P.A.C.
(3rd Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Out of 304 houses, 11 have since been vacated and cviction proceedings
in case of 57 houses have been started. 43 houscs have been allotted for
use of Central Government Employces Consumer Co-operative Store and
Griha Kalyan Kendras; 77 houscs to Press Correspondents and 4 to Congress
Parliamentary Board. 3 houses have been allotted to State  Governments
under reciprocal arrangements. The cases of the remaining 109 houses
are reviewed from time to time and further extension is given only where
it is considered cssential.

Further Information

The information asked for by the Action Taken Sub-Committce under
sub-item (i) is about the ‘latest position of eviction of Government resi-
dences allotted to non-eligible persons’.  In reply to Serial No. 23 of
Appendix VI, para 2.11 to the 63rd Report of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (3rd Lok Sabha), the position of 304 houses has been indicated
under the column ‘action taken by the Government’. 1t has been stated
therein that in case of 57 houses eviction proceedings had been initiated



73

and the cases of remaining 109 houses were reviewed from time to time and
further extensions.wercsgiven only where these were considered necessary.
Further position of 166 houses is as under :— .

(+¥) 22 houses have since been vacated.

" (ii) In case of 47 houses.the eviction proceedings are at various
stages including cases pending in the court of the ‘Estate Offi-
cer’ as also the De¢thi High Court. ,

(iii) 3 houscs have been regularised in favour of employees of State
Governments, under the reciprocal arrangéments with the
Union Government. :

(iv) In 13 cases thc allotments have been regularised either as a
policy decision or on transfer of the occupants to cligible offices.

(v) In 1] cases the parties concerned have been asked to vacate the
houscs by 31-1-1969.

(vi) 3 residences have been added to the Press Pool and allotted
to Accredited Press Correspondents in accordance  with  the
Government decision.

(vii) Government have also decided that the residential units in
occupation of Embassies/Forcign Missions etc. should be
allowed to continue with them on payment of market rate of
rent. At present, in all, 9 houses are in occupation of Foreign
Missions/International Organisations and these have been
allowed to be in their occupation.

(viit) The remaining 58 cases are required to be reviewed from time
to time on receipt of the requisite information from the con-
cerned Departments (which has been called for) or on the
expiry of the present extension of the period of allotment/or in
pursuance of policy decision.

Further Information

The general question of allotment of gencral pool accommodation to
non-cligible persons/organisations has been reviewed by the Government
recently and the following decision has been taken :—

(i) Non-entitled persons : All non-entitled persons should be charg-
c¢d market rent with immediate cffect and should be required
to vacate the accommodation within a maximum period of six
months.

(ii) Press Pool ;. The Press Pool created for allotment of accommo-
dation from the general pool to Accredited Press Correspondents
on the recommendations of the Press Association should be
allowed to stand but the number of residential units should be
pegeged at 100, The rent should continue to be charged under
F. R. 45-A.

The Accredited Press Correspondents allotted accommodation directly
on pavment of market rent should be allowed to retain the accommodation
but no further allotment of houses should be made to such persons other
than the Press Pool.

(i) Eminent Artists and Writers : They should bc given three

months notice to vacate the houses and should be required to
pay market rent from 1-1-1969.



74

(iv) Honorary Adviscrs, Chairman of Public Corporations, Chairman
or Members of Committees and the like : The existing arrange-
Jment in respect of accommodation occupied by persons in these
categories nced not be disturbed except thosc who are in occu-
pation of type VIII accommodation should be shifted to type VII
accommodation. The rent in thesc cases should be charged at
the rate which is hitherto charged.

It has been decided that there should be no further allotment' of houses
t0 such categorieg of persons.  If it was felt necessary in future to make
any such allotments, the orders of the Cabinct should be obtained.

(v) New Delhi Municipal Committee, Municipal Corporation of
Delhi : The accommodation placed at the disposal  of thesc
organisations for maternity and child welfare centres, dispen-
sarics and schools, rent under F.R. 45-B with dcpartmental
charges which is being charged at present. may continue.

For accommodation allotted for purposcs of office or commercial under-
takings such as Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking, market rate of rent
should be charged.

(vi) Emplovecs of Corporarions, Public Sector Undertakings ctc. :
The Central Government employecs holding hen on  Central
Government posts and who on their going on deputation to
Corporations, Undertakings were allowed to retain the Govern-
ment residences on payment of rent under F.R, 45-B or pooled
standard rent under F.R. 45-A, whichever was higher. should
henceforth be charged market rate of rent.

It has been decided that in future such category of persons would not
be entitled to continue in occupation of Government residences on their goiny
on deputation to Public Sector Undertakings ctc.

The employees of such Corporations who hold lien on Central Govern-
ment posts but are not in occupation of Government accommodation at the
time of transfer, should not be allotted Government accommodation till such
time they remain on deputation.

The cmployces who cease to be Government servants  or  cmployees
appointed directly by the Corporation, should not be allotted Government
accommodation and those who are in occupation should be required to
vacate the accommodation within a maximum period of six months.

(vii) Embassies and Foreign Missions : The accommodation in occu-
pation of Embassies and Foreign Missions should be allowed on
payment of market rate of rent except m case of 1, King George
Avenue which has been given on 30 years leasc to UK. High
Commission on 1-1 1960.

(viii) Cultural and Social Welfare Organisations : The accommoda-
tion allotted to such organisations should be allowed to be
retained by them but the rent for the accommodation, whether
commercial or not, be charged at market rate,



75

Recommendation

In respect of specdy de-requisitoning of private houses, the Committee
desired to be furnished With a statcment.showing :
. Details of the houses/buildings requisitioned.
. 2 Datc on which it was requisitioned.
3. Whether the building is being utilised for the same purpose for
which it was so requisitioned or for any other purposc..
4." Purposc for which it was requisitioned.
5. Reat fixed at the time of requisitioning the building,
6. Rent charged from the individual or the pamcs to whom the
building was allotted.
7. Reasons for utilising the building for purpos&,s other than the
original purposes.
8. Steps taken, of any, for de-requisitioning the building,
The information is still awaited.
[Paras 2.14 und 2.15 of Sixty-third Report (Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Out of the 64 requisitioned houses/buildings, referred to in para 2.14
of the report, 25 have since been de-requisitioned and 1 has been purchased
by the Government.  The requisite information n respect of the remaining
38 houscs is given in Anncxurc 1. Only 5 of these houses are being used
by private partics and in the case of one house (Kapurthala House), some
of its servant quarters only are in the occupation of u private party.

The circumstances and reasons for these houses being in the occupa-
tion of the private partics have been indicated in the statement. Action is
being taken to de-requisition houses/buildings, if and when they are no
longer required for public purposes.

3. List of 26 houses already de-requisitioned or purchased is given in
Anpexure 1 -

ANNEXURE 11

List of Requisitioned Houses which have since been de-requisitioned.

Name of the building Date of
derequisitioning
1. 13, Siri Ram Road. .. .. .. 27-7-65
2. E-18 (GF) New Delhi South Txtension .. . 1-8-65
3. 5, Metcalfe Road .. .. .. 21-10-65
4. W-STA Greater Kailash, . .. .. .. 29-10-65
5. W-102 Greater Kailash. .. .. .. .. 5-4-66
6. W-18 Greater Kailash .. .. .. .. .. 25-5-66 o
7. 24 Alipur Road. .. . .. .. .. [12-6-66 (dercquisitioned  in
piecemeal but finally
de-requisitioned  on
12-6-66).
8. W-86 Greater Kailash .. .. .. .. .. 13-7-61 *
9. 3, Harding Avenue .. .- .. .. .. 19-1-66
10, R-17 Greater Kailash .. .. .. .. .. 8-8-66
11. 5, Chaudhury Building . .. .. .. 20-8-66
12, W-142 Greater Katlash . .. .. .. 6-9-66
13, B-35 Greater Kailash .. .. .. .. .. 16-9-66
14, W-112-A Greater Kailash .. .. .. .. 30-9-66

1.28L.8S/69



76

Name of the building Date of
derequititioninty

15. N-234-A Greater Kailash .. ... .. .. 61066 ‘.
16. N-250 Greater Kailash .. . .. .. 13-10-66

17. R-725 (FF) New Rajinder Nagar. .. .. .. 9-12-66

18. 9-A Connaught Place .. .. .. .. 31-12-66

i9. 17 York Road .. .. . .. .o 1-1-67

20. 2928/2614 Karolbagh .. .. .. .. . 7-1-67

21. W-31 Greater Kailash . . .. .. . S 22-4-67

22. A-28 Kailash Colony .. .. .. .. oo 4567

23. 46, Ring Road .. .. .. .. .. 4567

24. X-41 Green Pack (FF) .. .. .. .. 6-5-67

25. N-83 Greatcr Kailash .. .. .. .. L. 21-6-67

26. 23-Pusa Road _ .. .. .. .. .. .. This building has sirce been

v purchased by DGHS.
Further Information

Reference the list attached to this Ministry note, dated 10th August,
1967, sent to the Lok Sabha Sectt. under this Ministry O.M. 5/41/66-Bt.,
dated 13th September, 1967. The following houses are being used for
officc purposes :—

(1) G-3, South Extension, New Delhi.
(i1) 7-A, Nizamuddin, New Declhi.
(iti) Anand Parbat Estate, New Delhi.
(iv) 88-Janpath, New Delhi.

(v) 25-Akbar Road, New Dethi.

(vi) 7-Man Singh Road, New Delhi.

It has not been possible to get these houses/buildings vacated and con-
sequently to derequisition them becausc of want of suitable alternative
accommodation for the offices concerned. It will be appreciated that a
number of new office buildings have recently come up but it has not eased
the overall position of office accommodation in the general pool, firstly be-
cause the overall requirements of Govt. offices have gradually gone up
considerably and sccondly becausc a number of temporary hutments which
had out-lived their life and had consequently become unsafe or the sites on
which they were existing were required for the construction of new buildings,
had to be demolished. The buildings in question will be de-requisitioned
if and when they are no longer required for office purposes.

Recommendation

tn para 44 of their 34th Report (1964-65) the Committee had observed
that they consider it objectionable that private accommodation is requisi-
tioned by Government and then allotted to a private body, and they had
desired speedy action to be taken to de-requisition such buildings. The
Committee were informed in May, 1966 (sec Appendix HI) that Govern-
ment had accepted this recommendation regarding de-requisitioning of the
buildings occupicd by private bodics ctc. The judgement of the Supreme
Court, dated the 29th August, 1961 in appeal case of Triveni Kala Sangam
is relevant where the Court had held the view that the landlords were entitled
to bc put in posscssion of the flats requisitioned by Government, if they
were not put to usc for the purposc for which they were requisitoned. The
Committee desirc that vigorous steps should be taken to de-requisition the
houses which are no longer used by the Government for the public purposes
for which they were requisitioned. They reiterate the observations made



77

in para 71 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that it is the mora!
responsibility of Government to restore such premises to -their rightful
owners, as soon as they are not required for the public purpose.
[Serial,No. 24 of Appendix VI ¢Para 2.17) of 63rd Report of
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken .

Tha six cases of requisitiqned houses have since been rcvnewed and the
position in respect of cach of them is as under :(—

(1) York Hotel : Out of 13 flats on the first and second floor of the
building which were requisitioned, 9 flats have alrcady been’ de-requisitioned.
Action with regard to de-requisitioning of the remammg ‘4 flats is in hand.

The allottees of the ground floor of the premxses M/s. York Restaurant
and Manohar Bakery have been allowed to retain the accommodation as
Shri Ram Parshad, an ex-lcssee of the premisces has filed a suit in the court
against the owner claiming possession of the premises in the event of its de-
requisition and has obtained a stay order. In order to avoid any legal
complications, it has been decided to postpone the de-requisitioning of the
premises pending final decision of the court.

(2) No. 2 Racquet Court Road : Shri————————— the grandson of
late who was in occupation of the house is negotiating
with the Government of Rajasthan for the purchase of the house and has
already paid about Rs. 30,000 as earnest money. The State Government
have, therefore, been asked to intimate whether they are prepared to accept
the do-mqmsmomng of the house alongwith th tenant. Their confirmation
is still awaited. Assessment at the market rate of rent is being regularly
made against Shri Paintal and a sum of Rs. 3,834 is due from him up to
31-8-1967. The question of recovery of arrears from Shri Paintal is being
vigorously pursued.

(3) No. 26 Baisakha Singh Building : The allotment of the flat in
question had been cancelled in the name of the Bharat Sewak Samaj with
cffect from 15-9-1965. They had, however, been allowed to retain the
flat till 31-3-1967 under the orders of former HM. The question as to
whether further cxtension for the retention of the flat should be given to
the Bharat Sewak Samaj and up to what period is under examination. The
question of de-requisitioning the flat will be considered as soon as it is
vacated by the Bharat Sewak Samaj.

(4) No. 5 Sikandra Road : This is occupied by the Lady Irwin College.
This case was reviewed in accordance with the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee and it was decided by the former Minister of
Works & Housing that the College might be allowed to retain it firstly be-
causc it :» an educationa] institution and secondly because the College autho-
rities were proposing to purchase a triangular plot adjoining the College for
construction of their own building.

(5) 59 Regal Building : This is occupied by the All India Congress
Commitice. In view of their difficultics in arranging for alternative aecom-
modation, it was decided under orders of the former HM. that the All
India Congress Committce may be allowed to retain it till they can find
alternativ. accommodation.

(6) Out houses in Kapurthala House (34 Mansingh Road) : The maiu
building i Kapurthala House and a few out houscs have been allotted to




78

the Government of Punjab. The Punjab Government has requested for de-
requisitioning of this building in their favour but since a court case is pend-
ing regarding the titlc of the property, the building” has- been formally
allotted to the Punjab Government pending a decision by the Court. In
view of this, rent is also recoverable from them.

A few out houses are, however, in the .occupation of Dewan Jarmani Das
who: was allotted this accommodation on licence basis since he was in
occupation of the main building when it was requisitioned. He has been
allowed to’ continue in the same on the advice of the Ministry of Law and
the Ministry of Home Affairs. As the ownership of the premises is under
dispute, de-requisitioning is, therefore, not possible till a decision is given
by the court. '

Recommendations

The Committee regret to observe that the delay in raising the demand
in this case does not speak well about the working of Land & Development
Office. According to thc Ministry’s own admission the delay was due to
defect in the system and was indefensible. The Committec hope that with

the reorganisation of this office which was under way such cases would not
recur.

The Committee desire that the question of recovery of rent for addi-
tional construction should be finalised carly and the Committce informed
about the recovery so made.

[SI. No. 27 of Appendix VI (Paras 2.28 & 2.29) of 63rd Report
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

The matter is under consideration in consultation with the Ministry of
Law, and the Public Accounts Committee will be informed duly.

Recommendations

The Committee regret to observe that the delay in raising the demand
in this case does not speak well about the working of Land & Development
Office. According to the Ministry’s own admission the delay was due to
defect in the system and was indefensible. The Committee hope that with
the rcorganisation of this officc which was under way such cases would not
Tecur.

The Committee desire that the question of recovery of rent for additional
construction should be finalised early and the Committee informed about
the rccovery so made.

{Sl. No. 27 of Appendix VI (Paras 2.28 and 2.29) of 63rd Report
(Third Lok Sabha)l.

Action taken

In view of the recommendations contained in para 1 above, this Ministry
is compsidering ways and means to avoid recurrznce of such delays in future.

As regards para 2, it may be stated that the lessee of premises No. 15
Aurangzeb Road made some additional constructions. These were (i)
additional construction in the main building including basement, and (ii)
additional construction in the servants’ guarters,



79

The Public Accounts Committee is alteady aware of the fact that the
lcssec was asked to pay additional ground rent for these constructions in
September. 1963, The Committec had remarked that the question of rgco-
very of rent for additional constructions should be finalised early and the
Coixxmitt(ic informed about the recovery so made. L. .

The lessee declined to make’the payment and thereafter the matter was
again referred to the Law Ministry for advice. That Ministry has reite-
rated (July, 1967) that the Land and Development Officer has approved
of the plans for the additional constructions without making any stipulation
that additional ground rent would have to be paid.  In these cwrcumstances
the advice of the Law Ministry was that the claim of the Government for
additional ground rent is not legally enforceable. Therefore this claim has
to be dropped.  The fact that additional ground rent for construction of
the basement has been paid is known to the Public Accounts Committee.

Audit Observations

In this case, Government had taken a decision on 17th July, 1958 that
consent for additional construction should be given to the lessec, subject to
recovery of additional ground rent, and that the lLand and Development
Officer should obtain from the lessec necessary agrecement to pay the addi-
tional charges when demanded. According to the Department “in order
to accommodate the lessee so that he could get his plan sanctioned in 18th
July, 1958, a special meeting was held in the Chief Commissioner’s room
with Finance, etc. on 17th Julv, 1958 and telephonic instructions wcre
received from the then Deputy Sceretary, Ministry of Finaace that 1 —

“We may ummediately get the cheque from. .. ... .. tor the addi-
twonal ground rent on account of additional construction and keep
th: same pending in the office till such time the agreement in the
proper form is drawn up and cxecuted by the lessce. Since the
process of execution of the agreement is bound to take appreciable
ume it is not desirable to hold the plans till these formalities are
over’.

Pursuant to this, the cheque for Rs. 3,360 for additional ground rent
was recervad from the lessce on 18th July 1958, The Land & Development
Officer forwarded the plan on the same day to the N.DM.C.. which
approved it on that day itself. At this stage, no formal offer of the terms
regarding additional charges to be levied was made to the lessee nor accept-
ancé of the same obtained. The cheque for Rs. 3.360 too was not encashed
and became time-barred. Another cheque for Rs. 3.360 given by the lessee
in April, 1959, in lieu of the lapsed cheque was, similarly. not encashed
and it became time-barred.

2. Later, in September, 1963, the lessee was called upon to pay addi-
tional ground rent but he disputed the claim. At this stage, in 1964, when
the case was processed, the above facts regarding the lessee havqtg, at one
stage, scnt a cheque in payment of additional ground rent, which subse-
quently became time-barred, were reported to be “not on the file”. Accord-
ing to a lcgal opinion (September, 1967), unless there is a formal agreement
complying with the requirement of Article 299 of the Congtitution of India,
there can be no valid contract and the Government cannot enforce it. It
has therefore been held by the Ministry of Law that it is not open to



80

vaernment ‘to establish a commitment on the basis of ctrcumstantial
evidence, e.g., tendering of a cheque in payment of dues, etc.

3. It has been explained by the Land and Development Officer that
these omissions, viz., the failure to issue formal terms and to obtain accept-
ance from the lessce were done primarily to accommodate the Jessee to
enable him to get the plan sanctioned on the samc day from the ND.M.C.
According to him “in this case the lessee who was accommodated, in good
faith, by the C.C. and the then Land and Development Officer, hag let down

the Government.and is acting in a manner which is embarrassing to Govern-
ment”. '

The various lapses pointed out above have resulted in a Joss of

Rs. 46,719 up to March, 1968 with a further recurring loss at Rs. 4,877
per annum. ’ fo

Sd./-

Accourts Officer

Commerce, Works & Miscellaneous,
New Delhi.

Further Information
S. No. 27 :

(1) Please intimate whether the Ministry has taken any remediz! measure
to prevent recurrence of delays in raising demands.

(ii) The Audit observations bring out the various lapscs which resulted
in loss of revenue to Government. Please furnish a comprehensive note
giving the chronological history of the case and also stating whether in
view of the audit observations responsibility of Departmental officers has
been fixed for not raising in time demand of rent for additional construction
and other lapses.

Regarding (i) above : The question as to how best the Land and
Development Office should be re-organised so as to prevent recurrence of
delays in raising demands, has been under consideration. And steps were
taken in the year 1965, to reorganise and streamline the working of this
office by introducing improved practices. It is hoped that this wil! have the
desired resuit.

Regarding (ii) above : A comprehensive note giving the chronological
history of the case is given in the appendices 1 and II. The question of
realising charges for additional construction was again discussed with the
Joint Secretary and Legal Adviser of the Ministry of Law and their opinion
still 'was that no action could be taken to recover additional charges.

As regards fixing of responsibility of departmental officers for not rais-
ing the demand of rent in time, it may be stated that there was no fault
of any individual in the matter and therefore the question of fixing respon-
sibility on any particular officer docs not arise.



81

APPENDIX I
NOTE .

SUBJECT:—15-Aurangzeb Road, New Delhi—Recovery of additional ground
rent on account of additional construction.

A plot measuring about 2,684 acres, with a building constructed thereon,
was originally Jeased out to 8. Tehal Singh from whom the preperty was
purchased by S. Basakha Singh. The latter gifted thc property in 1953
in favour of his minor sons and the necessary mutation was carried out.

In 1957, the property was sold to Mr, Mohan Singh, wife of Bhai Mohan
Singh. .

Additional ground rent was payable on account of the additional con-
structions detailed below 1 —

(i) Remodelling the main building, plans for which were sanctioned
by the New Delhi Municipal Committee vide their Resolution
No. 99, dated 18th July 1958; and

(ii) Servants’ quarters, plans for which were sanctioned by the
New Declhi Municipal Committee vide their Resolution No. 70
dated 11th April 1959.

The plans in respect of (i) above were submitted by the lessee on the
17th April 1958. These plans envisaged dismantiling of the old building
and fresh comstruction in its place, involving more floor coverage and also
a basement. These plans were forwarded by the NND.M.C. to the Land
and Development Officer on the 19th April 1958. The plans were returned

by the L. & D.O. to the N.D.M.C. on the 4th June 1958, with the following
conditions :—

(a) the main building shall be used by the lessee himself for his
own bona fide usc and the servants quarters will be used by
the bona fide servants of the lessee as one residence only;

(b) the basement should be used for air-conditioning plant and the

Iessee shall pay additional charges for which an undertaking
has been received.

The plans were passed by the local body on the 18th July 1958 and
the lessec was informed by the local body that the plans duly sanctioned
were being returned through the L. & D.O. and that the sanction of the
Lessor (C.C. Delhi) under the Agrecment for Lease should be obtained
before starting the construction. The plans, duly sanctioned by the local
body, were sent to the L. & D.O. on the same day i.e., the 18th July 1958.
The letter forwarding the plans to the lessee is, however, not available in
the Land and Development Office.

There is an undertaking on Rs. 2 stamp paper from the lessee, dated
the 3rd June 1958 binding hereself to pay whatever additional charges were
levied for the construction of basement. No such undertaking in writing
had becn obtained for the other additional construction envisaged under
N.D.M.C.’s Resolution No. 99 dated 18-7-1958, though the lessee had
agreed orally to pay the additional charges. The lessee had also sent a
cheque for Rs. 3,360 towards the additional ground rent payable in this
regard. This cheque could not, however, be cncashed for want of execu-
tion of the Agncement in the proper form. In the memntime, the cheque



82

became time-barred and hence returned to the lessee, on 10th February
1959, with the rcmark ‘cheque is.returned unaccepted artd the payment
should be made only when demanded’. The Lessee sent another cheque for
the same sum by a messenger on the 2nd April 1959. This cheque again
became time-barred. . ‘

As regards additional "construction mentivned at (ii) above, the plans
envisaged 'demolition of 5 godowns and omc servants’ quarter with kitchen
already existing and construction of 4 scrvants’ quarters on the ground
floor and 6 servant quarters on the first floor bringing the total number of
servant quarters to 22 as against 13 already existing. The number of 22
servant quarters®was considered to be on the high side and the plans were

returned by the L. & D.O. to the N.D.M.C. on the 13th August 1958, with
the following remarks—

“That the proposal is not acceptable under the lcase and revised
plan be submitted wherein the number of servant quarters to be
reconstructed should not be more than 13 in all even after the
demolishing of the existing one. REJECTED™.

The lessce represented against the decision of the 1. & D.O. and the
Chief Commissioner, Delhi, as Lessor, ultimately agreed on 3rd November
1958. to allow construction of 22 servant quarters, as a special case. There-
upon, the L. & D.O. recommended the plans endorsing thereon his ‘No
objection’.

The plans were passed by the N.D.M.C. on the Sth Dccember 1958,
vide their Resolution No. 75 and the plans were returned to the L. & D.O,,
for the lessec being informed. Before the L. & D.O. could take any action
on these plans, the lessee submitted revised plans which were forwarded
to the L. & D.O. on 6th January 1959 and the L. & D.O. returncd these
plans to the local body on 17th January 1959, with the remarks ‘No
objection’.  These plans were passed by the local body vide their Resolu-
tion No. 82 and returned to the L. & D.O. on 23rd January, 1959. The
sanctioned plans were forwarded to the lessce by the L. & D.O. on Ist
May 1959. subject to compliance by the lessee with certain conditions which
did not include any stipulation for pavment of additional charges by the
lessce for additional construction. These plans were also not acted upon
by the lessec who had alrecady submitted further revised plang on the 11th
March 1959. These plans were forwarded to the L. & D.O. by the Local
Body on the 13th March 1959 and were returned by him on the 6th March
1959, with an endorscment ‘No objcction’. These plans were sanctioned
by the N.D.M.C. vide their Resolution No. 70. dated 11th April 1959.
These plans were returnced to the L. & D.O. the same day. The L. & D.O.
forwarded on the plans to the lessee on the 9th July 1959. duly approved
under the lease subject to compliance by the lessee of certain conditions
which did not include any stipulation for payment of additional ground rent
for additional construction. It was in accordance with thesc plans that
constriction was completed by the lessee.

Meanwhile in 1959, the lessee divided her property in four parts and
gifted 3 parts—one each to her three sons—and retained the 4th part for
herself and approached the L. & D.O. for mutation.

The lessee was informed on 4th September 1963, to exccutc a supple-
mental lease deed*agrecing to pay additional ground rent in respect of the



83

building construction nder the plans passed under NDMC Resolution
No. 99, dated 18-7-1958 @ Rs. 3,233.76P per annum with effect from
18-7-1958 and in respect of construction of 22 servant quarters sanctioned
under N.D.M.C'. Resolution No. 70, dated 11-4-1959 @ Rs. 1705.23P per
annum in perpetuity with cflect from 11-4-1959. The lessee contosted
the right of the Lessor to leyy llu additional ground rent on th(, following
grounds ®

(i) while rccommcnding the plans to NDM.C.. the L. & D.O. had
made no stipulation for levy of additional ground rent except
in rclation to the bascment; .

(ii) there was no provision in the lease deed for charging additional
ground rent for additional construction; and

(iii) prior to 1958, construction on the plot had been allowed with-
out asking for additional ground rent.

Between April 1959 and September 1963, the details with regard to the
terms and conditions for permission for sub-division of the premises, calcu-
ladon of additional ground rent recoverable, and clarification of other points
were going on.  The position with regard to these points is indicated in
Appendix 11

The Ministry of Law had been consulted more than once and their
consistent advice was that the Lessor could recover additional ground rent
in respect of the basement only and that the lessee was not bound to pay
additional ground rent for the other construction.

noview of the legal advice, it was decided, in consultution with the
Min:stry of Finance (DSD), to execute a supplementa! lease deed for reco-
very of additional ground rent for the basement only and also mutation of
the premises in the name of the three donees. The terms, as drawn up in
cons 2ltation with the Ministries of Law and Finance (DSD), were commu-
nicated to the lessee on 9th March 1965. After compliance with the terms
by the lessee, a supplementary lease deed was prepared and sent to the
lessee  on 30th April 1965 for exccution.  The lfessee returned the deed
duly yecuted on 3rd May 1965 which were got registered by them and
the 7act intimated to the L. & D.O. on 23rd Juiv 1965.

CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY OF 15-AURANGZEB ROAD,
NEW DELHI.

Appendix 1T

17-4-1938. Plans for re-modelling of building submitted to the New Delhi
Municipal Committec
19-4-1958. Plans received by the Land & Development Office for scrutiny.
3-6-1958. (1) L. & D.O. ordered that bascment be allowed on payment
of Additional ground rent.
(ii) Lessee furnished an undertaking to pay additional ground
rent for the construction of basement.
4-6-1958. Abstract of remarks sent to the New Delhi, Muncipal Com-
mittee.



15-7-1958.
17-7-1958.

18-7-1958.

13-8-1958.

14-8-1968.

3-11-1958.
1-12-1958.
5-12-1958,.

7-1-1959.
17-1-1959.
23-1-1959.

10-2-1959.

11-3-1959.
13-3-1959.
6-4-1959.

6-4-1959.
11-4-1959.

1-5-1959.

9-7-1959.

5-8-1959.

84

(i) Main building to be used by the lessee himsclf and ser-
vants’ quarters for the bona fide servants.

(ii) Additional ground rent for bascment will be payable.
Plans for 22 servants’ quarters submitted to the NDM.C.

Decision of the Ministry of Finunce to recover the additional
charges or obtain from the lessee necessary affidavit agreving to
pay—Agreement to be drawn by Government Pleader,

Instructions to get the cheque from Bhai Mohan Singh for addi-
tional ground rent on account of the additional construction
and kecp it pending in the office till such time as the agreement
in the proper form was drawn up and executed by the lcssee.

Cheque for Rs. 3,360 sent, )

(The above two facts will show that Bhai Mohan Singh accepted
the decision).

Abstract of remarks sent to the NND.M.C. in respect of 22-
servants’ quarters—Recommending rejection.

Note of L. & D.O. to Chief Commissioner—wherein he guoted
case of 28-Prithviraj Road and 6- Golf Lings where thz Jessec
did not pay additional ground rent after raising construction.

Chief Commissioner accepted 22 servants’ quarters to be built
in the premises as a special casc.

Revised abstract of remarks sent to the N.D.M.C. witk No
Objection,

Plans sanctioned by the NND.M.C. vide Resolution Neo. 75,
dated 5-12-1958.

Revised plans.
Abstract of remarks sent to the ND.M.C. (No objection).

Plans sanctioned by the N.D.M.C. Resolution No. 82, dated
17-1-1959.

Cheque rcturned to the lessec in the absence of due verification
of the brcaches if any.

Revised plans submitted to the N.D.M.C.
Plans received by Land & Development Office for scrutiny.

(The Jessec sent again another cheque for Rs. 3,360 which be-
come time-barred as exact calculation could not be made in
time).

Returned to N.D.M.C.—No objection.
Plans sanctioned by the NDMC (under Resolution No. 70).

Plans sanctioned under lease which were sanctioned by the
NDMC vide Resolution No. 82, dated 17-1-1959 for servants’
quarters.

Plans sanctioned by the L. & D.O. under lease which were sanc-
tioned by the NDMC vide Resolution No. 70, dated 11-4-1959.

Letter from lessee regarding gifts to 3 children.



15-2-1960.

25.7-1960.

1-8-1960.
24-9-1960.

28-11-’60.

6-12-1960.
7-3-1961.

9-3-1961.

25-8-1961.

3-11-1961.

"9-11-1961.

14-2-1962.

1-3-1962.

18-9-1962.

18-9-1962.
to
4-9-1963.

9-9-1963.

4-10-1963.

85

. »

,Request for report regarding completion certifieate, received
from the N.D. M C.

Completion ccrtlﬁcate issued .by the NDMC in respect of plans
sanctioned vide Resolution No. 75, dated 5-12-1958 (not’ for
plans sanctioned *vide Resolution No. 99 and 70).

Receipt of 3 gifts deeds in favour of 3 sons.

Additional ground rent for main building. worked out at
Rs. 2,688 p.a. and for servants’ quarters as Rs. 2,729 p.a.

Mutation in favour of the donees appmved by Finance & Chief
Commissiondr,

Proportionate ground rent for four portions calculated.

Reviston of Ground Rent fell due on January, 1947 : Case filed
in Collectors’ Court. Lessee did not agree with our claim. It
was anticipated that we will have to withdraw the ce<c from
Collectors’ Court, mutation was with-held till the decision of
the Court regarding revision of ground rent (which had been
approved by the Ministry of Finance and Chiei Commuissioner).

Terms of additional ground rent drawn and sent to the Ministry
of Finance.

Terms sent to the Finance for approval.

Terms approved by Finance/Chief Commissioner subject to
clarification and consultation with the Government pleader if
undertaking by the minors to the cffect that they will abide by
the final decision regarding the revision of ground rent can be
accepted.

Mutation to be with-held pending revision of ground rent.
Mutation referred to the Ministry of Works & Housing.

Ministry of W. & H. requested to permit withdrawal of revision
of ground rent cases pending before thc Collector <o that the
breaches ctc. could be regularised.

Action on L. & D.O/s refercnce was kept pending for decision
on adoption of policy regarding sub-division of plots. After
decision was taken thereon, a referenoz was made to the
Ministry of Law on 4-9-1963. The advice was received from
the Ministry of Law on 2-11-1963 and communicated to L. &
D.O. on 8-11-1963,

Lessee informed to exccute o Supplementary Lease agreeing to
pay the additional ground rent in respect of building constructed
in accordance with plans passed by the N.D.M.C. vide Resolu-
tion No. 99 of 18-7-1959, @ Rs. 3,233.76 P.A. in perpetuity
w.ef, 18-7-1959 and in respect of construction of 22 servants’
quarters @ Rs. 1,705.23 P.A. from 11-4-1959.

Lessee challenged our right to recover additional ground rent.



86 -

3-2-1964. Note sent to the Ministry of Law for advice.
5-2-1964. Advice of Ministry of Law.
24-2-1964. Ministry of Finance (DSD) for concurrence for processing on
. the basis of advice of Ministry of Law.

4-3-1964 Returned by Finance for clarification.
18-12-64. Casc sent to Finance with clarification.

18-1-1965. Concurrence of Finance—responsibility for loss to be fixed—
case sent to the Ministry of W. & H.

25-1-1665. Ministry of W. & H. sent the file to L. & D.O.
23-2-1965. Approval of Chiet Commissioner,

9-3-1965. Terms communicated to the lessec for scheme No. 20, dated
19-4-1958 sanctioned by the NDMC vide Resolution No. 99,
dated 18-7-1958. Additional ground rent for basement recovered
(@ Rs. 62 P.A. in perpetuity.

30-4-1965. After compliance of the terms by the lessce, Supplementary
Lease prepared and sent to lessee for execution.

3-5-1905. Lessee returned the deeds duly excecuted,
26-5-1965. Deeds sent to the lessee for registraton.
23-7-1965. Intimation from the lessec that the deeds have been registered.

22-12-765. Note prepared by L. & D.O. with full facts of the casc to the
Ministry of W. & H.

6-1-1466. Advice of Ministry of Law,

5-9-1%67. The case was discussed with Law Ministry (with Joint Secy.
and Lcgal Adviser) and they do not find any cause to re-
consider their earlier opinion.

Recommendation

The Committee consider this to be a bad case.  The firm has been a habitual
defaulter in accounting for the paper and materials supplied by Govern-
ment in connection with binding contracts, which amounts to temporary mis-
appropriation of these materials. They are surprised why after a physical
check up of the matcrials conducted in March, 1957 and before signing the
original hypothecation deed in August, 1959, no action was taken to
ascertain the position in regard to the materials supplied against the other
contracts. What is more, after the loss of materials in the second case
came to notice in November, 1959, the firm’s request to reduce the monthly
instalment payable by them from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 5,000 was accepted.
The Committee find no justification for this concession. The Committee
feel concerned to note that firm has failed to comply with the terms of both
the original and supplementary deeds, and a balance of Rs. 1,93,860 is still
outstanding from them. The Committee desire that appropriate action
should be taken to safeguard Government intercst in this and some action
should also be taken against the firm for various defaults.

[SL. No. 37 (Para 2.70) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67].



87

The Committee also suggest that gaining experience from this case the
Department should take necessary remedial measures with regard to periodi-

cal inspection of materials in the case of other firms to whom “Such con-
tracts are ngcn )

¢

[Sl. No. 38 (Para 2.71) of Appcudu( VI to 63rd Report—1966-671].

Action tiken '
A lapse occurred in signing;, the hypothecation deed on August 21, 1959
for the recovery of outstanding dues from Robin Press without ascertaining
if therc were ducs outstanding against the firm for other dontracts. This
was due to the defective proccdurc, which was being followed in the past.

Strict instructions have since been issued to cnsure proper coordination

between the various units of the P. & S. Department, in this regard. A copy
of the instructions is cnclosed.

2. It was necessary to reduce the monthly instalment from Rs. 10,000
to Rs. 5,000 as bills amounting to Rs. 13.672.84 paisc only could be
carmarked for adjustment against the recovery of five instalments amount-
ing to Rs. 50,000 and further bills were not being submitted by the firm,
perhaps, deliberately, to escape deductions.  In order to ensure full reco-
very, it was felt that the insurance coverage of the firm in question be
raised from Rs. 25,000 to Rs. 50,000 which in turn would enable the firm
to be given sufficient work so that recovery at the rate of 50% of the valuc
of the bills submitted by the firm or a minimum of Rs. 5,000 could be
effected cvery month. The orders were issued by the Ministry in consulta-
tion with Law Ministry. The ducs outstanding as on January 31, 1967
were Rs. 1,62,838.04 against a hypothecation valued at Rs. 3,53,286.65.
The Chief Controller of Printing and Stationcery asked the Assistant Con-
troller, Outside Printing, Calcutta to makc a demand for the recovery of
the remaining amount in consultation with the Ministry of Law, Branch
Secretariat, Calcutta. A formal notice was issued to the firm in consulta-
tion with the Ministry of Law (Branch Secretariat), Calcutta for the
recovery of the sum of Rs. 77,947.45 which was outstanding for recovery
as on 30th April, 1967. Recminders were alse issucd to the firm on 29th
September, 1967 and 29th November, 1967. No payment was, however,
made by the firm up to 27th December, 1967, on which date the case was
again referred to the Ministry of Law, cnquiring about the next course of
action to be. taken against the firm.  As advised by the Ministry of Law,
a further demand for Rs. 52.131.33 paisc. covering the period from May.
1967 to March, 1968. was placed on the firm. Tt has since been decided

to foreclose the mortgage and further necessary action is being taken in
consultation with the Ministry of Law.

3. Periodical inspection to verifv physical stock of Government paper
and materials held by printers and the progrese of the jobs lying with them
are being rcgularly made. A system of maintaining accounts showing the
issue of paper and materials to ‘the contracting firms is in force. A state-
ment on this account is sent to the contractineg firms and their confirmation
is obtained. All risk insurance coverage is being insisted upon from the
contractors. In addition to this, bank guarantcc is insisted upon

in the
casc of all P. & T. triennial contracts from 1958 —61 onwards.



88

No. 1/8(19)/64-FII/B&A
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE b
CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING AND STATIONERY .

New Delhi. dated the 12th August, 1968.
MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT :—Recovery of outstanding Government dues from contracting
firms.

i

In a case of 1959-60, one of the offices at Calcutta under this Depart-
ment, while calculating the outstanding ducs from a private printer before
cantering into an arrangement with the firm for the re-payment of dues, did
not consult the other sister organisations who had also certain claims against
the same firm on account of paper and materials recoverable from them.
Consequently, it has become difficult for Government to recover the dues
from them.

2. Heads of Presses & Branches should ensure that the following pro-
cedure which is already prescribed, is strictly followed by all concerned in
their organisations :—

(i) Regular maintenance of accounts showing the issue of paper
and material to the contracting firms;

111} Periodical inspection to verify physical stock of Government
paper and material already held by printers and progress of
the jobs lying with them;

11ii) Regular preparation of statcment of paper and material held
by contracting firms, supply of copies to the firms and obtaining
their confirmation;

(iv) All risk insurance coverage for paper and materials to be
insisted upon from the contractors.

{v) whenever there is a reason to believe that there may be diffi-
culty in realising dues from a particular firm, the contracting
officer shall inform the other sister offices/presses and the Hqrs.
Office at Delhi so that they will also take simultaneous action
for recovery of the dues from any assets of the firm lying with
them. They will also see that no further contracts are awarded
to such firms.

Receipt of this Memorandum may please be acknowledged.
Sd./-

Controller of Administration.
To
Heads of all the Government of India
Presses & Branches (by name) including
the Assistant Controller (O.P.) Organisation,
Calcutta,



89

Copy for information and guidance to the :—

OP Section. ,
P&S Section.’
Estt. " Section.
P.A. to C.P.
D.C. (P).

D. C. (Bills).
. D.CA. (III).

Hdqrs. Office.

SENUENRIET

Further Information

SL N >. 28 Please furnish a note indicating the progress made in evaluating:
thc work done by the Government Presses with particular refer-
ence to the studies initiated by the National Productivity Council.

Sl. N . 35 Please furnish a note indicating the progress made in the pro-

ductivity survey to be conducted by the National Productivity
Council.

[S. No. 28 and 35 (Paras 2.33 and 2.60) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—
1966-671.

The National Productivity Council required 31 week to complete their
study. They commenced their study on the 16th September, 1968. So far

they have furnished one progress report, a copy of which is attached
(Annexure 1).

S. Nos. 30 & 31 Please furnish the following information :—

(1) Progress made in implementing the pilot scheme for costing
which was introduced in October, 1958.

(ii) whether the Cost Study Team which was appointed in February,
1968 and which was to report within a period of 8 months
has submitted its report. If so, please furnish a copy thereof
with a note showing action taken thereon.

{SL. Nos. 30 & 31 (Paras 2.46 & 2.48) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—
1966-67].

The Cost Study Team have not yet been able to submit their report.
The term of the Study Team has been extended up to the 31st March, 1969.
Thev will also study the statistics covering a period of one year collected
on the basis of Job Costing Schemc introduced in New Delhi Press for
cvaloation and assessment of the utility or otherwise of the Scheme.

Sl Mo, 34 Please intimate whether Government have finalised disciplinary
action against the official who was found after an S.P.E. enquiry
to be responsible for shortage of mono metal.

[S. No. 34 (Para 2.57) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report, 1966-671.

The Inquiry Officer has since submitted his report which is under
cxarrination.

Sl Nos. 37 & 38 Please furnish the folloiwng information :—
(i) Copies of legal opinion obtained in this case.



90

(ii) the latest position of recovery of dues.

[SI. Nos. 37 & 38 (Paras 2.70 & 2.71) of Appendix VI fo 63rd Report—

1966-67]. .o

(i) Subsequent to the discussions of the P.A.C. a decision was taken

to foreclose to hypothccation deed and to take steps towards the realisa-

tion of the dues from the firm. A copy of thc latest legal opinion obtained
in this case is attached. .

(i) The latest position of recovcrics' etc. from M/s. Robin Press,
Calcutta, as on'31-10-1968 is given below :

(1) Amount appropriated against principal afld Interest upto October,
1968. .. . .. .. ..

. .. .. . 2,20,244 -46
(b) Amount still outstanding for recovery from the firm at the end of
October, 1968:—
(i) Principal .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,10,270-90
(ii) Interest . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7,748 -51
3,18,019-41
On account of the dues in respect of Govt. of India Press, Temple
Strect, Calcutta. (Residual of the amount of Rs. 17,141 :92 after
adjusting sccuritics and bills) .. .. . .. 445288
Total amount still to be recovered. .. .. .. .. .. 222472429
{¢) Amount available for adjustment.
Rs.
(i) Amount of bills lying unpassed upto October, 1968 .. .. 22,094 90
(ii) Amount of admitted bills Iying in Cash Section for submission
1o P. & A.O. Calcutta upto October, 1968. .. .. .. 935 60
(iii) interest accrued on security deposits upto October, 1968 .. 2925 -
(iv) Amount of admitted bills sent to the Pay & Accounts Officer,
Calcutta for adjustment agalmt the Govcernment dues up(o
Qctober, 1968, .. . .. .. .. .. . 2,710 30
(v) Security deposits .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 22,700 -00
48,470 -05

In the reply given carlier to the P.A.C. the dues outstanding as on
January, 31, 1967 against a hypothecation valued at Rs. 3,53,286.65 werc
shown as Rs. 1,62,838.04 (should be Rs. 1,62,838.01). Interest at the
ratc of 6% per annum on the amount due from the first is chareeable as per
the terms of the hypothecation deed. When the position reearding out-
standings was reported last, the interest had not been calculated. Larger
part of the amount of Rs. 2,20,244.46 recovered up to October, 1968 has
been adjusted against the interest due. This would explain why the principal
amount due from the firm has not appreciably come down.



91

1/70521
NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY COUNCIL

38, GOLF LINKS, NEW DELHI-3

PRODUCTIVITY STUDIES
in =

GOVERNMENT. OF INDIA PRESS
FARIDABAD

Progress Report for the Month ending Qctober 15, 1968

The NPC tcam and the nominees of the Office of the Chief Controller
of Printing and Stationery commenced the project in the Government of
fndia Press, Faridabad, from September 16, 1968. The first two weeks
were spent in understanding and recording the processes, procedures and
methods of working, as well as the collection of data pertaining to produc-
tion, labour strength, fixed capital and expenditure for the years 1965-66

and 1966-67. Efforts arc being made to collect similar data for the year
1967-68.

2. The remaining part of the month was devoted to collection of preli-
minary data in regard to the :

(a) utilisation and time distribution on various activities of the lino
and mono operators as well as the compositors;

(b) number of mistakes occurred at the lino and mono operations,
left undctected by the proof reading branch and left uncor-
rected by the compositors;

(c) addition, deletions and alterations made by the authors;

(d) method of transportation and storage of galleys as well as
the time spent by the compositors in locating the galleys.

3. Aurising from the analysis of the above data, which has provided
better understanding of the processes and procedures and problems con-
nected thereto, the team members have agreed to break themselves into two
groups. One group will make a study of capacity, methods and procedures,
production norms and quality checks in the Case Room and the other group
will study the same arcas in the Machine Room and Bindery Section. It
is expected to complete these studies latest by the end of January, 1969.
During the remaining two months the team will investigate the procedures
of production planning and control, inventory control, and evolving final
production norms for the incentive scheme.

4. It is heartening to placc on record that the team members have been
teceiving full cooperation from all levels in the Faridabad Press.

S. In order that the team is in a position to report sizeable progress,
it is proposed to send the next progress report by the end of November,
1968.

Sd./-
New DELHI, Chief Consultant

Date ; October 18, 1968.
1.28].85/69



92

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

. OFFICE OF THE |
CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING & STATIONERY

M/s. Robin Press one of the firms who have been doing the work of
this Department, executed hypothecated ‘deed as guarantee for the Govern-
ment paper and materials entrusted to it. It has since been decided to fore-
close the mortgage deed. A doubt has been raised by the Secretary, Ministry
of Works, Housing and Supply whether in this particular case it is possible
for Government to take possession of the property and auction it instead
of going to the Court and getting an official receiver appointed for this
purposc. The . facts of the case are as under :—

(a) A lot of Government paper and materials were supplied to this
firm for executing Government jobs. But these materials
remained unaccounted in so far as the jobs were not executed,
nor did the firm return the materials. It was assessed that
the firm owed about Rs. 4,00,000 (worth of materials) to
Government. In November, 1957 a physical check up was
made which revealed that the materials were not in possession
of the firm. Thereafter it was decided that the machinery etc.,
be hypothecated to Government. The worth of machinery etc.
was assessed at Rs. 1,00,000 by the then Controller of Printing.
However, the valuation of the hypothecation was for
Rs. 3,50,828. It was also agreed that the firm would pay in
instalments of Rs. 10,000 in cash or by adjustment through
bills every month.

(b) Subscquent scrutiny revealed that the firm owed a sum of
Rs. 16,131.49 P to the Government of India Stationery Office,
Calcutta, also. In the meantime, thc firm also approached
Gowt. for reduction in their monthly instalments. A second
hypothecation deed was also executed with the understanding
that the firm would pay Rs. 5,000 per month or fifty per cent
of the bills for the jobs executed by this firm, whichever will
be higher. Another factor that came to light subsequently
was that thec Forms Press, Calcutta, also was to receive
Rs. 17,141.92 P from the same firm. The matter is still under
consideration and no decision has been taken for amy third
hypothecation so far.

(c) Ever since then office of the Assistant Controller (OP) Calcutta
has been awarding jobs to this firm on tender basis and were
recovering part of the Government dues. But it was found
that the firm was not honouring its own commitment. The firm
was bound inter-alia to one commitment, that is, the firm would
pay either 509 of the admitted amount of the bill to Govern-
ment or Rs. 5,000 to Government per month whichever would
be higher. The firm has not honoured this commitmeut.

(d) The following statistics would establish the above facts :

(i) Amount payable to Govt. by the firm frem Novenbor 1861 Rs.
to April 1967 at the rate of Rs. 5,0600:- per morith .. Lo 320,006 -0
(ii) Amount actually paid .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,91,109 -g4

(iii) Amount falling short by .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,38,860-16



93

(iv) Bills (face value) pending with Asstt. Controller Printing’s Rs.
Office | T . .. .. .. .. .. » 60,942-71

(v) Net shortage + .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 77,947 -45

for (v§ above a demand Mcmo. was served on the firm on 13-6-67.

/. L&) Even thc_?reafter the firm has gone fallen short of Rs. 52,131 :33P, as ducs upto
April, 1968 for which also another demand Mcmo. has been served on the firm on 13-5-68.
Needless to add that the firm has not paid these amounts. '

(f) Tq sum up the position (a8 on 30-9-67) was:— .
(i) Balance of hypothecation amount (Rs. 3,53,286 65 P.) .. 1,59,773 -0

(ii) Approximate amount of interest to bte recovcrcd on the
hypothecated amount .. .. .. ee e
(i) Ducs @n respect of liabilities pointed out by Foin:s Press, Gal-
cutta in Sept. 1962, .. .. e e . .. ..

1,36,£€0 €O

17,142 -00

TotaL : 3,12,915-00

Say Rs. 3 -13 lakhs.

) Against the total outstanding amount of Rs. 3 -13 Jukbs the asscts of the fam are ¢s
follows:—
(@~ Amount of bills under scrutiny .. .. .. .. .. €0,0C0-CO
(b) Security deposit ce e e e 22,700°00
(c) Approximate depreciated value of machinery.

* (Rs. 50,000) plus structure
(Rs. 50,000) plus lease hold
land of abour 5 cottahs

Rs. 15,000;- . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,15,000-00

ToraL : 1,98,000-00

Will the Ministry of Law kindly give their considered opinion on the
doubts raised by the Sccretary in this matter ?

Sd/- N. DAS GUPTA,

DC (Ptg.).

MINISTRY OF LAw
(Deptt. of Legal Affairs)
(Advice WH&R Scc.)

In the referring note, this Ministry has been asked to give their opinion
as regards the doubts of the Secrctary of the Department in the matter of
enforcing the mortgagor’s liability under the indentures (hypothecation deed)
at flags D and G. It is stated in thc opening para of the referring note
that the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply has raised a
doubt if it is possible for the Government to take possession of the hypothe-
cated property and auction it instead of going to the court and get an official
reciever appointed for the purpose. The exact nature of the doubt or
opinion expressed by the Secretary is not available on the file and so. it
may not be possible to consider the same from legal point of view.

2. Tt is. however, clear that in terms of the hypothecation deed at flag D,
the possession of the mortgaged property does not vest with the mortgage.
The possession is still with the mortgager and the hypothecation deed can
only be enforced through the procedure prescribed by law. Cl. II of the



94

deed, however, provides for arbitration of all the disputes arising under
the said de=d. So it scems that any disputes arising out of or concerning

the said hypothecation deed have got to be settled ‘by arbltratlon under the
aforesaid clause.

3. I had a talk on phone with Shri N. Das Gupta, Deputy Conttolicr
of, Printing to let me know the exact text of the opmxon or doubt expressed
by the Secrctary to enable us to consider thc same in detail. But I am
told that. no such opinion or doubt has been expressed in wrxting by the
Secretary. In case there is any specific' point on which the view of this
Ministry is required, the same may be stated in the context of the relevant
facts to enable us to do the needful.

Sd/-
Asstt. Legal Adviser,
Tele. 383003. 9-8-1968.
CCP&S
M/Law U.O. No. D. 35129/68-Adv. W&H, dated 12-8-1968.

I tried to contact Shri N. C. Gupta today. He is not available. Pl
put me through on 17/8.

Sd/-
14-8-1968.
Spoken to Shri Gupta, Re. X P. 1/n, 1 cxplained to him that DC
(Bills) had not cxpressed the Secretary’s suggestion properly. * What

Secretary had mentioned to me is that appointment of a receiver should be
avoided as considerable expenditure takes place in receiver’s fees etc. Shri
Gupta said a suit will in any case have to be filed in competent court. We
need not ask for appointment of a recciver. We have only to apply to
court for taking possession and for sale of the property.

We had a letter from Shri Sambamurti also which has not been taken
into account before sending the case to Law Ministry. 1 had explained the
whole position to C. P. and the notc should not have gone without his
knowledge and my specific approval. Let now all the papers be put to-
gether. Shri Sambamurti’s letter be examined and CP should discuss with
Shri Gupta further as directed.

Sd/-
17-8-1968.

As desired relevant papers have been linked. Shri Sambamurthi’s d.o.
letter may please be secn at p. 235-237/C in linked file 28-0S/57 (Part III).
Lad.

19-8-1968.
Sd/-
19-8-1968.

C.P.

Discussed with Shri Gupta. The point for consideration is whether
Government can exercise its right under clause (If) without going to a
Court of Law. Law Ministry may kindly see with reference to my personal
discussion and the note of the CCP&S, dated 17-8-1968.

Sd/-
20-8-1968.
Shri Gupta



95

. » MINISTRY OF LAW '

o (Deptt. of Legal Affairs)
. y Adv. WH&R Sec.
Reference my carlier note dated 9th August, 1968 at pp. 3-4/ante. °

2. I have discussed this case with Shri Ramaswamy, Contfoller of
Printing, who brought the file personally to me.

3. As stated in my carlier note, if there is any dispute or difference which
arises between the parties in respect of the hypothecation deed in question,
the same is to be referred to arbitration in terms of Cl. HI of the Indenture.
No. doubt, under Cl. I(f) of the Indenture, the mortgagee is edtitled to
take possession and/or appoint Receciver or Receivers of the hypothecated
goods under this security, give notices and demands to debtors and third
parties liable therefor, sue for, recover, recieve, and receipts for the same
and sell or realisc by public auction or private contract or otherwise disposc
of or deal with all such hypothecated goods or any portion thereof........
etc.” at the mortgagor’s risk and expense in case of any default in the pay-
ment of the stipulated instalments or performance of any other obligations
under the deed.

4. Now that there has been default in the payment of instalments and
performance of other obligations on the part of the mortgagor, the mort-
gagee is cntitled to take possession of the premises and deal with the
mortgage property in terms of CL I(f) quoted above. For that, the
mortgagee Government may press the mortgagor to deliver possession of the
mortgaged property to them in terms of the aforesaid stipulation. In case
the mortgagor rcfuses to deliver possession or raises any objection thereto.
the only course would be to enforce the mortgagee’s  right  through  the
arbitration as provided under Cl. Iil of the Indenture.

5. It may, however, be noted that since the mortgaged property would
be the subject matter of dispute before the arbitrator, the Government
would also be cntitled after the start of the arbitration proceedings to seek
an appropriate direction as regards interim injunction and custody of the
property etc., from the competent court of jurisdiction under S. 41 read
with Second Schedule of the Indian Arbitration Act, 1940. They need not
wait for the said direction till the award is made by the arbitrator.

Sd./-
Asstt. Legal Adviser

21-8-1968.

Tele. 383003
CCP&S

M/Law U.O. No. D. 35411/68-Adv. W&H, dated 21-8-1968.



96

MINISTRY OF LAW,

Department of Legal Affairs
Advice (WH&S) Sec.

The matter was discussed to-day. with Shri J. P. Mittar,.S.0. in the
Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply.

2. Two ciucstions raised in the referring note are answered as below :—

(i) I have already advised that the firm should bc pressed to deliver
possession of the mortgaged property in terms of Cl. 1(f) of the indenture
in question and in case of refusal, the matter may be taken to arbitration
in terms of Cl. Il of the said indenture (flag D). 1In this connection,
reference may be made to my carlier note dated 21-8-1968 (Folder A).

1 may add that the provision as to arbitration, though not specifically
incorporated in the supplemental Indenture dated 9-10-1961 (flag G) will
be read as incorporated therein by reason of cl. 6 thercof which provides
that “save and except as expressly varied as aforesaid, the said Principal
Deed and everything therein contained shall remain in full force and effect
and shall be binding on the parties”.

It is not clear as to why the Branch Secretariat, Calcutta has advised
filling of the suit in the matter. 1 would suggest that the matter may be
referred back to them for examination and clarification in the light of my
two notes in Folder A before taking final action in the matter.

As regards question (ii), the two print orders in question are not on
record and it is not possible to say as to whether any dispute arising there-
under independently of the mortgage deed would be within  time. It is
stated that the amount due to the Government towards cost of materials
supplied to the firm which remained unaccounted for was included in thc
total amount of the aforesaid Indcnturc—hypothecation deed, and further
that onc of the print orders contains no arbitration clause. If so, the dis-
putes under the said print order cannot be referred to arbitration in the
absence of the arbitration clause.

We can only examine this matter after the said print orders and all the
correspondence in the seriatum in respect thereof is duly referenced and
placed on record.

Sd./-

JS&LA may kindly see. 30-10-1968
Sd./-

JS&LA 30-10-1968.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply.

Min. of Law U.O. No. D. 36465/68-Adv. W&H. dated 31-10-1968.

" C.C.P.&S. may please sce for further necessary action.
Sd./-
2-11-1968.

5d./-
4-11-1968.
. Sd./-

D. S. may also kindly see.



97

(COPY)
O. P. Branch

1-Council House Street,
Calcutta-1.

SuB. :(—Recovery of Goverm'nént dues from S/S Robin Press, Calcutta.

Ministry of Law, Branch Se'cretariat, Calcutta may kindly refer to their
advice given on 25-7-1968 at page 330/N on the above subject.

2. This case was referred to the Ministry of Law, Deptt: of Legal Affairs
(Advice) New Delhi by the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery,
New Delhi. In this conncction, the observations given by the Ministry of
Law, Deptt. of Legal Affairs, New Delhi on 12-8-1968, 21-8-1968 and
31-10-1968 at pages 192/c. 193-194/c and 188/c may kindly be perused.

3. Ministry of Law, Branch Secretariat, Calcutta, may kindly reconsider
the case in the light of observations made by the Ministry of Law, Deptt. of
Legal Affairs, New Delhi, and advise this office in the matter.

4. Since this case comes under the purview of the Indian Limitation
Act, 1963, the advice of the Ministry of Law, Branch Secretariat, Calcutta
may kindly be given as early as possible.

Sd./-
Asstt. Controller, Printing
Ministry of Law, Branch Sectt. Calcutta U.O.

ACP (OP) Calcutta U.O. No, P/P/210 (AV. Pt. 1V), dated 21-11-1968.

NOTES IN THE MIN. OF LAw
BRANCH SECTT. CALCUTTA

By virtue of Clause 1(f) of the Mortgage Dced any default by the
mortgagors in payment of any of the instalments cnables the mortgagee to
take possession and/or appoint a Receiver of the hypothecated property and
suc for or realisc by public auction or private contract thc amount due.
‘When the matter was discussed by Shri Mukherjee on the 5th and 25th July,
1968, we were told that it was by no means an easy task to obtain posses-
sion in asmuch as the firm were asking for all sorts of irrelevant information
which showed that they were not keen on paying the amount due but were
bent on resorting to dilatory tactics. We, thercfore, felt that the filing of a
suit for possession and/or sale of the hypothecated property by a Receiver
appointed by Court would facilitate the rccovery of the amount due.

2. Though the Mortgage deed contains an Arbitration Clause, in a
case such as the one on hand the institution of proceedings before the arbi-
trator will not by itself be quite effective inasmuch as the jurisdiction of the
civil court will have to be invoked for the purpose of appointment of Receiver
to take custody of the hypothecated property and sell the same. This
consideration prompted us to advise filing of a suit a remedy envisaged by
Clause I(f). During discussion, Shri Mukherjee pointed out that the sale
proceeds of the hypothccated property may not be adequate to set off the
entire liability. If so, it would be necessary to resort to arbitration for



98

recovery of the entire dues.  After calling on the firm to deliver possessiomn
arbitration procecdings may be initiated and action may be taken as pro-
posed in para 5 of the Main Sectt. note dated 21-8-1968. *

3. On the aspect of limitation we would like to draw the attention of
the department to Scction 37(3) of the Arbitration Act, 1940, which in so
far.as it is material, says that an arbitration shall bc deemed to have com-
menced when one party to the arbitration ‘agrecment serves on the other
parties a notice requiring that the differences be submitted to the  person
named or designated in agreement. Therefore, the datc when the depart-
ment secks reference to arbitration in the manner provided for in Clause 111
of the Mortgage Dced and puts the firm on notice thercof would constitute
the date on which the proceedings commenced. Expditious steps for the
appointment of the arbitrator may be taken.

8d./-
Dy. Legal Adviser
23-11-1968.
Assistant Controller (Printing).

Min. of Law, Calcutta, U.O. Note No. 2110/68-Adv. Cual., dated 23-11-68.

Recommendation

“The Committee find no justification for allotment of Government accom-
moedation to this private organisation (Samyukta Sadachar Samiti) free of
rent in March 1964 when there is shortage of office accommodation for
Government’s own use and when they have to hire private accommodation
at exorbitant rates.  They note that market rent is being charged from the
Samiti from 1st December, 1965.7

[SI. No. 49 Para 2.113 of the 63rd Report (Third Lok Sabha)|.

Action taken

The circumstances lcading to the allotment of accommodation to the
above mentioned organisation have already been cxplained in the Ministry
of Works, Housing and Urban Development note dated the 1-12-1966, sent
to the Lok Sabha Secrctariat under the Ministry’s O.M. No. 5/29/66-Bt..
dated the 9th December 1966. A copy of the said note is, however, attached
for ready refercnce.

2. Out of 1690 sq. ft. of accommodation allotted to the organisation,
they have since vacated 845 sq. ft. They arc thus in occupation of only
845 sq. ft. of accommodation at present.  With effect from the 1st December
1965 they arc being charged market rent @ Rs. 50 per 100 sq. ft. per
month in respect of the accommodation in their occupation,

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Notc for the P.A.C. desired by them at their sitting on 2-9-1966
in consideration of Para 90 of the Central (Civil) Audit Report,
1966 (Director of Estates).

A request was received from Shri Krishna Prasad, Secretary, Samyukta
Sadachar Samiti, for allotment of office accommodation to the Samiti, vide
d.o. letter No. Sccy./NACPC/SSS/64, dated thc 13th February, 1964.



» 99

This was followed by a similar request from Shri M. G. Pimputkar Joint
Secretary Ministry of Home Affairs on behalf of the Home %nistcr, vide
Shri Pimputkar's d.o. letter No. F. 4/3/64-ADI1l, dated the 21st February,
1964, Thc Home Minister had also spoken to the Minister for Works,
Housing & Urban Development on the 24th February, 1964 about this
matter and had desired accommoddation-to be provided rent free to the
Samiti. The Samiti had been set up “to organisc.and co-ordinate the efforts
of religious and social welfar¢ organisation to combat corruptipm”

2. Formal allotment of the “following accommodation ln ‘L’ Block to
the Samiti was made on the 21-3-1964 :

Room No. . Area in Sq. Ft.
16 o 238
17,17-A 488 .
18 238
19 363
20 363
1690

The allotment was made rent free but the Samiti was required to pay service
charges ¢.e., water/clectricity charges, etce.

3. In view of the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee
that market rents should be charged from non-cligible oflices the matter was
taken up with the Home Ministry on the Sth May, 1965. The Home Minis-
try agreed and wrote to the Samiti on the 24th Scptcmbct 1965. and
reminded them in December, 1965, Market rate of rent at Rs, 50 per
hundred S. ft. per month was enforced with effect from the 1-12-1965 and
formal orders cxempting the Samiti from payment of rent up to  the
30-11-1965 were issucd on 25-6-1966 with the concurrence of the Ministry
of Finance.

4. The Samiti released Room No. 16 (238 sft.) on the 5-5-1966 (AN)
and were asked to surrender the remaining accommodation by shifting to
Gurdwara Road Hutments as the rooms occupicd by the Samiti in the L’
Block were required by the Ministry of Defence who are occupying the
remaining portion of ‘L Block. This shift has not yet taken place as the
rooms in the Gurudwara Road Hutments required repairs and their renova-
tion which is in hand.

Dated the Ist December, 1966.

MINISTRY OF WORKS HOUSING AND SUPPLY
DEPTT. OF WORKS & HOUSING

Further Information

Please furnish the following information.

(i) Present position regarding vacaticn of remaining .lccommoda-
tion by Samyukta Sadachar Samiti.

Reply

The Samyukta Sadachar Samiti have not so far surrcndered the remain-
ing accommodation measuring 845 sft. occupied by them in ‘L’ Block.
The allotment in respect of the same stands cancelled in their name with
effect from 30-11-1967. Eviction procecdings under the provisions of



100

the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1958 were
initiated against them and the case was going on in fhe court of the “Estate
Officer” according to law. In the meantime in May, 1968, the Delhi High
Court declared Sections 5 and 7(2) of the above Act to be ultra vires the
Constitution of the ground of discrimination. To overcome the situation
created by the judicial promouncement, the Public Premises (Eviction of
Unauthorised Occupants) Amendment, Ordinance 1968, was promulgated.
The Minisgry of Law advised that in all cases de novo proccedings both with
respect to eviction of persons in unauthorised occupation and also in respect
of recovery of arrears of rent or damages will have to be taken after the
promulgation of the ordinance Jater on an amending Act has been enacted.
Accordingly fresh cviction proceedings have been started against the
Samiti. '

New Delhi,’

Dated 29th January, 1969,

Recommendation

The Committee are sorry to note that the development of plots which
was to be completed in a period of 1} years from July, 1961 has not yct
been completed even after a lapse of morc than four years. The contract
for work of levelling awarded to the Bharat Sewak Samaj had to be res-
cinded in August, 1965, as they could not complete the work even after
morc than three years of its award in July, 1962. The work is now being
done by another contractor at the risk and expensc of the Samaj. The
Committec note that after the work is completed by the new contractor,
as usual, necessary action will be taken against the Bharat Sewak Samaj
to recover both the additional cost incurred by Government on the work and
thc compensation for the delay in completion of the work. They would like
to be informed about the action taken in this regard.

[S). No. 56 (Para 2.146) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)}.
Action taken

The presumption of the P.A.C. is correct.  Action will be taken against
the Bharat Sewak Samaj to recover the additional cost incurred by Govern-
ment and to levy compensation. The amount to be recovered is being
asscssed. A further report on the subject wili be furnished to the P.A.C.
in duc coursc.

Recommendation

The Committee arc sorry to note that the development of plots which
was 10 be completed in a period of 14 years from July 1961 has not yet
been completed even after a lapse of more than four years. The contract
for vork of levelling awarded to the Bharat Sewak Samaj had to be rescinded
in August 1965, as they could not complete the work even after more than
three years of its award in July, 1962. The work is now being donc by
another contractor at the risk and expense of the Samaj. The Committee
notc that after the work is completed by the new contractor, as usual,
necessary action will be taken against the Bharat Sewak Samaj to recover
both the additional cost incurred by Government on the work and the
compensation for the delay in completion of the work. They would like
to be informed about the action taken in this regard.

[Serial No. 56 (Para 2.146) of Appendix VI]



101

Action taken

The Bharat Sewak Samaj had left the work incomplete and the same was
recently got ‘completed through another contractor (Shri Gurcharan Singh).
A sum of Rs. 47,004 has been 1ev1ed as compensation on the Bharat Sewak

amaj.

The exact amount of additional cost to be recovered from the Bharat
Sewak' Samaj would be known after the bill of the second coatractor, who
reccntly completed the work, is finalised.

Rgcommendation
Para 2.172 (p. 70) Appendix VI item 64

The Committec take a serious view of thesc heavy losses which have
taken place duc to pilferage in transit and also losses detected during physi-
cal verification of P.W.D, stores. They desire that these shortages should
be investigated and responsibility fixed for losses and the losses should be
regularised.  Also necessary rcmedial measures should be taken to avoid
recurrence of such losses due to pilferage etc.

Action taken

The fact of expert pilferage occurring during the transit by ship of
various types of cargo from Calcutta to Port Blair came to the serious notice
of this Ministry when on 23rd August, 1965, the Andaman and Nicobar
Administration requested for write off of certain losses pertaining to the
Electricity Department of the Administration. Since the request for writc
off had come after considerable lapsc of time, the Administration was asked
to furnish full details of facts leading to such pilferage. Preliminary enqui-
ries werc made by the Administration, after which on 10th December, 1965,
the Administration informed us that so far as arrangements at Port Blair
and on board the ship were conccrned, there was practically no chance
of pilferage and their apprehension was that the pilferage could take place
at Calcutta, and the pilferage was being done by some cxpert hands. The
local Administration thus madc enquiries as far as they could and reported
the matter to the Government of India only after they came to the conclu-
sion that necither D.G.S. & D. could be held responsible for the losses nor
the Shipping authorities and the Port authorities at Port Blair were respon-
sible. The losses could thus have occurrcd during the shipment at Calcutta.
1t may be pointed out that no specific report has so far been received by us
cither from the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development or
from thc Andaman and Nicobar Administration about this particular item
of loss of P.W.D. stores under considecration.

2. As the matter was of complicated nature, and required a thorough
probe, an inter-departmental mecting was called in this Ministry on 15th
February, 1966 by the undersigned to discuss all aspects of the problem.
A copy of the minutes of the proccedings recorded of this mecting is enclosed.
This meeting was attended by represnetatives of D.G.S. & D., Shipping
Corporation of India, Ministry of Transport and Shipping and Andaman and
Nicobar Administration, in addition to the Ministry of Home Affairs. As a
result of discussions in the meeting, the losses were considered to be mainly
due to pilferage occurring during the time goods were loaded in lighters/
barges till they were off loaded from the lighters to the ship in mid-stream.



102

These lighters etc. have to remain in midstream for pretty long time, some-
time extending to three days and nights and in that stafe they are unguarded.
Moreover, these was no clear responsibility of any body to see that goods.
in proper weighment and package were delivered to the ship from the
barges. The responsibility of thd clearing agents and the D.G.S. & D.
finished as soon as the goods were put in the lighters and technically handed
over' to Shipping agents. Therefore, the Bill of Lading prepared by the
shipping authorities at the time of actual loading is not clear and tht goods
arc shown as’“said to contain™ so much weight, and from this angle, the
shipping authoritigs were in any case not weighing goods and packages which
are received in sealed condition and delivered in the same sealed condition
presuming that there was no loss. The shipping authoritics, therefore, had
no definitc weighment of ‘the package and no knowledge of contents. In
thc meeting, therefore, certain remedial steps were recommended to stop/
minimise the chances of pilferage. which are given below :—

(1) To the extent possible, percentage weighment should always be:
done, and condition of package also clearly indicated, and the:
Shipping Corporation agreed to do that.

(2) As suggested by the representative of Andaman and Nicobar
Administration, it was found that the loss could considerably be
reduced if the ships were given berths and loaded therefrom
nstead of their being loaded in midstream.  The  Shipping
Corporation representative have persuaded the Calcutta Port
authoritics to give berth to M. V., *Andamans’. For M. V.
"Nicobar® they said that it was not possible to do so, because
the muan cargo was timber. which had to be loaded and un-
loaded in midstream.  The Shipping Corporation was, therefore,
asked to see that the tally clerks who took charge of the Govern-
ment cargo from D.G.S. & D. Depot should be made to stay
on with the cargo in the lighters and hand over the same to
the ship on the same basis and on the same condition as they
received from the Depot and receipts and other papers should
be signed on that basis.  If necessary additional tally clerks
should be appointed.

(3) The D.GS. & D. should muke the clearing agents responsible:
for handing over the goods in the same condition of weighment
and packing as they receive from the Depot.  The representa-
tive of D.G.S. & D. said that he would get the current contracts
with the clearing agents examined from this point of view, so
that the clearing agents could be asked to undertake that respon-
sibility also.

3. In the meantime. on the report of the Andaman and Nicobar Adminis-
tration, the Central Bureau of Investigation started investigation into the
matter. The investigations are still going on with the Calcutta Branch of
the Central Burcau of lnvestigation pending receipt of some detailed infor-
mation from the Administration. The result of the investigation will be
known after final report of the Central Burcau of Investigation is reccived.

4. After the inter-Departmental meeting, the D.G.S. & D. got further
enquiries made at their end in respect of the sugeestions madq at the afore-
said meeting for making Clearing Agents responsible for handing the goods.
and they informed us in their letter, dated 27th June, 1966 that it was very



103

difficult to spot out the point of actual pilferage and fix the responsibility
for the same om any particular person and the only course of action lett
open is to insurc all the Government cargo intended for Andamans from
warchouse to warchouse. We have already asked the Ministry of Transport
and Shippjng to let us know the action taken by the Shipping Corporation of
India in this regard. . L ‘

5. It may be added that the entire subject. of shipping and transport
which was formerly with thé Ministry of Home Affairs was transferred to
the Ministry of Transport and Shipping on 3rd August, 1965, in D.O. No.
CD-364/65, dated 3rd August, 1965. Conscquently all  the shipping
matters including this problem of pilferage bave already been transferred
to the Ministry of Transport and Shipping. We have been reminding that
Ministry to finalise the enquiry on the subject and that Ministry have
informed us that they are taking suitable action in the matter.  That Ministry
is in touch with D.G.S. & D. and Shipping Corporation of India and thc
Andaman and Nicobar Administration who are thc main parties involved
in this matter. It will be appreciated that the appropriatc Ministry to deal
with this technical matter is Ministry of Transport and Shipping, because
the Ministry of Home Affairs has no technical know how and has no control
over the Shipping Corporation, who are running the ships in that area.
As cxplained in the beginning. the Ministry of Home Affairs have been
making cfforts to work out remedial measures. The inter-Departmental
meeting was called with a view 1o finalise the matter expeditiously. Further
action to stop the pilferage is being tauken by the Ministry of  Transport
and Shipping.

Recommendation

The Committee take a serious view of these heavy losses which  have
taken place duc to pilferage in transit and also losses detected during
physical verification of P.W.D. stores. They desire that these shortages
should be investigated and responsibility fixed for losses and the losscs
should be regularised.  Also nccessary remedial measures should be taken
to avoid recurrence of such losses due to pilferage etc.

Please furnish a note indicating the Action raken by the Ministry of
Transporr & Shipping who are row responsible for shipping arrangements
10 Andaman and Nicobar Islands to prevent losses of stores during transit.

Para 2.172 (P. 70) and Appendix VI item 64.
Action taken

As already reported by the Ministry of Home Affairs in the meeting held
on 15th February 1966 in the Minmstry of Home Affairs. the following re-
medical steps were recommended 1o stop/minimise the losses due to pilfer-
age :

(1) To the extent possible, percentage weighment should always be
done, and condition of package also clearly indicated. The
Shipping Corporation agreed to do that.

(2) As suggested by the representative of Andaman and Nicobar
Administration, it was found that the Josses could considerably
be reduced if the ships were given berths and loaded therefrom
instead of their being loaded in midstream. The Shipping Cor-
poration representative have persuaded the Calcutta Port autho-
ritics to give a berth to m.v. ‘Andamans’. For m.v. ‘Nicobar’
they said that it was not possible to do so. because the main

‘



104

cargo was timber, which had to be loaded and uploaded in mid-
stream. The Shipping Corporation was, therefore, asked to
see, that the tally clerks who took charge of the, Government
cargo from D.G.S. & D. Depot should be made to sty on with
the cargo in the lighters and hand over the same to the ship op
the same basis and on the same condition as they received ?rom
the Depot and that receipts and other papers should be signed
on that basis. If necessary, additional tally clerks should be
appointed. ’

(3) The D.G.S. & D. should make the clearing agents responsible
for handing over the goods in the same condition of weigh-
ment and packing as they receive from the Depot. The repre-
sentative of D.G.S. & D. said that he would get the current con-
tracts with the clearing agents examined from this point of view,
so that the clearing agents could be asked to undertake that
responsibility also.

2. The suggestion at item No. (1) above was cxamined by the Shipping
Corporation of India but it was not found feasible duc to the following
reasons :—

(1) Export cargoes are weighed/measured for the purposes of
calculation of freight and this has nothing to do with claim
aspect of the problem.

(ii) Percentage weighment will not serve the purposc of carrier for
freight calculation since cargoes are not of standard size.

(iti) Most of the loading is done overside. Therefore, weighment
and mecasurement have to be done on board the vessel as the
same cannot be done on the barges.

(iv) On m.v. ‘Andamans’ and m.v. ‘Nicobar’ deck spacc is very
limited as these are passenger ships.

(v) There will be considerable delay and detention of the ships as
cargo work will be hampered.

3. The suggestion at itom No. (2) above viz. allotment of a perma-
nent berth at Calcutta to ships plying on Andamans has all along been
vigorously pursued by this Ministry and the Shipping Corporation of India.
As a result of persistent efforts, the Calcutta Port Commissioners have agre-
ed to allot No. 22 K.P.D. for 3 consecutive days for berthing of the pas-
senger ships viz. m.v. ‘Andamans’ and ‘State of Bombay' as against our re-
quest for 4 days. The decision in regard to the berthing arrangements for
the cargo ships has yet to be taken by the Port authorities, which is being
pursued through the Shipping Corporation of India. The working of the
passenger ships alongside the permanent berth will have to be watched for
sometime before an opinion can be formed about the efficiacy of this arrange-
ment for checking pilferage.

4. The suggestion at item No. (3) was examined by the D.G.S. & D.
and they informed this Ministry that it was very difficult to spot out the
point of actual pilferage and fix the responsibility for the same on any
particular person and that the only course of action left open was to insure
all the Government cargo intcnded for Andamans from warehouse to ware-
house. The suggestion of the D.G.S. & D. for insuring the cargo could not
be agreed to as it would be a costly arrangement.



105

5. The report on the investigations made by the Central Burcau of
Investigation, referred to in the Ministry of Home Affair’s note submitted to
the Committee, is. still awaited.

y ° *

6. In view of the position explained in the above paragraphs, it is hoped
thas. pilferage of cargo may be minimised at least in the case of cargo being
carried by the passenger-cum-cargo ships. -In regard to cargo ships, ¢he
matter is being further pursued. with the Port Authoritics, Calcutta.

Ministry of Health, Family Planning U.D. (Deptt. of Health & U.D.)

Recommendation *

The Committee trust that vigoxéus efforts would be madg to recover the
outstanding demand of Rs. 4.76 lakhs from the Custodian of Evacuee Pro-

perty. They also desire that in the case of 228 non-evacuce plots recover~
tes should be effected expeditiously.

(S. No. 68 Para No. of the Report—2.189)

Action taken

The figure of arrears of rent shown as outstanding against the Custodian,
of Evacuce Property in respect of the expired temporary kases of Qadam.
Shariff Estate was based on the decision of the Authority taken in July, 1964.
That decision does not hold good at present, as the Authority vide its.
Resolution No. 336 dated 18-4-1967 decided to charge the rent at old rates
from the Custodian also. However, the present position of demand and
recovery in respect of the cases under reference up to the period ending
30-6-1967 is indicated below :—

Demand Recovery
Rs. 3,04,663 complete

As regards the non-evacuee cases of Qadam Shariff, the Authority vide
its Resolution No. 336 dated 18-4-1967 has decided to charge the ground
rent for the past period at old rates up to the date of expiry/determina-
tion of lcases and thereafter damages at the same rate up to 30-6-1967
and after recovery of these dues rew lcases are to be executed (except for
the plots falling in Zone A-7) temporarily on year to year basis at doubie
of the original rent. The present position of the demand and recovery up
to the period 30-6-1968 is as under (—

Demand Recovery
Rs. 86,325.75 Rs. 35.144.93

Recommendation

The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to recover
the outstanding demands under the three Accounts viz. General Development
Nazul I and Nazul II especially those under Nazul 1 Account some of which
relate to the period as early as 1958-59.  They also desire that action should
be expedited below :— .

To assess damages in the remaining 2,106 cases under Nazul [
Account and, in future, efforts should be made to avoid accumulation of
assessment work.

(S. No. 70 Para No. of Report 2.198)



106

Action taken

The position of outstanding demands at the end of 1963-64 in respect of
three accounts and now obtaining on 30th June, 1968 is given helow :—

. G.D.A. Account 1 Account’
St Particulars —— -
No. upto

’ 31-3-64 30-6-68  31-3-64 30-6-68 _ 31-3-64

1

. Premium ’ .. .. .. 1-87

! — — — 98 -19
2. Ground rent .. .. .. 1-18 -85 15-94 PRI -
3. Other receipts .. .. 1-49 0-5 - — -
4. Decretal Amount . .. 0-0l - —
5. Master Plan and copying

charges .. .. 0-08 001 - — -
6. Damages .. .. .. 138 — 55-37 34-47
7. Revenues from Nazul works

and improvement schemes. —— 91 14 -25 — —

8556 4365

As the recovery of damages is a continuous process and the demuand
for a particular year which may include arrcars is recovered in instalments
over the subsequent years, it is not possible to give the up-to-date figures
of outstanding against the arrcars as on 31-3-1964. The figures of Rs. 34.47
lakhs therefore rcpresents the up-to-date arrears and not in respect of the
outstanding up to 1963-64 only. This amount include a sum of Rs. 7
lakhs in respect of encroachers who have been cvicted and in whose casces
recovery is not possible. Vigorous cfforts are being made to recover the
outstanding arrears of the Authority.

As regards assessment work it may be mentioned that the assessment
of damages in all cases exoept 33 has been completed.  In the remaining
cases it has not been possible to complete action as the title of land is under
dispute, but the matter is being pursued.

Recommendation

In para 8 of their 18th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Committec were
critical about the heavy accumulations of cach balance in Nazul I Account
from year to year due to the fact that various schemes of  development
could not be executed according to schedule. They rxgret to note further
heavy increase in cash balance and investment under this Account, which
aggregated to Rs. 73.13 lakhs at the end of 1963-64, Rs. 213.45 lakhs
at the end of 1964-65 and Rs. 221.10 lakhs at the end of 1965-66. As
against this large cash balance, the amount actually spent on the develop-
ment schemes so far has been negligible. Even the detailed estimates of all
the schemes have not been prepared. The Committee desire that the reasons
for sfow progress of the schemes should be investigated. To the extent the
funds are not required by the Authority in the near future, these should be
refunded to Govrenment.

(S. No. 73 Para No. of Report 2.210)

Action taken

The funds available with the Authority are likely to be spent shortly
for the further development of Nazul cstates.



107

ANNEXURE—I

REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE OF THE
. ~DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

in their 42nd Report (1965-66) (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee
again expressed its dissatisfaction with tht over-all progress of assessment
and recovery of damages fromy unauthorised occupants and desired that
suitable sieps should be taken to streamline the procedure and the assess-
ment machinery should be geared up to expedite the whole work. They
also desired that effective steps should be taken to prevent any fresh en-
croachment by creating necessary machinery such vigilance squade etc.
The slow pace of recovery of ground rent etc. from the lessees also came
in for similar adverse criticism and a public -Accounts Committee had
desired that suitable measures should be taken to plug the loophioles in the
cxisting procedure.

2. Following the earlier observations of the Public Accounts Committec
in their 18th Report (1963-64), the Authority, vide its resolution No. 445
dated the 6th August, 1964, decided to appoint a special officer with
& view to streamlining the existing procdeure and methods of work which
would lend to cconomy and efficiency. Subsequently, with the approval
of the Government, Shri Jagmohan, Deputy Housing Commissioner, Dethi
Administration was appointed as a part time Dircctor (O&M) in the
Authority’s Office with effect from 4-6-1965 for this purposc.

3. The officer carried out an organisational and procedural analysis
of the working of each branch of the Authority and came to the conclusion
that the cntire administrative structural needed cxtensive re-organisation.
and, if satisfactory results were to be achieved and policies and programme
quickly implemented, than there would be need for extensive revision and
rationalisation of the existing pay structure of the employeces. He suggested
that the present mulfiplicity of pay scales should be donc away with and
the number of cadres suitably restricted. He also referred to the lack of
mobility and promotion opportunitics for the staff of the Authority and
expressed the view that unless adequate incentives were prowded efficiency
would be hard to achieve, particutarly when comparable staff in most of
the offices of Delhi Administration was in a far more advantageous position
than the staff of the Authority. His finding was that meagre promotion
opportunitics in the past years had not only resulted in chronic dissatis-
faction but also stifled the will to improve and aspire for higher standards
of performance.

4. Tn his rcorganisation proposals, the O&M Officer suggested not only
the strecamlining of existing procedures and methods of work, but also the
creation of certain new posts and the upgradation of some of the existing
ones. Tn his opinion unless this was done, any possibility of achieving a
hiahcr standard of performance would be very remote,

On receipt of the report of the Director (O&M), the Standing
Comnuttce of the Delhi Development Authority appointed a sub-committee
under thc Chairmanship of the Vice-Chairman to examine it and formulate
recommendations for the consideration of the Standing Committee. This
Commiittee held a number of meetings in January, 1967. It undertook an
cxhaustive examination of the working of each branch in the light of the
report of the O&M Officer and made its own asscssment of the staff

1L.28LSS/69



108

requirements of each branch with particular reference to the need for
eliminating delays, accelerating collection of revenugs, inmiprovement in the
standard of -performance and expeditious and business lik¢ disposal of
work. This Committee agreed entirely with the recommendations of the
O&M Officer, that there was understanding in a number of spheres . on
office work, that in certain branches better out-turn and quality of work
could be achieved by streamlining procedures and introducing more business
like methods of work and that measures, which would tend to provide incen-
tives to the staff would definitely need to be introduced. With these
recommendations the Committee submitted its report which inter «lia
involved the foilowing changes in the staffing pattern :—

(i) Additional Posts :

Class 1 + Class 11l Class 1V Total
1 7 8 16
(i1) Posts upgraded within :
Class 1 From Class 11 Within Class  Within Total
to Class 1 I Class 1
2 1 23 2 28
(iii) Posts abolished :
Class 11 Class 11T Total
1 19 20
(iv) Post downgraded :
Within Class II Total
2 o

-

(a) The Committee also made the following recommendations :—
In the legal Section, a post of Chief Legal Adviser should be
created in the scale of Rs. 1100-40-1300-50-1600 and

(b) the officers appointed to hold the post of Land Sales Officer
and Lands Ofhicer should be allowed emoluments on the same
basis as are admissible to an Under-Sccretary in the Declhi
Administration. For non-State Civil Service Officer, the scale
of pay would be Rs. 600-950. 1In the case of State Civil
Service Officer there will be no restriction on the maximum of
pay admissible to them on the above basis.

6. As stated above, the O&M Officer had recommended the creation
of a number of new posts and the upgradation of existing posts. Since
all these involved extra expenditure, the Committce gave this matter its
most anxious consideration and if it agreed to rccommcend incurring of
additional expenditure, it was in the firm belief that such expenditure was
unavoidable and fully justificd by the needs of the work which these posts
in the present day conditions actually entailed. At the same time, the
Committee took the opportunity to suggest a number of reductions in the
staff of various branches and also found that the net result of the creation/
upgradation/abolition of the posts mentioned in its report would mcan an
additional expenditure: of Rs. 56,628/- per annum, calculated on the mini-
mum of the scales of pay and admissible allowance. The reduction of posts
concerned mainly the branches of the office cngaged on the assessment
and recovery of damages.

7. Tt will be pertinent to mention that while the expenditure has de-
creased in some of the branches dealing with the administration of old



109

Nazul Lands consequent on re-organisation, it has, on the other hand,
dncreased in other dealing with the scheme of ‘Large-scale * acquisition,
development and disposal of land in Delhi’. This increase is also partly
-attributable %o "the additional functions which are lately being discharged
by the Delhi Development Authority in connection with the implementation
of the Master Plan and its allied schemes, i.e. preparation of zonal develop-
ment plans (136), shifting of industrics from non-conforming areas and

village re-development schemes' ctc, The additional expenditure, is, there-
forc, imescapable. )

8. The over-all picture of a administrative expenditurc is compared to
the Revenue receipts under Nazuj-l Account (management of Old Nazul
Estatc) and General Development Account (management of acquired pro-
pertics) during the last six years is as follows:

Nazul I Account General Development Acc.
Total Revenue Admn.  Per- P A —_——
Receipts Expdr. centage Total Rev. Admn. Per
Receipts Expdr. centage
In lakhs of Rs. In lakhs of Rs.
1961-62 .. .. 12-08 5-60 46-4°; 8-66 1-98 2299,
1962-63 .. .. 12-33 772 63-1¢, 3-36 1-55 4619,
1963-64 .. .. 26-27 7-38 281 5-89 0-58 1669,
'1964-65 .. .. 26-32 8-59 32679, 508 1-00 1989
'1965-66 .. .. 32-20 9-62 29-99%, 4-90 1-15 2399,
1966-67 .. .. 40-09 11-45 2869, 16-15 1-36 8-49.

A{Praly)

9. The position in respect of Nasal II/A/c. (Development and disposal of New
Nazul lands) is as under:—

Development Receipts Administrative
expenditure (lnlakbs of Rs.) Expdr. includ-
of CP.W.D. ing work-charge
establishment

1961-62 .. .. .. .. 29 -06 347 2-70
1962-63 .. . .. .. 131-70 0-56 445
1963-64 .. .. .. .. 13676 87 -41 7-67
1964-65 .. .. .. .. 131 -0! 174 -77 9 -81
1965-66 .. .. .. .. 157 -54 21879 11-82
1966-67 .. .. .. .. 189 -40 350-04 12-¢9

10. The Committee also found that certain aspects of the adminis-
tration of Nazul lands nceded immediatc attention. For instance,
a survey of Nazul properties under the management  of  the
Authority with a view to depicting the present and up-to-date situa-
tion was neceded. Indeed this work should have been done much earlier
and any further aclay would be detrimental to the interest of Government.
The Committec also found a back-log of unrenewed lcases, the renewal
of which had become duc many years ago and which, the Committee found.
could not brook further delay. For these items of work and for expediting
the outstanding cases of first assessment of damages on encroachers of
public lands, the Committee recommended the creation of certain new posts
Tor a period of one vear and this was cstimated to cost Rs. 1,30,980.



110

.

Sccondly, the Committee also cndorsed the view that the system of collec-
tion of ground rent through ‘Lamberdars’ be dispensed with. Instead, a
billing systédm has been introduced for recovery of ground rent in somc
of the Estates and this would be gradually extended’ to all the gstates. This
has, of necessity, resulted in employment of extra staff for opening indivi-
dual ledger accounts, preparation and despatch of individual bHls etc. .

- 11. The recommendations of the Committec have been approved by the
Chairman, Dclhi Development Authority and implcmentation has been
carried out from the 1st May, 1967,

3



CHAPTER V

REéOMMENDATIONS/OBSERV'ATIQNS JN RESPECT OF WHICH
GOVERNMENT HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES.

. Recommendation Lo

The Committce regret to notc that their was some error or omission
in the contract in as much as in the penalty clause, clause 12, which related
to the delivery of the vessel at Kandla was not mentioned. They would
like the Administrative Ministries as well as the Ministry of Law to take
suitable steps to ensurc that such lapses in respect of legal documents do
not occur in future. They are, however, glad to be assured in evidence
that this omission will not stand in the way of rccovery of liquidated
damages from the firm. The Committee will like to be informed of the
final position of recovery in due coursc.

[S. No. 5 (para 1.38) of Appendix VI to the Sixtythird Report (Third
Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

It appcars that while drafting clausc 20 of the Agreement, refercnce
to clausec 12 was inadvertently omitted. This omission is regretted. The
matter has also been brought to the attention of the Solicitor. The other
officers have also been asked to be more careful in drafting agreements and
eiving advice.

The legal position with regard to the Government’s right to claim liqui-
dated damages has been cxamined afresh and it is felt that, notwithstand-
ing this omission, th¢ Government would be well within its powers to claim
liquidated damages in accordance with the terms of the contract. The
Ministry of Transport will inform thc Public Accounts Committee the
actual amount of liquidated damages which they arc able to recover from
the firm in this case.

(Ministry of Law)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
{TRANSPORT WING)

Further information requried by the Committee

Plecase furnish a note indicating the Action taken by Government to
recover liquidated damages from the firm.
[Reference S. No. 5 (para 1.38) of Appendix VI (Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

As advised by the Ministry of Law, a letter was addressed to
M/s. 1.LH.C., Holland on the 18th October, 1967 for ~ the recovery of
liquidated damages amounting to D.Gld. 4.09,097 for not having delivered
the dredger by due date. In reply M/s. LH.C. suggested that our engincers
should discuss the matter with them without the assistance of M/s. Rendel.

. 111



112

Palmer & Tritton, London who are Consulting Engincers in connection with.
the purchdqe of the dredger. ¢

2. The proposal of M/s. LH.C., Holland was considered, and this
Ministry was of the view that the discussions might not bt fruitful.
M/s. LH.C., Hoiland ‘were informed accordingly and were called upon in
January, 1968 to pay immediately the amount of D.Gld. 4,09,097. 1In
reply, received in March, 1968, the firm, tried*to establish that there existed.
circumstarices which were unavoidable and could not be foreseen or over-
come by them. In other words the firm has taken protection under “force
majeure” clausé viz., clause 20 of the Contract. The relevant portion of
the Clausz 20 reads as follows :— 4

“or other causes, which, in the opinion of the engincers, were:
unavoidablc and could not be foreseen or overcome by the contractor
then in such cases the liquidated damages shall not be payable in
respect of the period so certified to be due to such causes and
the engineers shall have power to extend accordingly the time fixed:
for completion.”

Thus in a case where the rcason for late dcelivery arises which arc  un-
avoidable and could not be foreseen or overcome by the contractor
accompanicd by a certificate to that effect by the engineers, then the engi--
neers have been given power to extend the time fixed for completion of
delivery.

3. As the firm has taken refuge under the “other causes™ mentioned’
in Clause 20, the cngineers have to form an opinion whether the causes.
arc unavoidable and could not be foreseen or overcome by the contractor.
The Ministry of Law has advised it is necessary for the engincers to go-
into the causes of the late delivery in order to ascertain whether they were:
unavoidable and could not be forcscen or overcome by the contractor.
If they find that the stand taken by the firm is correct, then no liquidated
damages shall be payable in respect of the period so certified to be duc-
to such causc or causcs; in this event the engineers have to cxtend the time-
fixed for completion of delivery,

4. After the question of recovery of liquidated damages was discussed’
in the meeting of the Public Accounts Committec on the 1st September,
1966 the payments of the pending bills of M/s. Rendel, Palmer & Tritton.,
London were stopped pending cxamination whether M/s. R.P.T. failed’
to perform duties as Consultants since the contract for the purchase of
Dredger drawn up in consultation with the Ministry of Law and M/s. R.P.T..
did not categorically provide for the recovery of liquidated . damages for
delay in delivery of the dredger at Kandla in the relevant Clause 20.

5. The dredger was accepted on 11-9-1963, subject to a supplemental
agreement.  According to this agreement, the guarantee period was extend-
cd 10 4 years from the date of acceptance i.e., upto 10th Scptember, 1967.
During the guarantee period M/s. R.P.T. were to furnish :—

(1) 4 strip inspection reports after 6 months, 12 months, 2 years:
and 4 years;

(i1) make suitable recommezndations for the extension of guarantee.
M/s. R.P.T. have not furnished the 4 yearly strip down reports and final!



14 8:

recommendation for the extcnsion of the guarantee period, presumably
because their bills havg not been settled. .

6. As M/s* R.P.T. werc pressing for payment of their fez and also
their assistgnce was required in matter of recovery of liquidated damages
froh M/s. LH.C., the question was considered whether the Government
of India could withhold the payment of the bills or not. The terms®of
the contract as evidenced in.thc correspondence between M/s. R.P.T.
and the Government do not provide for the withholding of thé payment
of bills presented by M/s. R.P.T. towards their fees. Therefore, the
Ministry of Law has advised that payment of fees to M/s’ R.P.T. cannot
be withheld indefinitely in the apsence of any specific' provision in the
contract to that effect. The question of payment: of outstand-
ing bills is now under -consideration <in consultation  with the
Ministty of Finance. After the payment has been made to
M/s. R.P.T., steps will be taken to obtain the recommendations of
M/s. R.P.T. as required under Clause 20 of the contract so that further
steps for the recovery of liquidated damages are taken.

7. Ministry of Law has concurred in the note.

Recommendation

The Committee stress the need for serious attention being given to the
task of laying down a uniform and scientific method of working out the
installed capacity and its actual utilisation in the various Goovernment presses
with a view to having an effective control over their working and utilising
the capacity. This is all thc more necessary in view of the fact that
Government propose to establish more presses and that some work was
still being entrusted to private presses. The Committee would like to be

informed about the progress made in introducing a uniform system in this
behalif,

[Sl. No. 28 (Para 2.33) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67]
Action taken

The problem taken note of by the Public Accounts Committee has
been engaging the attention of the Government for some years. In fact.
the Third Conference of thc Managers of the Government of India
Presses held in 1964 suggested a formula for cvaluating the installed
capacity and dcvised some control forms for the purpose of its maximum
utilisation. The formula devised by the Conference was, however, not
found to be claborate enough. A new tentative formula has recently been
devised, This formula is being tested against the mechanical efficiency
of the various machines installed in the Government of India Presses. Side
by side, statistics about the actual output of the various machines are
being collected and the data will be analysed and co-related, to arrive at the
final formula on the basis of which installed capacity of thc Presses can
be worked out. For the evaluation of the data, it is proposed to set up
a Productivity Statistical Cell in the Officc of the Chief Controller of
Printing and Stationery, New Delhi. .

It is also proposed to have a detailed survey of the Government of
India Press, Faridabad conducted by the National Productivity Council
(They have already conducted a preliminary survey of that Press as well
as of the Government of India Press, Hastings Street, Calcutta) A team
of officers will understudy the specialists of the National Productivity



114

Councit. They will thereafter conduct a work-study of the other Govern-
ment of Indiz Presses. The final action taken in the matter will be intimated
to the Publicr Accounts Committee in due course. .
Dated the, 24th November, 1967.

[Ref. File No. 12/12/67-P1] S .

Recommendanon

The Committee are dis-satisfied over the “tardy progress in tHe imple-
mentation of the Pilot Scheme of costing introduced in the New Delhi Press
in October, 1958. The scheme has not been fully implemented for want
of staff even after 8 years and in the meantime an expenditure of
Rs. 91,026 has, been incurred on it. Even a qualified Cost Accounts
Officer has not been posted to supervise this work. Accordmg to the
Ministry’s own admission “nothing very much has becen done” in regard
to the scheme. The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be
taken to implement the scheme fully and provide the staff required for

the purpose.
[SI. No. 30 (Para 2.46) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67]

{

The Committee hope that carly action will be taken to set up the
team to devise a method of working out the cost of publications printed
in Government presses. They suggest that periodical reviews should be
undertaken to assess the cost of printing in Government Presses vis-a-vis
private presses with a view to improving the efficiency of Govern-
ment Presses. ‘

[SI. No. 31 (Para 2.48) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—1966-67].

Action taken

The Government have since set up a Cost Study Team vide Resolution
No. S&PII-27(5)/53-PI. dated the 9th February 1968 (copy enclosed).
The Team will study the cost of production in Government of India
Presses vis-a-vis private presses.

2. The statistics on the basis of the Job Costing Scheme, introduced
in the New Delhi Press, covering a period of one year, have already been
collected. These will be placed before the Cost Study/Team for evalua-
tion and assessment of the utilitv or othcrwisc of the scheme.

Dated the 26th July, 1968.
[Ref. File No. S&PI1/27(5)/53/PI].
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY
(DEPTT. OF WORKS & HOUSING)

No. S&PII/27(5)/53/P1
New Delhi, dated the 9th February, 1968.
RESOLUTION

SuBJECT :—Constitution of a Cost Study Team to study the cost of produc-
tion in Government of India Presses vis-a-vis private Presses.

The Government of India have had under consideration for some time
the question of prescribing a suitable procedure for assessing the cost of



115

production in the Government of India Presses vis-a-vis private presses
with a view to '1mprqvmg the efficiency of Government Prosses. It has
now been decided to set up a Cost Study Team consisting of: the following
Officers :—

. * Chairman
(1) Shri M. Bhattacharyya, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply (Department of Works and Housmg)
Members
(2) Shri C. E. James, Project Officer, Office of the CCP&S
(3) Shri U. R. Padmandbhan Cost Accounts thcer Ministry of
Finance.
Terms of Reference :

2. The terms of reference of the Study Team will be to investigate
the cost of production in the Government of India Presses and their con
parison with the costs in the private sector.

.

3. The Study Team will complete its work and submit its report to
Government within a period of cight months.

4. The Team will be free to lay down the mecthod of its working and
other procedural matters.

5. The Secrctariat stafl will be provided by the Chicf Controller of
Printing and Stationery.

6. The Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery and the Managers
of the Government of India Presses will give their full co-operation to the
Members of the Team and assist them by furnishing all information required
by them and making available to them official records and documents requir-
ed.

Sccretary to the Government of India
No. S & PII/27(5)/53/P1

ORDER
1. Ordered that the Resolution be communicated to all Ministrics of
the Government of India.

2. Ordered also that the Resolution be published in the Gazette of
India. ~
Sd/-
Secretary to the Government of India
Recommendation
The Committce desire that nccessary remedial measures  should be

taken to prevent the recurrence of such losses. They would like to know
the action taken against the persons concerned in this case.

[SI. No. 34 (para 2.57) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report, 1966-67].
Action taken

Neccessary remedial measures to prevent the recurrence of such losscs
have been taken as indicated below :—
(1) the accounting of stores has becn separated from the custody
of stores under the General Store Kecper;



116

(2) thc Heads of Presses have been instrucgted to inspect stores
qQuce 2 month to ensure that there is nothing.abnormal in the
storage of articles and that the ledgers afe kept up-to-date;

(3) the Assistant Managers ‘concerned have been ‘insfructed to
inspect the stores once in a fortnight to ensure smogth
working of Stores Branch and to test check at least six items

. of stock. For this purpose a register is also required to be
maintained in the Stores Section'in which the dates of, inspec-
“tion by the officers and their remarks are to be entered;

(4) the Assistant Managers concerned have been made responsible
for ensuring that all purchases of stores are duly accounted for
in the numerical ledgers, maintained by the General Store
Keeper, and also in the ledgers kept in the Stores Accounting
Section; and )

(5) security arrangements in the Government of India Press, New
Delhi have been further tightened. A new godown has also
been constructed to meet with the acute shortage of space for
storage purposes.

2. The official concerned has been placed under suspension and disci-
plinary proceedings against him arc in progress. The results will be inti-
mated to the Public Accounts Committee in duc coursc.

Dated October, 1967
IRef. File No. 12(7)/67-PI]
Recommendation

The Committce feel that in order to have effective control over cxpendi-
ture in the Presses, the Department should devise some method of
comparison of expenditure vis-a-vis quantity of work done in the various
presses.

[Sl. No. 35 (para 2.60) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report, 1966-67]
Action taken

The above recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee has
received the careful attention of the Ministry. In order to make a compari-
son of the different units in terms of expenditure and  value of work
produced, it is necessary to determine the norms of output for various
categorics of work donc by the units. Examination of this problem of
determining norms shows that it might be difficult to prescribe a uniform
measurc of performance because of the varying nature of the jobs under-
taken and the varying degrees of skill required to perform the jobs. The
materials used in the jobs are not uniform. The conditions of work in
the different units also vary a great deal. By way of illustration it can be
shown that thc cxpenditure incurred on the printing of the budget and
other confidential matters is appreciably highcer than the cxpenditure
involved in printing of non-confidential matters. Whenever a job requirces
scveral stages of proof reading, checking and re-checking and  security
arrangements, the cost is pushed up. Also when there is a time schedule
for a job to be completed, heavier expenditure has necessarily to be in-
curred. Some of the units of the Government Presses are accommodated
in buildings which are no longer suitable for large scale printing operations.
In some cases, additional machinery has been put in without expanding
the accommodation. In these units the outturn is naturally poorer than
the units where more modern machines and accommodation are provided.

3



117

Above all, the humandfactor which is widely divergent in different units:
i1s very difficult fo assgss in order to fit into any definite -pattern.

The Ministry have decided to engage the services of the National
Preductivity Council for a period of 31 weeks for conducting a detailed
productivity survey of the Government of India Press, Faridabad and for
training the officers of the P&S Deptt. for-the purpose. The trained offigers.
will thercafter make a sjudy of the working of the other units
so that materiafs are made available to the Govt. to locate defects in the
working of the units and thereby to consider ways and means of
improvement. The officers required for training arc expectzd to be selected
shortly.  The National Productivity Council will commencz the work
immediately thercafter. It is expdcted that when these reports are available:
the Ministry will be able to prescribe an averagé norm for various cate-
gories of jobs which seems to be the best possible solution - under the
present conditions.  When this is done it might be possible to co-relate
the expenditure with the value of the outturn.

[Ref. File No. 12(6)/67-PI/PH)
Daied the 28th June, 1968

Further Information

S. No. 28, Please furnish a note indicating the progress made in, evaluating
the work done by the Government Presses with particular refer-
ence to the studies initiated by the National Productivity Coun--
cil. ‘

S. No. 35. Pleasc furnish a note indicating the progress made in the pro--
ductivity survey to be conducted by the National Productivity
Council.

[SI. Nos. 28 and 35 (paras 2.33 and 2.60) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—
1966-67]

The National Productivity Council required 31 weeks to complete their
studv. They commenced their study on the 16th September, 1968. So far
they have furnished one progress report, a copy of which is attached
(Annexure ).

S. Nos. 30 & 31. Please furnish the following information :

(i) Progress made in implementing the pilot scheme for costing
which was introduced in October, 1958,

(ii) Whether the Cost Study Team which was appointed in Febru-
ary, 1968 and which was to report within a period of 8 months
has submittéd its report. 1f so, please furnish a copy thercof
with a note showing action taken thercon.

{SI. Nos. 30 & 31 (Paras 2.46 & 2.48) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—
1966-67] .

The Cost Study Team have not yet been able to submit their report. The
term of the Study Team has becn extended up to the 31st March, 1969.
They will also study the statistics covering a period of one year collected
on the basis of Job Costing Scheme introduced in New Dethi Press  for-
cvaluation and asscssment of the utility or otherwise of the Scheme.



118

¢ . ..
S. No. 34. Pleasc intimate whether Government have finalised disciplinary
agtion against the official who was found &fter an S.P.E. enquiry
to be responsible for shortage of mono metal.  * ¢

[SI. No. 34 (Para 2.57) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report, 1966-67] .

‘The Inquiry Officer has.sincé submitted his report which is under exami-
nation. . . " .

S. Nus. 37-38. Pleasce furnish the following ‘information :

(i) Copies of legal opinion obtained in this casc.
(ii) the latest position of recovery of ducs.

{SI. Nos. 37 & 38 (paras 2.70 & 2.71) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report—
1966-67]

(i) Subscquent to the discussions of the P.A.C. a dccision was taken
1o forclose the hypothecation deed and to take steps towards the realisu-
tion of the dues from the firm. A copy of the latest legal opinion obtained
mn this case is attached.

(ii) The latest position of rccoveries ctc. from M/s. Robin  Press.
Calcutta, as on 31-10-1968 is given below :

Rs.
ta) -Amount appropriated against principal and interest upto Octoter,

1968 .. .. .. 2,20,244 -46

(b) Amount still outstanding for recovery from the firm at the end of
October, 1968:—

(i) Principal .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3.10,270-90
(i) Interest .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7,748 -51

On account of the dues in respect of Govt. of India Press, Temple
Street, Calcutta. (Residual of the amount of Rs. 17,141 -92 after
adjusting securities and bills) .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,452 -88

Total amount still to be recovered .. .. .. .. .. 32247229

£c) Amount available for adjustment ;—

(i) Amount of bills lying unpassed upto October, 1968 .. .. 22,094 -90
(i)) Amount of admitted bills lying in Cash Section for submission

to P & A.O. Calcutta upto October, 1968. .. .. .. 935 -60

(iii) Interest accrued on security deposits upto Oclober, 1968 .. 29.25

(iv) Amount of admitted bills sent to the Pay & Accounts Officer,
Calcutta for adjustment against the Government dues upto
October, 1968 - .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,710-30

(v) Sccurity deposits .. .. .. . .. .. .. 22,700 -00
48,470 -05



119

In the rep]g given jearlier to the P.A.C. the dues outstanding as on
January, 31, 1967 agamnst a hypothecation valued at Rs. 3,53,286.65 were
shown as Rs. 1,62,838.04 (should bc Rs. 1,62,838.01). Interest at the
rate of 693 per annum on the amount due from the firm is chargeable as
per the teyms of the hypothecation deed. When the position regarding out-
stindings was reported last, the jntercst had not been calculated. Larger
Eart of thc amount of Rs. 2,20,244.46 tecovered up to October, 1968 has
een adjusted against the ingerest due. This would explain why the prin-
cipal amount due from the firm has not appreciably come down:

NEW DELHI,
The 20t December, 1968,
[Ref. File No. 12/7/68-Pll] >

)

: 1/70521
NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY COUNCIL
38, GOLF LIINKS, NEW DELHI-3

PRODUCTIVITY STUDIES IN GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS.
FARIDABAD

Progress Report for the month ending October 15, 1968.

The NPC team and the nominecs of the Office of the Chicf Controller
of Printing and Staitonery commenced the project in the Govt. of India
Press, Faridabad, from Septeraber 16, 1968. The first two wecks were
spent in understanding and recording the processes, procedures and methods
of working, as well as the collection of data pertaining to production, labour
strength, fixed capital and expenditure for the years 1965-66 and 1966-67.
Efforts arc being made to collect similar data for the year 1967-68.

2. The remaining part of thc month was devoted to collection of pre-
liminary data in regard to the :

(a) utilisation and time distribution on various activitics of the lino
and mono operators as well as the compositors;

(b) number of mistakes occurred at the lino and mono operations,
left undetected by the proof reading branch and left uncorrected
by the compositors;

(c) addition, deictions and altcrations made by the authors:

(d) mcthod of transportation and storage of galleys as well as the
time spent by the compositors in Tocating the galleys.

3. Arising from the analysis of the above data, which has provided better
understanding of the processcs and procedures and problems.  connected
thereto, the team members have agreed to break themselves into two groups.
Onc group will make a study of capacity, methods and procedures, produc-
tion norms and quality checks in the Casc Room and the other group will
study the same arcas in the Machine Room and Bindery Section. It is ex-~
pected to complete these studies latest by the end of January, 1969. During
the remaining two months the tcam will investigate the procedures of pro-
duction planning and control, inventory control, and evolving final production
norms for the incentive scheme.

4. Tt is heartening to place on record that the tcam members have been
receiving full cooperation from all levels in the Faridabad Press.



120 .

5. In order that the team is in a position to reflort sizeable progress, it
iis proposed to send the next progress report by the end of November, 1968.

) sd/- !
Chief Gonsultant.

NEW DELHI.
Daled : Oct. 18, 1968,

GOVERNMENT OF' INDIA
OFFICE OF THE

.

CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING & STATIONERY

‘M/s. Robin Press one of the firms who have been doing the work of this
Dcpartment, exccuted hypothecated deed as guwarantee for the Government
paper and materials cntrusted to it. It has since been decided to foreclose
the mortgage deed. A doubt has been raised by the Secretary, Ministry of
Works, Housing and Supply whether in this particular case it is possible for
Govt. to take possession of the property and auction it instead of going to
the Court and getting an official receiver appointed for this purposc. The
facts of the case arc as under :—

(a)

(b)

A lot of Govt. paper and materials were supplied to this firm
for executing Govt. jobs. But these materials remained un-

-accounted in so far as the jobs were not executed, nor did the
‘firm return the materials. It was assessed that the firm owed
.about Rs. 4,00,000 (worth of materials) to Government. In

November, 1957 a physical check up was made which revealed
that the materials were not in possession of the firm.  There-

-after it was decided that thc machincry ctc., be hypothecated to

Govt. The worth of machinery ctc. was assessed at Rs. 1,00,000
‘by the then Controller of Printing. However, the valuation of

‘the hypothecation was for Rs. 3,50.828. It was also agreed

that the firm would pay in instalments of Rs, 10.000 in cash or
by adjustment through bills cvery month,

Subsequent scrutiny revealed that the firm owed a sum  of
Rs. 16,131.49 P to the Govt. of India Stationery Oflice, Calcutta,
also. In the mecantime, the firm also approached Govt. {or re-
duction in their monthly instalments. A second hypothecation
deed was also executed with the understanding that the firm

-would pay Rs. 5,000 per month or fifty per cent of the bills for

the jobs executed by this firm, whichever will be higher. Another
factor that came to light subsequently was that thc Forms Press,
Calcutta, -also was to receive Rs. 17.141.92 P from the samc
firm. The matter is still under consideration and no decision

‘has been taken or any third hypothecation so far,

Ever since then Office of the Assistant Controller (OP)
Calcutta has been awarding jobs to this firm on tender basis and
were recovering part of the Govt. dues. But it was found that
the firm was not honouring its own commitment. The firm was
bound inter alia to one commitment, that is. the firm would
pay either 50% of the admitted amount of the bill to Govern-
ment or Rs. 5,000 to Govt. per month whichever would be
higher. The firm has not honoured this commitment.

[



121

{d) The ﬂfollow)ng statistics would establish the above, facts :—

[} Rs.
() Amount payable to Govt. by the firm from November, 1961 1o
April, 1967 at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per month. .. .. 3,30,000-00
’ (i) Amount actually paid .. .. .. .. .. .. 191109-84

(iii) Amount falling short vby .. e e 1,38,890-16
+(iv) Bills (face value) pending with Asst. Controller Printing’s.

Office. . e e .. .. .. e . 60,942 -71
(v) Net shortage .. .. .. .. .. o .. 17,947445

For (v) above a demand Memo. was served on the firm on 13-6-67.

{e) Even thereafter the firm has gone fallen short of Rs. 52,131 33 P, as ducs upto
April, 1968 for which also another demand Memo. has been served on the tirm
on 13-5-68. Needless to add that the firm has not paid these amounts.

(f) To sum up the position (as on 30-9-67) was:— Rs.
(i) Balance of hypothecation amount (Rs. 3,53,286-65P) .. 1,59,773:00
(ii) Approximate amount of interest to be recovered on the hypo-

thecated amount .. .. .. . .. .. 1,36,000-00

(i) Dues in respect of liabilities pointed out by Forms Press, Cal-
cutta in Sept., 1962 .. .. .. .. .. 17,142 -00
3,12,915-00

Say. Rs. 313 lukhs
coll Against the total outstanding amount of Rs. 3-13 lakhs the assets of the firm are as
follows:—
{a) Amount of bills under scrutiny. .. .. .. .. .. 60,000-00
(b) Security deposit.. . .. .. .. .. .. .. Lo 22.700-00
(c) Approximate depreciated value of machinery.
(Rs. 50,000) plus structure
(Rs. 50,000) plus lease hold
land of about 5 cottahs

Rs. 15,000/- . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 115,000 -00

ToraL 1.98,000 -00

Will the Ministry of Law kindly give their considered opinion on the
doubts raiscd by the Secretary in this matter ?

Sd/- N. DAS GUPTA.
DC (Ptg).
MINISTRY OF LAW
(DEPTT. OF LEGAL AFFAIRS)
(ADVICE WH&R SEC.)

In the referring note. this Ministry has been asked to give their opinion
as regards the doubts of the Secretary of the Department jn the mdtter of
enforcing the mortgagor’s liability under the indentures (hypothecation deed)
mt flags D and G. 1t is stated in the opening para of the referring note that
‘the Secrctary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply has raised a doubt
if it is possible for the Government to take possession of the hypothecated
property and auction it instcad of going to the Court and gt an official



122

receiver appointed for the purpose.  The exact nature,of the doubt or opinion
cxpressed by the Secretary is not available on the file and so it may not be
possrble to consider the same from kgal point of view.

. It is, however, clear that in terms of the hypothecation deed at flag D,
tm possessxon of the mortgaged property does not vest with the ‘mortagec.
The possession is still with the mortgager and the hypothecation deed can
only be enforced through the procedure prescribed by law. CIL. III of the
deed, however, provides for arbitration -of all the disputes arising under
the said deed. So it seems that any dispuies arising out of or concerning
the said hypothecation deed have got to be settled by arbitration under the
aforesaid clause.

T had a talk on phone with Shri N. Das Gupta, Deputy Controller
of Prmtmg te let me know the cxact text of the opinion or doubt expressed
by the Secretary to enable us to consider the same in detail. But I am
told that no such opinion or doubt has been expressed in wrltmg by the
Sceretary.  In case there is any specific point on which the view of this
Ministry is required, the same may be stated in the context of the relevant
facts to enable us to do the needful.

Sd/-
Asstt. Legal Adviser,

Tele. 383003. 9-8-1968.
CCP&S
M/Law U.O. No. D.35129/68-Adv. W&H dated 12-8-1968.

T tried to contact Shri N. C. Gupta today. He is not available. PL
put me through on 17/8.

Sd/-
14-8-1968.

Spoken to Shri Gupta. Re. X P.1/n, | explained to him that DC(Bills)
had not expressed the Secretary’s suggestion properly. What Secretary had
mengioned to me is that appointment of a recciver should be avoided as
considerable expenditure takes place in receiver’s fees etc.  Shri Gupta said
a suit will in any case have to be filed in competent court. We need not
ask for appointment of a receiver. We have only to apply to court for
tuking possession and for sale of the property.

We had a letter from Shri Sambamurti also which has not been taken
into account before sending the case to Law Ministry. 1 had explained the
whole position to C.P. and the note should not have gonc without his know-
ledge and my specific approval. Let now all the papers be put together.
Shri Sambamurti’s letter be examined and CP should discuss with Shri Gupta
further as directed.

Sd/-
17-8-1968.

As desired relevant papers have becn linked. Shri Sambamurthi’s d.o.
letter may please be seen at p. 235-237/C in linked file 28-0S/57 (Part
11T). :
Dtd.

19-8-1968

Sd/-
19-8-1968.



123

£ P

Discussed with’ Shri ,Gupta. The point for consideration i3 whether
-Govt. can exercise its right under clausg (1f) without going to'a Court of
Law. Law Ministry may kindly scc with reference to my personal discus-
sion and the note of the CCP&S dated 17-8-1968.

S Sd/- .
. . 20-8-196

W

Shri Gupta
MINISTRY OF LAwW !

(DEPTT. OF LEGAL AFFAIRS)
(ADVICE WH&R SEC.)

Reference my carlier note dated 9th August, 1968 at pp.3-4/ante.

2. I have discussed this case with Controller of Printing, who brought
.the filc personally to me.

3. As stated in my earlier note, if there is any disputc or difference
which arises between the parties in respect of the hypothecation deed in
question, the same is to be referred to arbitration in terms of Cl. III of the
Indenture. No doubt, under CI. 1(f) of the Indenture, the mortgagee is
entitled “to take possession and/or appoint Receiver or Receivers of the
hypothecated goods under this security, give notices and demands to debtors
and third partics liable thercfor, suc for, recover, rcceive, and receipts for
the same and sell or realise by public auction or private contract or other-
wisc dispose of or deal with all such hypothecated goods or any portion
‘thereof................ ctc.” at the mortgagor’s risk and expense in case
of any default in the payment of the stipulated instalments or performance
-of any other obligations under the deed.

4. Now that there has been default in the payment of instalments and
performance of other obligations on the part of the mortgagor, the mort-
vagee is entitled to take possession of the premiscs and deal with the mort-
caged property in terms of CI. 1(f) quoted above. For that, the mort-
cagee ‘Govt. may press the mortgagor to deliver possession of the mort-
gaged property to them in terms of the aforesaid stipulation. In case the
mortgagor refuses to deliver possession or raiscs any objection thereto, the
only course would be to enforce the mortgagee’s right through the arbitra-
tion as provided under Cl. IIT of the Indenture.

5. It may, however, be noted that since the mortgaged property would
‘be the subject matter of dispute before the arbitrator, the Government
would also be entitled after the start of the arbitration proccedings to seck
an appropriate direction as regards interim injunction and custody of the
property etc., from the competent court of jurisdiction under S. 41 read with
‘Sccond Schedule of the Indian Arbitration Act, 1940. They need not wait
for the said direction till the award is madc by the arbitrator.

.

Sd/-
Asstt. Legal Adviser,
21+-8-1968.

Tele : 383003
CCP&S

M/Law U.O. No. D.35411,/68-Adv.W&H dated 21-8-1968.



124

MINISTRY OF LAaw |
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
ApvIcCE (WH&S) Skc.

The matter was discussed today with Shri J. P. Mittal, $.0. ‘in the Minis-
try of Works, Housing and Supply.

2. Two questions raised in the referring.note arc answered as below :—

(i) 1 have alrcady advised that the. firm should be pressed to deliver
possession of the mortgaged property in terms of Cl. 1(f) of the indenture
in question and in case of refusal, the matter may be taken to arbitration
in terms of CL Il of the said Indenture (flag D). In this connection.
reference may be made to my earlier notc dated 21-8-1968 (Folder A).

I may add that the provision as to arbitration, though not specificaliy
incorporated in the supplemental Indenture dated 9-10-1961 (flag G) will
be rcad as incorporated therein by reason of Cl. 6 thercof which provides
that “save and except as expressly varied as aforesaid, the said Principal
Deed and cverything thercin contained shall remain in {ull force and effect
and shall be binding on the partics™.

It is not clear as to why the Branch Sccretariat, Calcutta has advised
filling of the suit in the matter. 1 would suggest that the matter may be
referred back to them for examination and clarification in the light of my
two notes in Folder A before taking final action in the matter.

As regards question (ii), the two print orders in question are not on
record and it is not possible to say as to whether any dispute arising there-
under independently of the mortgage deed would be within time. It is
stated that the amount duc to the Govt. towards cost of materials supplied
to the firm which remained unaccounted for was included in the total amount
of the aforesaid Indenture—hypothecation deed, and further that onc of the
print orders contains no arbitration clause. 1f so, the disputes under the
said print order cannot be referred to arbitration in the absence of the
arbitration clausc.

We can only cxamine this matter after the said print orders and all the
correspondence in the scriatum in respect thercol is duly referenced and
placed on record.

JS&ILLA may kindly sce.

Sd/-
30-10-196&
Sd/-
30-10-1968
JS&LA
Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply.

Mm of Law U.O. No. D.36465/68-Adv.W&H dt. 31-10-1965.
C.C.P. & S. may please sce for further necessary action.

Sd. -
2-11-19068
D.S. may also kindly sce.
Sd /-
4-11-1968

Sd /-



125

Copy

O.P. Branch
1-Council House Street,
Calcutta-1.
SuB :—Recovery of Government dues from -S/S Robin Press, Calcutta. ,

Ministry of Law, Branch Sccretariat, Calcutta may kindly refer to their
advice given on 25-7-1968 at page 330/N on the above subject.

2. This case was referred to the Ministry of Law, Deptt. of Legal Affairs
(Advice) New Delhi by the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery.
New Delhi.  In this connection, the observations given by the Ministry ol
Law, Deptt, of Legal Affairs, New Delhi on" 12-8-1968, 21-8-1968 and
31-10-1968 at pages-192/c. 193-194/¢ and 188/c may kindly be per-
sued.

3. Ministry of Law, Branch Sccretariat, Calcutta, may Kindly reconsi-

der the case in the light of observations made by the Ministry of Law, Deptt.
of Legal Affairs, New Delhi, and advise this office in the matter.

4. Since this case comes under the purview of the Indian Limitation
Act, 1963, the advice of the Ministry of Law. Branch Sccretariat, Calcutta
may Kindly be given as carly as possible.

Sd /-
Asstt. Controller, Printing
Ministry of Law, Branch Sectt. Calcutta U.O.

ACP(OP) Calcutta U.O. No. P/P/210(AV.PLIV) dt. 21-11-1968,

NOTES IN THE MIN. OF LAW
BRANCH SECTT. CALCUTTA

By virtue of Clause 1(f) of the Mortgage Deed any defauit by the mort-
cagors in payment of any of the instalments enables the mortgagee to take
possession and/or appoint a Receiver of the hypothecated property and sue
for or recalisc by public auction or private contract the amount duc. When
the matter was discussed by Shri Mukherjee on the 5th and 25th July, 1968,
we were told that it was by no mecans an casy task to obtain possession in-
asmuch as the firm were asking for all sorts of irrelevant information which
showed that they were not keen on paying the amount duc but were bent
on resorting to dilatory tactics.  We, thercfore, felt that the filling of a
suit far possession and/or sale of the hypothecated property by a Receiver
appointed by Court would facilitate the recovery of the amount due.

2. Though the Mortgage deed contains an Arbitration Clause. in a case
such as the one on hand the institution of proceedings before the arbitrator
will' not by itself be quite cffective inasmuch as the jurisdiction of the civil
court will have to be invoked for the purpose of appointment of Receiver
to take custody of the hypothecated property and sell the same. This con-
sideration prompted us to advise filing of a suit a remedy =nvisaged by
Clause 1(f). During discussion, Shri Mukherjec pointed out that the sale
proceeds of the hypothecated property may not be adequate to set off the



126

entire liability. 1f so, it would be necessary to pesort to arbitration for
recovery of the entire dues. After calling on the lirm to deliver posscssion
arbitration proceedings may be initiated and action may be taken as proposed
in para 5 of the Mam Sectt. note dated 21-8-1968.

3. On the aspect of limitation we would likc to draw the attention of
the department to Section 37(3) -of the Arbitration Act, 1940, which in so
far as it is material, says.that an arbitration shali be dcemed to have com-
menced when one party to the arbitration Agreement serves on' the other
partics a notice requiring that the differences be submitted to the person
named or designated in agreement. Therefore, the date when the depart-
ment seeks reference to arbitration in the manner provided for in Clause
NI of the Mortgage Deed and puts the firm on notice thercof would consti-
tute the date on which the proceedings commenced. Expeditious steps for
the appointment of the arbitrator may be taken.

Sd/-
Dy. Legal Adviser
23-11-1968
Assistant Controller (Printing).

Min. of Law, Calcutta, U.O. Note No. 2110/68-Adv.Cal dated 23-11-1968.

Recommendations

The Committee are surprised that although action for awarding a ncew
contract was initiated in November, 1961, modification of certain clauses of
the contract took about 11 months. This delay was avaoidable. It is not
clkear to the Committee why the contract was not awarded to the lowest
tenderer after receipt of tenders, in October, 1962. Failure to do so not
only resulted in avoidable extra expenditure at old rates for the period
October to January, 1963, but also violated the sanctity of the tender sys-
tem. The Committee would like the matter to be properly investigated and
the result intimated to them. The Committce hope that such cases will not
recur again.

[Sl. No. 36 (para 2.65) of Appendix VI of 63rd Report, 1966-67]

Action taken

The Bindery contract was entered into with various firms in June, 1959.
for a period of three years (1959-62), and was valid up to the 4th Junc.
1962. Necessary action to conclude a fresh contract was initiated well in
time, i.e. in November, 1961. However, in the light of experience gained
during the currency of the contract, it was found nccessary to modify cer-
tain clauses of the Invitation to Tender. The finalisation of the conditions
of contract in consultation with the Ministry of Law and bringing the
skeleton schedule of rates up-to-date, in consultation with sister units at
Calcutta, took some time. Tender enquiry could not, therefore, be issued
carlicr than September, 1962. (A note showing the various stages of the
finalisation of the contract is attached). As huge demands for file boards/
bands from Government Departments were pending, and finalisation of a
new contract would have taken time, there was no alternative but to extend
the existing contract up to 4-1-1963.

2. Scrutiny of tenders, inspection of tenderers’ premiscs for asscssing
their past performance, capacity etc., took some time. After examination

[y



127

of the tenders, it*was olbserved that the rates quoted for file, boards/file
bands were Jower than‘those of the current contract. The Manager con-
sidered it dedirable to find out from the two firms, holding the old contracts,
whether they would be in a position to supply the file boards and file bands
at the lowest rates (Rs. 262.25p per 1000 file béards, and Rs. 79.00, per
1000 file bands) obtained in response to the fresh tender enquiry. (The
old rates of these firms were Rs. 290,00, per 1000 file boards, and Rs. 90.00,
per 1000 file bands). In January, 1963 the firms communicated  their
willingness to supply the file boards and file bands at the lowcst rates. Ad
hoc orders were, accordingly, placed with the two firms, o fheet the press-
ing demands of indentors for these. two items.

3. The tendered samples of file boards, submitted by the lowest tenderer
and also the samples of file boards, procured against the said ad Yio¢ orders,
were examined and found to be of inferior quality. Hence, it was decided
to ignore the lowest rate of Rs. 262.25p, per 1000 file boards, and to accept
the mext lowest rate of Rs. 274.00, per 1000 file boards, of the other firm,
whosc samples were found to be acceptable. As regards File bands, the
lowest rate of Rs. 79.00 per 1000 was accepted. The new contracts for
file boards and file bands were finalised in July, 1964. During the inter-
vening period from Jan., 1963 (the date of the expiry of the extended period
of old contracts) and July, 1964 (the date of commencement of new con-
tracts) file boards and file bands were purchased at the lowest rates received
against the fresh tender enquiry.

_ Instructions have, however. been issued retterating the need for cxpedi-
tious finalization of contracts (copy encloscd).

Dated the December, 1968.
[Ref : File No. 12(8)/67-P1/PIl.]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE
CHIEF CONTROLLER OF PRINTING AND STATIONERY

No. 25/45/67-OP
New Delhi, the 10t October, 1967

MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT :—Recommendations of the P.A.C. in dealing with contract cases.

In the course of the discussion of the Commercial Audit Report of 1966
relating to the Govt. of India Presses, the PAC had drawn the attention of
the department to inordinate delays in the matter of finalisation of the con-
tracts and placement of orders thereafter. The Committce had observed
with reference to the conclusion of contract by onc of the heads of Presses
as under :—

“The Committee arc surprised that although action for awarding a
new contract was initiated in Nov., 1961, modification of _certain
clauses of the contract took about 11 months. This delay was
avoidable. It is not clear to the Committee why thc contract was
not awarded to the lowest tenderer after receipt of tenders in Oct.,
1962. Failure to do so, not only resulted in avoidable extra expen-
diture at old rates for the period Oct. to January, 1963 but ako
[



128

voilated the sanctity of the tender system. L['hc Committee hope that
such: cases will not recur again”. ’ .
The heads of presses, should keep in view the observations qf the Com-
mittec and ensure that lcnders are dealt with promptly and no delays “take
phace.
- Sd/-
‘ ) Controller of Prin:ing

To the Heads of Presses and Branches for information and future guid-
ance.

Copy together with- a spare copy forwardcd for information to B&A
Section.
Sd/-
Controller of Printing

Note showing the various stages of the finalisation of rerms of the con-
tract :

The matter was examined in detail by the Government of India Pross.
Tempie Street, Calcutta. Thereafter, the draft of conditions of contract wus
sent to the Government of India Press, Hastings Strect  Calcutta on
22-1-1962. The draft was received back from the Hastings Street  Press
on 22-2-1962, and the Manager, Government of India Press, Tempie
Street, Calcutta passed orders on 29-2-1962 for inclusion of certain new
items.

The proposal for the new contract was then sent to the office of C.C.P.&S.
on 9-3-1962. On 1-6-1962, the officc of the C.CP.&S. informed the
Manager, Government of India Press, Temple Street, Calcutta that before
the Chicf Controller’s formal approval was obtained the draft of the revised
conditions ctc. should be got vetted from the Central Government Solici-
tor.

The matter was referred by the Temple Street Press to the Government
Solicitor on 19-6-1962. The Solicitor, after vetting the draft. rcturned it to
the Temple Street Press. on 17-7-1962.

On 31-7-1962, the draft of the revised conditions of contract, ctc., was
sent to the C.C.P. & S.’s officc at New Dclhi. The approval of the C.C.P
& S. was communicated to the Temple Strect Press on 24-8-1962. On
4-9-1962, the Director of Advertising and Visual Publicity was asked to
publish the advertisement in newspapers and the Director General of Com-
mercial Statistics was asked to publish the advertisement in the Indian Trade
Journal on 5-9-1962.

The tender notice was pulbished in the press on  19-9-1962  und
20-9-1962.

Recommendation

In para 62 of their 39th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee had
suggested that in every case where arbitration award is given against Govt.,
a_careful study of the reasons for the same should be undertaken with
view to taking remedial steps including disciplinary action where called for.
The Committee are surprised that Department have understood this to mean



129

only a review whether tht cascs were conducted before the arbitrators effi-
ciently and diligently. What the Committee had desired was that an ana-
lysis should be made of the Japses on the part of the Department committed
during the ¢xecution of works which resulted in the cases going against the
Govérnment in arbitration. The Committee desirg that a review on these
lines should be made in" each case Wwith a .view to taking remedial measurc
and discipiinary action where called for. If arbitration cases arc lost dic
1o ambigulties in the contract Yorm, -these should be removed.

ISI. No. 62 (Para 2.166) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (Thrid Lok
Sabha)] .

The Committee note with concern the various' lapses pointed out by
Audit on the part of the Department revealed in a review of 30 cases in
which awards totalling about Rs. 2.06 lakhs went against Government during
1964-65. They were informed that certain general instructions had becn
issued by Department in this behalf but they have not been informed about
the specific steps taken by the Department to prevent the recurrence of
such lapses.  The Committee desire that Department should review their
instructions and censure that these were made exhaustive cnough to provide
specific measure to be taken in order to safcguard against losscs arising
from such lapses. The Committee also desire that in the 50 cases where
review was conducted by Audit, the Government should examine how for
non-observance of prescribed instructions or negligence of the various offi-
cials resulted in loss to Government.

{SI. No. 63 (Para 2.167) of Appendix VI to 63rd Report (Third Lok
Sabha)]

Action taken

The obscrvations of the Committee have been noted and steps are being
taken to review these cases on the lines suggested by the P.A.C. Further
progress of this review will be intimated to the Committee in due course.

Recommendation

In para 62 of their 39th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee had
suggested that in every case where arbitration award is  given  aguinst
Government. a carcful study of the rcasons for the same should be under-
taken with a view to taking remedial steps including discipiinary action
where called for.  The Committee are surprised that Department  have
understood this to mean only a review whether the cases were conducted
before the arbitrators efficiently and diligently. What the Committee had
desired was that an analysis should be made of the lapses on the part of
thc Department committed during the execution of the works which resulted
in the cases going against the Government in arbitration. The Committee
desire that a review on these lines should be made in cach case with a
view to taking remedial measure and disciplinary action where called for.
If arbitration cases arc lost due to ambiguities in the contract form, these
should be removed.

(S. No. 62 Para No. 2.166 of the Appendix VI to 63rd Report of the
P.AC.).



130

Action taken { o

The tollowmg, two points have bcen brought out in the above recom-—
mendatiop :—
(i) Review should be made of all thosec cases wihch-have gone
against Goverhiment in arbitration with a view to taking remedial
u measures and disciplinary action where called for, and

(ii) If arbitration cases are lost due t6 ambiguities in conttact form,.
these should be removed.

With regard to (i) above, it is stated that the Chicf Engincers concerned..
after reveiwing the arbitration cases which had gone against Government
during the years 1963-66, have reported that action is called for only in.
21 cases, zone-wise breakup of which is given as under :—

“Chicf Engineer (DA) 9 cascs
Chief Engineer (NZ) 10 cases
Chief Engineer (FZ) 1 case
Chief Enginecr (SW2) 1 casc

Total 21 casecs

A list of thesc cases has been sent to the vigilance unit of the C.P.W.D.
for necessary action. The Chief Engineer (V) has intimated that he has
called for the records/information in respect of these 21 cases from the
concerned officers. In some cases the records have been received and
are under examination, in other cases the concerned oflices have  been
reminded by him.

Regarding (ii) above, it is stated that the Planning Commission had
set up a Working Group to prepare a standard contract form for construc-
tion works under the Chairmanship of Shri P. N. Gadi Consultant (Construc-
tion) with members representing various departments viz. CP.W.D,  M.ES..
Railways, N.B.C.C., Burcau of Public Enterprises, Dircctor General of
Border Roads and Ministries of Finance and Law. The Working Group
have submitted their Report to Government.

A Committee consisting of the following officials in the C.P.W.D. has
been formed to examine the new standard contract form evolved by the
Working Group of thc Planning Commission and suggest modification, if
any, which are necessary to suit the needs of the Department :

(). Local Superintending Surveyor of Works.

(ii) Superintending Enginecr, Delhi Central Circle No. [ and T11.
(iii) Senior Counsel.

The Committee have also been requested to take a note of the observa-
tions of the P.A.C. while sending their comments on the contract form.

Recommendation

The Committee note with concern the various lapses pointed out by
Audit on the part of the Department revealed in a review of 50 cases
in which awards totalling about Rs. 2.06 lakhs went against Government
during 1964-65. They were informed that certain general instructions
had been issued by Department in this behalf but they have not been
informed about the specific steps taken by the Department to prevent the

Ay



131

recurrence of such Iaf)ses. The Committee desire that Department should
review their instructidns and ensure that thesc were made exhaustive enough
to providé specific measure to be taken im order to safcguyard against
Igses arising from such lapses. The Commitfee also desirc that in the
50 cases where revigw was conducted by Audit, the Government should
cxamine how far non observance of prescribed instructions or peglifence
of the yvarious officials resulted in loss to Government.

(Serial No. 63 (Para 2.167) of Appendix VI to the 63rd Report.

Action taken

There were SO arbitration dward cases where review was conducted
by Audit. Out of these cases dctails of gnly 20 cases were available in
the Audit Report and accordingly Audit were requested to scnd details
of 30 cases which had been received on 3-10-1967. The Chief Engincer
(NDZ) and the Chief Engincer (DA) were requested on the 16th October,
1967 to cxamine the cases pertaining to their zones in detail and furnish
the report to the Chief Engineer (V) for taking any remedial or disciplinary
action.

The Chicf Engincers have since rcported after reviewing the cases
that disciplinary action is called for only in 8 cases out of 44 cases. The
report in regard to these cases is still awaited from the Chicf Engincers.
The Chief Engincer (V) is looking into 8 cases which have been reported
by Chief Engincers requiring disciplinary action and his report is stilk
awaited. A copy of the instructions issucd vide C.P.W.D. Memorandum
No. CE/Con/381 dated the 8th October, 1965 regarding proper defence
of arbitration cases is enclosed. A copy thereof was sent by the Ministry
of Works, Housing & Supply to thc Lok Sabha Secrctariat with their
U.O. No. 12011(26)/65-W dated the 10th November, 1966. At present
these instructions are considered to be adequate. Should it be found
necessary to amend them as a result of the review which is now being
made by the Chief Enginecr (V). necessary steps wili be taken to amend:
modify/amplify them suitably.

COPY
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

No. CE/Con/381 New Delhi, datea the Sth October, 1965
MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT :-—Arbitration cases—lefence ete. thereof

It is the primary responsibility of Divisional Officers in this department
to maintain proper records of all arbitration cascs and arrange necessary
defence thercof in such a manner that Government interest is safeguarded
at all stages till the cases arc finalised. According to the observations
made by onc of the arbitrators in the Ministry, the defence of cases put
forward beforc the appointed arbitrators has been found or in some cases
to be inadequatc. Some of reasons for inadequat: defence along with
its effect on the cases are :—

(a) Most of the cases are very old, some of them dating back to
eight ycars or more. More often than not the work would have
»



132

changed hands with more than onc Exccutive Engincer during
its «cxecution and subscquently passed int the hands of one
«or morc Executive Engideers. It is also seen‘thdt at the
mtafzc of arbitration, the Divisions which dcalth with the \\ork
would ‘have b dcfunct long. ago.

The direct effect of the above is that the Fxccutive Engineer who is
<harged with the task of defending the case is considerably handi¢apped
in getting a connccted and co-ordinated picture of the case and thereafter
in collecting all the rclevant correspondence to rcbut the  contractor's
claim. While the: contractors would : have carcfully arrayed all
the facts and figeres pertaining to their claims, a similar or cven more
careful effort is called for on the part of the Department to counter such
claims.  Othetwise the result is that the counter-statement of facts s
sketchy, peremptory and contains bald statements of denials and is generally
unsupported by relevant documents. When interrogatorics are administercd
by the Arbitrator to the Exccutive Engincers in respect of certain details
of claim, the Exccutive Engincers are cither unable to  give satisfactory
replies to the questions or try to supply the answers based on their own pre-
<umptions or conjectures. They ualso take the plea that they are unable to
vive the required answers as the cases arc old or that they were not in
vharge of the execution. The above state of affairs is  also  directly
responsible for the cnormous delay on the part of the  department in
submitting counter-statement of facts, a factor which in a large measpre
contributes to solw disposal of arbitration cascs.

(b) The contract documents produced before arbitrators do not
contain original drawings. After the work is started, there
arc a large number of additional drawings or revised drawing
that are issued. These drawings are vital in c¢xamining the
claims and counter claims of the partics and are invariably
not produced. Morcover, the contractors complain that they
arc not supplicd with drawings required for execution or
works.

The cffect of this is that due to non-production of the drawings, the
correct and justified counter claims of the department sometime become
untenable.  This also leads sometimes to a genuine claim of the contractor
being disregarded.

(c) The system of preservation of important records in the Divi-
sional Offices is defective. The site order books, register of
daily issues of cement, steel, paints and such like materials
as well as level books and registers of levels arc not properly
preserved and produced on demand.

The cffect of this is that in the absence of proper maintenance of
these records and relevant documents. the arbitrator is not able to grasp
the trué¢ facts of the case and rcliance has to be placed by him on the
circumstances and facts of the case as brought out before him by  the
partics.

(d) The arbitration cases are gencrally considered as a legacy of
old and defunct divisions handed over to subsequent E.Es
who may be in charge of heavy construction Divisions.



133

The Exccutive Enfineers are inclined to neglect the casgs and do not
study and marshal the facts and figures in defence before.the arbitrator.
Conscquchtly; the departmental defence is uninspired, Juk‘;warm and
stale.

2. The case has been examined in -this office in the light of thic gbove
points and it has been decided that the following instructions siould be
rigidly *followed by all Divisional: Officers with immediate effegt.

(i) Every Enginecr who is‘in charge of a work should necessarily main-
tain a separate file in so far as the disputes that crop up on a work are con-
cerned and leave a self-containegd note in the file at the time of his transfer,
dcaling with full background of all the diputes that have. cropped up.upto
the time of his transfer, the various developments thereon, the orders passed
cte., with due reference to the connected files.  This should Yorm a ncces-
sary and cssential featurc of all handing over notes.  Suitable method and
procedure should be devised in the Divisional Office by which such files arce
carefully preserved and become available at a later stage to the Exccutive
Engincer who may be called upon to defend the case.  Everything should
be so arranged that the Executive Engincer who is actually cafled upon to
defend the case should be able to defend the case on proper lines.

(i) 1t should be made a rule in the Divisional Office that all drawings
issued with the N.LT. and those subsequently followed for exccution of
works are properly preserved and kept along with the contract documents.

(1i1) Tt should be scen and cnsured by the Divisional Officer that suit-
able and adequate arrangements are made in his Division regarding pre-
~ervation of all important documents, registers ctc.  Besides others. a list of
al such records should be prepared and kept handy so that correct position
of cach case may be known to the Divisional Officer concerned with the
conduct of the case. The departmental defence should not be allowed to
fail on account of non-production of the documents.

(iv) The arbitration cases should not be considered as a legacy of old
and defunct divisions handed over to subsequent E.E's.  They should on
the other hand, be given due importance and dealt with on priority basis
at all stages tll they are finally disposed of.

3. It shall also be the duty of all S.Es in this department to sce and
cnsure that the abowve instructions are rigidly followed by all Divisional
Othicers under them.

4. The receipt of this Memo. may please be acknowledge.
Sd/-
Chief Engineer
To
All the Divisional Officers. C.P.W.D.
Copy forwarded for information to : —
All Addl. Chief Engincers. C.P.W.D.

All SEs, SS.Ws, DH.O. & CRE. CPWD.

. Chief Construction Engincer, Sonauli Pokhara Road Project, Butwal,
c/0 the Post master Nautanwa Distt. Gorakhpur (U.P.).

. Al EOs to CE. & AOEs. CPWD.

. All E.Os to Union Territorics.

. Al FAs to CE. & AC.Es & A.FAs, CPW.D.
’

W I -

fo NV I N



134

. Executive Engincer, Delhi Drainage Investlgatxon ¢ Division, B-

Barracks, Curzen Road, New Declhi. 8

. Chief Technical Exammcr Ceiitral Vigilance Commission.

Ministry of Home } ffalrs New Delhi (with 6 spare copics).

o

9. Director, Indian Aid Mission, Kathmardu, Nepal.
10. Superintending Engineer, Constructlon, Clrclc Dandakarya Pror*ct
Jagdalpur.
M. R. MASANI
Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee
NEw DELHL .

April 28, 1969

Vaisakha &, 1891 (Saka).



APPENDIX

Summary of Main

—
S.
No.

Para
No. of
Report

Mipistry/Department
concerned ’

Conclusions! R("()mmt’ndationv

Recommendation

3 >

EJ

4

o

1.18

Transport and Shipping.
Works and Housing

Works and Housing

Works und Housing

The Committee hope ,that replies to the
outstanding recommendations and final
replies in regard to those recommenda-
tions 1o which onlysinterim replies have
so far been furnished will be submitted
to them expeditiously afeer getting them
vetted by Audit.

The Commitiee note from the information
furnished by Government that eviction
proceedings are in progress in respect
of 47 Government houses inoccupatiop
of non--cligible partics.  In 58 other
cases where houses at present stand
aliotted to non-cligible parties, a review
has to be made to decide whether they
should be allowed extension of the
pariod of allotment. In view of the
fact that there is acute shortage of
Government accommodation for allot-
ment to entitled persons, the Committee
desire  that necessary steps should be
taken to expedite the eviction proceed-
ings in these cases and also to get the
Government accommodation vacated by
other non-entitled persons in pursuance
of the recent reivew. In other cases
where it has been decided as a matter of
policy to allow certain categories of non-
entitled individuals and  cultura! and
social welfare organisations to retain the
accommodation, market rent should be
imvariably charged.

The Committee find from the information
furnished to them that out of 64 requisi-
tioned houses buildings teferred to in
para 2.14 of their 63rd Report (Third
1 ok Sabha), 27 have been derequisitioned
and 2 have been purchased by Govern-
ment. leaving a batance of 35 requisition-
ed  houses/buildings  with  Government
at Dethi. Out of these 35 houses, 6 have
been allotted to Government offices, 6
to private partics, 3 1o State Governments,
2 to Khadi & Village Industrics Com-
mission. 2 to Forcign Embassies, 1 to a
Railway Booking Ageacy and 15 to
tensure officers. Of these houses, 10
are not being used for the purpose they
were  requisitioned.  The Committee
would like Government 1o review in detail
these ten cases so that the property
could be restored at the earliest to the
owners if no longer required for Govern-
ment use.

135



t
‘ \
A
4. 1.23 Works and Housing
5. 27 Works and Housing
6. 1.31 Works and Housing

136

e ity e e e

The Committge also desire thyt the ques-
tion of de-requisitioning the six buildings
allotted to private parties should e
vigorously purgucd.

The Commitice are unhappy that due to
fapses that occurred i the Land &
Development  Oflice.  the  Department
have had to forego ground rent amount-
ing to Rs. 46,719 upto March, 1968 on
certain additional construction by a lessce
on a plot purchased by him.  Govern-
ment are also suffering a recurring foss
of Rs. 4,877 per annum on this account.
It is surprising that before permitting
additional  construction, the Land &
Development Oftice failed to make any
stipulation in writing about the ground
rent that should be paid by the lessee.
Fyven more surprising is the Tact that the
letier forwarding the approved plans for
additional construction to the lessee is
not avatlable on record in one case.
The Commiittee regret to observe that the
oflicers concerned acted in undue haste
m order that the oflicers concerned acted
in undue haste in order to accommodate
the fessee so that he could get the plans
sanctioned by the Municipal authorities
expeditiously.  In their solicitude for the
lessee’s interest, they overlooked the fact
that before finally approving the plans, it
was neeessiry to execute a formal agree-
ment regarding the terms and conditions
on which the additional construction
would be permitted.

The Committce are not convinced by
Government explanation that no indivi-
dual was at {ault in the matter and would
like the casc to be investigated for fixing
responsibility.

The Committee note that as against
sum of Rs. 3-32 lukhs recoverable from
the Press towards Government  ducs.
only an amount of Rs. 48,470, by way of
sceurity deposit and admitted cluins of
the Press, s available for adjustment.
The property of the Press stands mort-
gaged to the Government and Govern-
ment have decided to foreclose the mort-
eage, but further action, pursuant to fore-
closure, is still to be taken. The Com-
mittee would like to be appraised of the
outcome of the casc.

The Committee note that a private organi-
sation which was allotted Government
accommodation continues to be in occu-
pation of it, even after cancellation of the
allotment with effect from November.
1967. Government have now  started



137

SR R R —
. o3 4 .
s S . o
evictiop proceedings ag?'nst the party.
The @bmmittee would Tike these to be
, speadfly finalised.
. ® R . -
1.33 Works and Housing The Committce would like Governement Lo
s take speedy action for the assessment
’ and recovery of the .etira cxpenditure
. incurred duc to default by the Bharat
Scwak Samaj. .
1.40 Works and Housihg The Committce regret to observe that duc

to inability of the B.G.S. & D. to furnijsh
“vital information™, it has not been posst-
ble to complete investigution into certain
cases of shortages of stores which occur—
red several years ago. They note that
the information has since been furnished
to the Central Burcuu of Investigation,
who were asked to conduct investigations.
The Commitetee hope that these investr-
gations would be speedily completed ard
necessary remedial steps  initiated, s
losses of stores in transit from Calcutta
to Port Blair seem to have tecome a
rccurring phenomenon.

1.44 Works, Housing and Urban  The Committee note that the Delhi Deve-
Development lopment Authority was unable to recover
*damages’ for continued occupation of
propertics, beyond the cxpiry of Jeases
therefor, at enhanced rates at swhich the
demands were originally raised.  Conse-
quently, the Authority was obliged to
scale down the ‘damages® to the rates at
which rents were being charged when
the leases were in force.  The Commiittee
also observe that heavy arrears amount-
ing to Rs. 34-:47 lakhs on uaccount of
damages are still awaiting realisation n
Nazul-l account. As a result of re-
organisation of the stafling structure of
the Delhi Development Authority. there
has been an augmentation of the staft
cmployed by the Dcelhi Develop-
ment  Authority.  There is, there-
fore, little Justification for recover work
still being left inarrears.  The Commitiee
trust that action will be taken to ensure
that all cexpired leases are duly examin-
ed to ascertain on what terms  they
should be renewed, and also 1o speed up
recovery of arccars speeded up.

1.47 Works Housing  und  The Commitice are not satisficd with the
Urbun Pevelopment reply given by Government. It indicates

neither the amount of unspert balances

with Dethi Development Authority nor

the precise steps being taken to ensurc

that there are put to gainful use. What is

ceven niore regrettable is that a sketehn

rephy of this type should have been given

to the Committee a vear and a half after



138

1 I

¢ 4.
'
/

the due date of submission of replies. The
Committee would like to imprgss upon
th¢ Department of Health and Urbar
Developruent, the need to cnsure that
replies sent pursuant to the observations
of the Cosnmittee are made as expljcit and
self contained as possible and that they
are sent well within the prescribed time-
limit of six months.

L28LS/69—GIPF.



] v
4. &amc of Agent Agency Sk Mame of Agent Agency
No. * . No. - No. - N,
° DELHI 33, Oxford Book & Stationen 68
. Company, Scindia  House,
24, Jain Book Agency, Con- 11 Connaught Pl:xce,., New
naught Place, New Delbi. Dethi--1,
25. Sat Narain & Sons, 3141, 3 34 Peepie’s Publisting House, ¢
Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori Rapi Jhansi Read, New
Gate, Delhi, Delhi. .
2 a Ra s. Kash- g 35, The United Book Agency, 88
> ‘I‘I\lgll']c ga?g &Dfl(;ﬁjé Kash 48, Amrit Kovr Market,
* : Puhar Ganj, New Delhi,
7. 4. M. Jaina & Brotlers, i 0. Hind Buok House 82 R
Mort Gate, Dclhi, Janpath, New Delhi.
28, The Central News Agency, 15 37, Bookwell 4, Sant Narwi- i
23/90, Connaught Place, kart  Colony, Kingsway
New Delhi. Camp, Delhi-9,
29, The English Book Store, 20 MANIPUR
7-L, Connaught Circus, . .
New Delli. 38, Shiot N. Chacoba  Singh, 77
News Agent, Ramlal Paul
30. Lakshmi Book Store, 42, 23 High School  Annexc.
Municipal Market, Janpath, Imphal.
New Delht. AGENTS  IN _ FORLIGN
31. Bahree Brothiers, 188 Laj- 27 COUNTRIES
patrai Market, Delhi-6. 39 the Seeretiuy. Estahlish- 9
' ment Department, The
32, Jayana Book Depot, Chap- 66 Iigh Commission of India,

phrwala Kuan, Karol Bagh,
New Delhi.

fndia Howse,  Aldwych,
LONDON, W.C.-2,




© 1969 BY LOK SABIiA SECRETARIAT

PusLisHED UNDER RuLs 382 or taE RULES OF PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT
or Business IN Lok Sasna (Frrri EpITION) AND PRINTED BY THE
MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PREss, FARIDABAD.







